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ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 ELAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE 
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(850) 877-6555 
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FAX (850) 656-4029 
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HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Blanca Bayo 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

CIZNTRU FLonim Orm(;1? 
600 s. Non.1.11 LME BLVD., SlIITF 160 
h'TAMUN1'E SPRINGS, FLonm 327016177 
(407) 830-6331 
FAX (407)  830-8522 

Re: Docket No.: 030443-WS; Application of Labrador Utilities, Inc., for Rate Increase 
in Pasco County, Florida 
Our File No.: 30057.64 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Labrador Utilities, Inc., provides the following responses to Staffs data requests dated 
July 27, 2004: 

DATA REQUEST NO. 1: 
For each individual person, in each firm providing consulting services to the applicant 
pertaining to this docket, provide the billing rate, and an itemized description of work 
performed. Please provide detail of hours worked, associated with each activity. Also, 

CblP 4 x o v i d e  a description and associated cost for all expenses incurred to date. 
CUM 
CTR 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the attachments. 

ECR DATA REQUEST NO. 2: 

GcL 
UP6 

For each firm or consultant providing services for the applicant in this docket, please provide 
T o p i e s  of all invoices for services provided to date. 
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DATA REQUEST NO. 3: 
If rate consultant invoices are not broken down by hour, please provide reports that detail 
by hour, a description of actual duties performed, and amount incurred to date. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the responses to Data Requests Nos. 1 and 2. 

DATA REQUEST NO. 4: 
For each Utilities, Inc. or Water Services Corp., employee that incurs costs that will be 
recorded as rate case expense for this docket, please provide a copy of all time sheets 
supporting those costs with a breakdown by job function performed and including the 
hourly rate charged. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the attachment. Also, please refer to the response to Data 
Request No. 5. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 5: 
Please provide an estimate of costs to complete the rate case by hour for each consultant or 
employee, including a description of estimated work to be performed, and detail of the 
estimated remaining expense to be incurred through the PAA process. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the responses to Data Requests Nos. 1-4. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 6:  
Please provide an itemized list of all other costs estimated to be incurred through the PAA 
process. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the responses to Data Requests Nos. 1-5. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 7: 
Please provide a list of all plant improvements in service, by date and primary account, 
made in 2002 and 2003. Please describe whether the proper retirement entries have been 
made, and include all adjusting journal entries and the basis for calculating the amounts to 
be retired. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to attached work papers. 

DATA REQUEST NO. 8: 
The following items relate to the pro forma plant additions requested on Schedule A-3 of 
the MFRs. For each pro forma plant item, please provide the following: 

a. A detailed description of the item, including its purpose and a statement as to 

Rose, Sundstrom t? Bentley, LLP 
600 S. North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
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why it should be considered in this rate case. Please explain (1) whether the 
plant item is new or a replacement of an existing asset and (2) whether the 
plant addition will provide additional capacity or is necessary to provide 
service only to the existing customers I 

RESPONSE: Please refer to attached work papers. In addition, the Utility has included four 
pro forma plant projects which will be placed in service before November 1, 2004. The 
Commission had, in the past, allowed the inclusion of pro forma plant additions to rate base 
even though the plant additions would not be placed in service until aher the test year. The 
Utility accordingly requests that the Commission consider these projects in rate base for this 
rate case. 

b. A copy of all signed contracts directly related to the addition of each plant 
project and the projected in-service date for each project. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to attached work papers. All but four additions to plant have been 
placed in service. A copy of the proposal for the electrical design for the water treatment 
plant improvements from EM1 Consulting Specialties, Inc. for $20,936 is attached. This 
proposal was accepted and the engineering design is under way. A copy of the proposal for 
the engineering design for the wastewater treatment plant improvements from McKim and 
Creed for $18,690 is also attached, The actual cost will be approximately $17,000 after 
reducing the amount of time required for consulting during construction. There are two pro 
forma projects that are currently open Work Orders. They are water treatment plant 
improvements to pumps and ground storage tanks (estimated cost - $80,000), and 
wastewater treatment plant improvements (estimated cost - $30,000). The budget amount 
for the latter two projects is based on the type and amount of improvements required for 
each project, a cost review of similar projects that have been completed recently, adjusted 
for the peculiarities of the Labrador plants, and a contingency amount of 10%. 

C. All retirement entries, as well as the methodology and calculations used to 
calculate the retirement of any items that are replacements for existing plant. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to attached work papers. 

DATA REQUEST NO. 9: 
Please explain why negative balances exist in accumulation depreciation for Accounts Nos. 
304.2 and 333,4 for water, and Account Nos. 354.2 and 360.2 for wastewater. 

RESPONSE: When the original acquisition entry was made for the Utility, entries were 
made to accounts that were believed to be correct per prior owner. When assets were 
replaced and retirements were made, the entries were placed into the correct accounts, 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
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which may not have contained the acquisition entry for accumulated depreciation. This led 
to negative balances in certain accounts. However, as a whole, the amount of accumulated 
depreciation in the MFR is appropriate. The Utility is preparing adjusting entries. 

DATA REOTJEST NO. 10: 
Within the last year, has the utility considered or discussed whether the capacity of the 
water or wastewater treatment plant will need to be increased during the next five years? 
If so, please provide the utility's conclusions and the basis for those conclusions. 

RESPONSE: There has been some discussion regarding the possible improvements to the 
water plant's components. Initial evaluation of the water plant indicates that there may be 
insufficient finished water storage capacity and/or well pump capacity to meet current FDEP 
regulations. However, there is insufficient data in hand to confirm this. An engineering 
evaluation would need to be completed in order to identify and confirm any needed water 
plant improvements. Increasing the WTP's permitted capacity has not been discussed under 
the premise that the facility is capable of meeting max day demand. There has not been any 
discussion of future expansion of the wastewater plant because the annual average daily 
flow through the plant has not increased sufficiently over time, to warrant an expansion. 
According to the May 2004 Capacity Analysis Report, the "future possible average flow" is 
calculated to be 0.166 mgd. The current permitted treatment capacity is 0.216 mgd. 
Therefore, no plant expansion is warranted. Please refer to the attached Capacity Analysis 
Report. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 11: 
Please describe the extent to which the utility's service territory is "built-out" and whether 
there is any potential for expansion. 

RESPONSE: The existing water distribution and wastewater collection facilities encompass 
all of the MHP, as well as provide service to the RV Resort. As of December 2003, there 
were approximately 47 empty buildable sites scattered throughout the MHP. In all cases, 
water and sewer service is available and water meters are installed at these empty lots. 

The only undeveloped parcel remaining in the utility's service area is located between C.R. 
54 and Presidential Circle on the west side of Forest Lake Drive. According to the Utility's 
files, this parcel was at one time master planned as the site of a future shopping center. 
However, no utility facilities were installed on the site, and the site is now owned and used 
by Forest Lake Estates Co-op, Inc. as a RV storage site for the benefit of its members, 
residents, and guests. To the Utility's knowledge, there are no plans on the part of the 
owner to do anything other than continuing to utilize the land in its current condition. 
Therefore, for purposes of this docket, the Utility's service territory is essentially built out. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
600 S .  North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
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DATA REQUEST NO. 12: 
On Schedules B-5 and B-6 (Line I, Column 14), the utility made adjustments of $11,289 
and $24,226 to Salaries & Wages - Employees. Please explain why these adjustments were 
made. 

RESPONSE: These adjustments are capitalized salaries. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 13: 
Please provide invoices for all legal fees associated with Account Nos. 633 and 733, 
Contractual Services - Legal. Please explain why these amounts were expenses and indicate 
whether the amounts are recurring or non-recurring. If any of these amounts are amortized, 
please provide the amortization period and explain why the utility believes that period is 
appropriate. 

RESPONSE: There was one legal invoice booked to Labrador in 2003. This invoice was 
from Rose, Sundstrom and Bentley for acquisition costs. These costs have been removed 
from the Utility's O&M request. See Schedule B-3, Line 43. 

DATA REQUEST NO. 14: 
Please provide a breakdown of the amount and description, by subcategory, of the items 
included in Materials and Supplies and Miscellaneous Expenses. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to attached documents. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 15: 
Please provide a list of all amortized amounts expensed during the test year, identifjmg the 
expense account in which they are recorded and the amortization period. Please explain 
why each amortization period identified is appropriate. 

RESPONSE: There were no amortized amounts during the test year. 

DATA REQUEST NU. 16: 
Please refer to page W-13 of the utility's 2003 Annual Report. Specifically, the utility 
reported three 2" meters in its calculation of water system meter equivalents. Please 
respond to the following concerning these meters: 

a. For each 2" meter reported, please provide: (1) the meter address or physical 
location; (2) the customer name (including utility or affiliates); and (3) the type of 
customer (e.g., Gen. Service). For each meter that has no customer of record, please 
explain why there is no customer of record (e.g., unbilled customer). 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
600 S .  North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
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RESPONSE: Two inch meters are used to provide service to the following General Service 
customers: Forest Lake Estates Entrance Irrigation, 6429 Forest Lake Drive Forest Lake 
Estates Clubhouse Irrigation, 6360 Spring Lake Circle Labrador Utilities W P ,  6050 Utopia 
Dr. (the plant entrance gate is on Paquette Way). No bill is generated for this account 
because this is the potable water service that serves the Utility's wastewater plant. 

b. Does the utility have access to consumption date for water passing through any or 
all of these meters? If so, please provide the following information, by month, for 
each meter for which consumption data exists during the test year: (1) 2" meter 
location; (2) montwyear; and (3) Kgals through meter. For each 2" meter for which 
the utility has no consumption data, please explain why no consumption data exists 
(e.g., unbilled customer). 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the attached documents. 

C. Are any of these meters serving customers (including unbilled customers) other than 
those reported on either Minimum Filing Requirements (MFR) Schedule E-14 or on 
MFR Schedule E-2? 

RESPONSE: No. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 17: 
Please refer to page 13 of Order No. PSC-O1-1483-PAA-WS, issued July 16,2001, in Docket 
No. 000545-WS (the utility's original certificate case). Specifically, the Order states that the 
Mobile Home Park (MHP) is served through two 6" master meters and the RV Resort (RVR) 
is served by one 6" master meter. Please respond to the following concerning these meters: 

a. Was the information contained in the above-referenced Order correct at that time? 
If so, is the information contained in the above referenced Order still correct? 

RESPONSE: The information contained in the Order is incomplete. Each of the water 
system's two public water supply wells, #1 and #2, has a 6" meter connected to its well 
pump discharge. These are the two master meters referenced in Order No PSC-01-1483- 
PAA-WS that supply water to the whole customer base including the MHP and RV Resort. 
A third 6" meter is installed on the 6" water service to the RV Resort 

b. If this information if not now correct, please explain why. 

RESPONSE: The previous owner or owners installed water meters at nearly all of the 
residences located within the MHP prior to May 2002, but did not read them for billing 
purposes since customers were charged a flat rate. The only means of identifymg or 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
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measuring the volume of water delivered to the MHP customers as a whole, but exclusive 
of the RV Resort, is by summing the volume of water that passes through the two 6" well 
meters and then subtracting the volume that passes through the 6'' Resort RV meter. 

After acquiring the facilities in 2002, the Utility conducted a system wide meter survey to 
determine which water services lacked a functional meter. In those locations where no 
meter was found or the existing meter was nonfunctional, a new meter was installed. 

C. If this information is still correct, please provide the following information for each 
6" meter discussed in the above-referenced Order: (1) the meter address or physical 
location; (2) the customer name (including utility or affiliates); and (3) the type of 
customer (e.g., Gen. Service). For each meter that has no customer of record, please 
explain why there is no customer o f  record (e.g., unbilled customer). 

RESPONSE: The Well #1 meter, Well #2 meter, and the RV Resort meters are located at 
the Labrador WTP, 6420 Forest Lake Circle, Zephyrhills, FL 33540. 

d. Does the utility have access to consumption data for water passing through any or 
all of these meters? If so, please provide the following information, by month, for 
each meter for which consumption data exists during the test year: (1) 6" meter 
location; (2) montfv'year; and (3) Kgals through meter. For each 6" meter for which 
the utility has no consumption data, please explain why no consumption data exists 
(e.g., unbilled customer) 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the documents attached in response to Data Request No. 16b. 

e. Are any of these meters serving customers (including unbilled customers) other than 
those reported on either Minimum Filing Requirements (MFR) Schedule E-14 or on 
MFR Schedule E-2? 

RESPONSE: No. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 18: 
If the response to either 16.c. or 17.e. is affirmative, please revise and refile MFR Schedules 
E-14, E-2, and E-1. Please remember that the information presented on revised Schedule 
E-2 must correspond to the information presented on revised Schedule E-14, and that the 
information presented on revised Schedule E-1 must correspond to the information 
presented on revised Schedule E-2. 

RESPONSE: Not applicable 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
600 S .  North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
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Should you have any questions regarding these responses, please do not hesitate to 
give me a call. 

VALERIE L. LORD 
For the Firm 

VLWtlc 
Enclosures 

cc: Ms. Tricia Merchant (w/enclosures) (via hand delivery) 
Mr. Jay Revel1 (w/enclosures) (via hand delivery) 
Mr. Steven M. Lubertozzi (w/enclosures) 
Mr. Patrick C. Flynn (w/enclosures) 

M:\l ALTAMONTE\UTTLITIES INCUAl3RADOR UTltlTIES\(.64) LABRADOR 2003 RATE CASEVSC Clerk 14 (Response to Data Requests -Z).ltr.wpd 
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Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 
Summary of Rate Case Expense - as of 07/16/04 
Docket No. 030443-WS; Labrador Utilities, Inc. 

BILLED EXPENSE 
Prepare 

U&U 
and 

Frank Seidman 
Billing Rate: $1 OO/hr 

Hours 
Amount 

PROJECTED REMAINING EXPENSE 

Frank Seidman 
Billing Rate: $1 OO/hr 

Hours 
Amount 

Assist wl  & 
Repond to 
Data Req. Corrections 

'IF" Sch. & New Info. to MFR Expenses Totals 
40.23 0.00 0.00 40.23 

$4,023.33 $0.00 $0.00 $85.14 $4,108.48 

Cumulative Total, Billed and Remaining 

Assist w/ & 
Repond to Prepare for 

Data Req. and Attend 
& New Info. Agenda Exp. (est.) Totals 

5.00 4.00 5.00 
$500.00 $400.00 $1 5.00 $91 5.00 

$5,023.48 
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P.O. Box 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 3231 7-3427 
Phone or Fax (850) 877-0673 
e-mail: frankden@nettally.com 

- - - - - . . -_ -. - . . -  

t~&pajgy~gnt & Regulatory Consultants, lnc. 
MS L 
U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C .  
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, 1L 60062 10/18/03 

20023 .80  

CONSULTING - U T I L I T I E S  INC, OF EAGLE RIDGE - MFRs 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES,  I N C . -  MFRs 
BAYSIDE U T I L I T Y  S E R V I C E S ,  I N C .  - MFRs 
EAST LAKE S E R V I C E S ,  I N C .  - U&U 
LABRADOR U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C ,  - U&U 

PREVIOUS BALANCE 00.00 

HOURS 
\ 09/01/03 FS CONSULTING - PREPARE FOR U&U V I S I T S  

EAST LAKE, MID-COUNTY, LABRADOR 2.00 200.00 

0 9 / 0 8 / 0 3  FS CONSULTING - U & U  PREMISE V I S I T  
EAST LAKE, MID-COUNTY, LABRADOR; 
PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS;  TEL.  CONF. 
U I  & UIF .  

\ 

19.00 1900.00 

0 9 / 1 5 / 0 3  FS CONSULTING - EAGLE RIDGE - FINANCIAL 
DATA GATHERING. 400.00 4 . 0 0  

\ 09/15/03 FS CONSULTING - U&U - EAST LAKE, LABRADOR. k 8.00 800.00 

3.00 300.00 0 9 / 1 5 / 0 3  FS CONSULTING - U I F  - COMMENTS ON B R I E F ,  

0 9 / 2 2 / 0 3  FS CONSULTING - EAGLE RIDGE MFRs. 26.00 2600.00 

0 9 / 2 9 / 0 3  FS CONSULTINGS - EAGLE RIDGE M F R s .  
FOR CURRENT S E R V I C E S  RENDERED 

8.00 800.00 
70.00 $7000.00 

EXPENSES AND C R E D I T S  
0 8 / 0 6 / 0 3  C O P I E S  - PSC ( A u d i t  Papers )  
0 8 / 0 6 / 0 3  FEDEX - AUDIT PAPERS 
0 8 / 1 5 / 0 3  C O P I E S  - PSC ( A u d i t  P a p e r s  
0 8 / 1 5 / 0 3  FEDEX - AUDIT PAPERS 

0 9 / 0 8 / 0 3  MILEAGE RE U & U  - 6 5 6  MILES @ $0.35/MILE 
9 / 0 7 / 0 3  MEALS RE U & U  

0 9 / 0 8 / 0 3  L O D G I N G  

2 8 2 . 4 5  
59.98 
370.10 
15.00 
2 3 . 8 3  

------- _------ 
$ 7 9 8 0 . 9 6  LaB&-c&r  BALANCE DUE 

Y 
+-. 



P.O. Box 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 3231 7-3427 
Phone or Fax (850) 877-0673 
e-mail: fiankden@nettally.com 

~ ~~ 

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc, 

MS. SUE AYLIN 
UTILITIES, INC. 
2335 SANDERS R O A D  
NORTHBROOK, IL 6 0 0 6 2  

CONSULTING - UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE - MFRs 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, INC,- MFRs 
BAYSIDE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. - MFRs 
LABRADOR U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C ,  

0 3 / 1 5 / 0 4  FS 

0 3 / 2 2 / 0 4  FS 

PREVIOUS BALANCE 

CONSULTING - ASSIST WITH RESPONSE 
TO S T A F F  DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE RIDGE,  
MID-COUNTY, BAYSIDE 

CONSULTING - ASSIST WITH RESPONSE 
TO S T A F F  DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE R I D G E .  

\ 
0 3 / 2 2 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - U P C A T E  LABRADOR 

USED & USEFUL, 

0 3 / 2 9 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - ASSIST WITH RESPONSE 
TO S T A F F  D A T A  REQUESTS - EAGLE R I D G E ,  

FOR CURRENT S E R V I C E S  RENDERED 

EXPENSES AND C R E D I T S  

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS .FOR EXPENSES 
04/01/04 PAYMENT 

BALANCE DUE 

3) 2% 

0 4 / 1 9 / 0 4  
2 0 0 2 3 . 8 0  

HOURS 

9 . 0 0  

2 . 0 0  

4.00 

4 1 9 . 6 9  

9 0 0 . 0 0  

2 0 0 . 0 0  

400.00 

3 . 0 0  3 0 O . 0 0  
18.00 $ 1 8 0 0 . 0 0  



P.O. Box 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 32317-3427 
Phone or Fax (850) 877-0673 
e-mail: frankden@nettaliy.com 

Management & Regulatory Consultants, lnc. 

MS. SUE AYLIN 
UTILITIES, INC. 
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 6 0 0 6 2  05/10/04 

2 0 0 2 3 . 8 0  

CONSULTING - UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE R I D G E  - MFRs 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES, 1NC.- M F R s  
BAYSIDE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. - MFRs 
LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. 

PREVIOUS BALANCE $ 1800.00 

HOURS 
04/01/04 FS CONSULTING - REVIEW STAFF RECOMMENDATION; 

COMMENTS TO STAFF; CONFER W/PSC STAFF - 
MI D-COUNTY 3 . 0 0  300.00 

04/05/04 FS CONSULTING - ASSIST WITH RESPONSE 
TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE RIDGE, 
BAYSIDE, MID-COUNTY. 11.00 1100.00 

L, 04/05/04 FS CONSULTING - UPDATE LABRADOR 
USED & USEFUL. 0 . 5 0  50.00 

04/12/04 FS CONSULTING - ASSIST WITH RESPONSE 
TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE R I D G E ,  
BAYSIDE, MID-COUNTY. 9 . 0 0  900 I O 0  

04/19/04 FS CONSULTING - COMMENTS RE CUSTOMER 
MEETING - BAYSIDE, 0 . 5 0  50.00 

0 4 / 2 6 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - RESPOND TO P .  MERCHANT 
R E  CLOW FACTORS - MID-COUNTY.  

FOR CURRENT SERVICES RENDERED 
1.00 100. @O 

2 5 . 0 0  $ 2500.00 

EXPENSES AND CREDITS 
04/15/04 FEDEX - EAGLE RIDGE 1 4 . 7 4  

PAYMENTS AND C R E D I T S  FOR EXPENSES 
0 5 / 0 6 / 0 4  PAYMENT 

BALANCE DUE 

Y(  



P.O. 80x 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 32317-3427 
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Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 

MS, SUE AYLIN 
UTILITIES, I N C .  
2 3 3 5  SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 0 7 / 1 6 / 0 4  

20023 .80  

CONSULTING - UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE - MFRs 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES,  I N C .  - MFRs 
BAYSIDE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. - MFRs 
LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. 

PREVIOUS BALANCE $ 2 0 3 8 , 0 9  

HOURS 
0 6 / 0 7 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - UPDATE U&U A N D  "F" 

SCHEDULES; TEL. CONFERENCES AND E-MAILS 
W/FLYNN REGARDING ABOVE - LABRADOR 9 . 0 0  900.00 

600.00 

400 , 00 

0 6 / 0 7 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - RESPOND TO STAFF 
6.00  INQUIRIES RE UNMETERED WATER - BAYSIDE 

0 6 / 1 4 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - UPDATE U6U A N D  "F" 
SCHEDULES - LABRADOR 4.00 

06/14/04 

0 6 / 2 1 / 0 4  

0 6 / 2 8 / 0 4  

FS CONSULTING - TEL. CONFERENCE W/STAFF 
R E  CUSTOMER COUNT. - BAYSIDE 0 . 5 0  50.00 

FS CONSULTING - UPDATE U & U  AND 'IF" 
SCHEDULES; REVIEW R E U S E  PLANT - LABRADOR 8 . 0 0  800.00 

FS CONSULTING - UPDATE U&U A N D  "F" 
SCHEDULES - LABRADOR. 

FOR CURRENT S E R V I C E S  RENDERED 
- 5.00 500.00 
3 2 . 5 0  $ 3 2 5 0 . 0 0  

EXPENSES AND C R E D I T S  

PAYMENTS 
0 7 / 1 6 / 0 4  

AND C R E D I T S  FOR EXPENSES 
PAYMENT - 2 0 3 8 . 0 9  

$ 5 2 8 8 . 0 9  
---------- 
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LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED RATE CASE LEGAL EXPENSE 

ASSUMING RESOLUTION AT PAA 
DOCKET NO.: 030443-WS 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
ACTUAL BILLINGS 

Month of Service 

April 2003 
May 2003 
June 2003 
July 2003 
August 2003 
September 2003 
October 2003 
November 2003 
December 2 00 3 
January 2004 
February 2004 
March 2004 
June 2004 

Invoice Date 

05/ 19/03 
06/13/03 
07/16/03 
08/15/03 
09/17/03 
1 01 1 5/03 
11/17/03 
1 2/ 1 7/03 
01/21/04 
02/ 1 6/04 
03/17/04 
04/15/04 
071 16/04 

Time Charges 

$ 202.50 
$ 382.50 
$ 630.00 
$ 112.50 
$ 45.00 
$ 22.50 
$ 1,710.00 
$ 585.00 
$ 855.00 
$ 504.00 
$4,248.00 
$ 2,160.00 
$2,712.00 

TOTAL ACTUAL BILLINGS THROUGH 06/30/04 $14,169.00 

ESTIMATE TO COMPLETE THROUGH PAA 

Review Staff data requests, prepare responses to same; 
prepare rate case expense schedule, telephone conferences 
with Mr. Lubertozzi and Mr. Seidman re same; attend 
customer meeting; review staff recommendation 
and audit report and conferences with client and 
Mr. Seidman concerning same; prepare responses to 
Staff audit; travel to Tallahassee and attend PSC Agenda 
Conference; review PAA Order; draft customer notices, revised 
Tariffs and miscellaneous post FAA matters - 60.0 hours 

Total Estimate to Complete 

TOTAL ACTUAL & ESTIMATED 
LEGAL EXPENSE 

$14,400.00 

$28,569.00 

'Includes $4,000 filing fee 

Expenses 

$ 0.00 
$ 14.97 
$ 16.84 
$ 10.50 
$ 5.00 
$ 0.00 
$4,211.25' 
$ 39.05 
$ 33.29 
$ 360.96 
$ 66.49 
$ 39.00 
$ 589.48 

$ 5,386.83 

$1000 .oo2 

$6,386.83 

Total 

$ 202.50 
$ 397.47 
!i 646.84 
$ 123.00 
$ 50.00 
$ 22.50 
$ 5,921.25 
$ 624.05 
$ 888.29 
$ 864.96 
$ 4 3  14.49 
$2,199.00 
$3,301.48 

$19,555.83 

$1 5,400 -00 

$34,955.83 

Includes travel, food and accommodation (mileage @ $0.375 per mile Altamonte Springs to 
Tallahassee), to attend agenda conference, postage, photocopying, telephone, facsimile and other 
expenses. 



I O :  46 RDSE,SUI.IDSTROM,BENTLEY:LLP + 14878308522 N0.165 0802 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SWNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

PLEASE REFER To IrJWlCE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

F.E.1. u 59-2783538 

UTILITIES, INC 
C/O MS- SUE AYLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHEROOK, IL 60062 

INVOICE # 29038 
JULY 16, 2004 
FILE # 30057 -00 6 4  

MATTER LABRADOR UTILITIES,TNC - 2003 RATE CASE 

06/07/04 

0 6/10/0 4 

06/17/04 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MF. FLYNN WHO 
TELEPHONED REGARDING BILLING. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE W I T H  MR. LUBERTOZZI: 
MHO TELEPHONED REGARDING MFR'S- 
REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM MS. GREENE 
AND MS. MERCHANT R E :  LABRADOR SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY CHARGES; REVIEW PRIOR PSC 
ORDER; SEVERAL TELEPHONE CONFERENCES 
WITH MR. LUBERTOZZI RE: SAME; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH MS. MERCHANT; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH MR. FLYNN. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MS. MERCHANT 
AND MS. GREENE REGARDING SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY CHARGES AND BILLING ISSUES; 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. LUBERTOZZI 
C O N C E R N I N G  SAME. 
TELEPKONE CONFERENCE WITH CLIENT, PSC 
STAFF RE: CUSTOMER NOTICES; REVIEW FILE 
RE: T I M I N G  O F  NOTICES. 
SEVERAL TELEPHONE CONFERENCES WITH MR. 
LUBERTOZZI IN PREPARATION FOR 
FINALIIZING MFR'S; DRAFT SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY LANGUAGE; LETTER TO MR. 
LUBERTOZZ I REGARDING SAME; REVIEW STAFF 
RECOMMENDAITON ON R.V. PARK'S MOTION AND 
LETTER TO MR. LU3ERTOZZI REGARDING SAME. 
REVIEW DRAFT OF MFR'S AND TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH MR- LUBERTOZZI  REGARDfHG 
SAME; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE MITH MR. 
F L Y N A .  
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S. LUBERTOZZI 

APPLICATION, TARIFF SHEETS. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH PSC STAFF RE: 
NOTICES AND HEARINGS;  COMMUNICATIONS 

RE: LEVERAGE FORMULA; PREPARE 

0.20 

0.30 

1.50 

0.00 
0.50 

06/17/04 
06/22/04 

0.30 0 6 / 2 2 / 0 4  

2 . 8 0  06/24/04 

0.00 
0.60 

0 6 1  2 4 / 0 4  
0 6 1  25/04 

I 

0 . 5 0  0 6 1 2  5 / 0 4  

0.30 0 6 / 2 8 / 0 4  



I 

10: 46 ROSE I SUtdDSTROM 7 BENTLEY LLP + 14078308522 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTRUM & BENTLEY, LLP 

F. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORID4 32302-1567 

UTILITIES, XNC 

0 6/  2 9/ 0 4  

0 6/  30104 

I 

2 PAGE 
_____c______c______I___1_1____________1_--------------------------------------. 

WITH PSC STAFF RE: FOUR-MILE LIST; 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH R. REDEMANN 
RE: SAME; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S. 
LUBERTOZZI RE: SAME. 
PREPARE MFR'S AND ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING 
INFORMATION FOR FILING; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH S .  LUBERTOZZI, P. FLYNN 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S -  LUBERTOZZI 
RE!: MFR SCHEDULES. 

RE: SAME. 

N0.165 DE383 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
LVWEN REMlTTlNG 

INVOICE # 29038 
JULY 16, 2004 
FILE # 30057-0064 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 
TRAVEL EXPENSE 
TELECOPIER 
FILING FEE 
PHOTOCOPIES 
PHOTOCOPIES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

4 . 0 0  

0 I 30 

11.30 

3 .OO 
191.12 

5.00 
2,000 .OD 

287.61 
102.75 

2,712-01 

2 , 5 8 9 . 4  

$5,301.4 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 
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07/19/2804 10: 46 ROSE 9 SUNDSTROM 9 BENTLEY 7 LLP + 14078388522 t-43.165 D805 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LW 

? * '  6 

PLEASE REFER INVOICk'NJMBER 
WHEN REhrlllTlNG , 

F.E.I. R 59-2783536 

--. . 



1 

I 

07/17/2004 19: 46 

. .1._ 
* .  - -  

F.E.I. W 592783536 

MATTER 

0 2 /’ 0-3 0 4 

C2/04/04 

02/20/02 

P 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1567 
L- 

(850) ms555 

I . ’  1 

PLEASE REFER rt3 INVOIC6 NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

. .  . _ .  

PkGE 

b.10.165 DO06 

0 , 2 u  

0.70 

0 20 

0.40 

0.20 

0.40 

3 .50  
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1@:46 ROSE 7 SUNDSTROM 7 BENTLEY 7 LLP + 14078308522 
.. - 

- -  
LAW OFFICES 

ROSE. SUNOSTROM & SENTLEY, * .  LLP 
I -  

4,248.00 

L Q ~ G  D r  STANCE CALLS 
FEDERAL EXPRESS 
PHOTOCOPIES . 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

3.25 
21 7 4  
8 4 . 5 0  

". 

66 -'C9 

$ 4 , 3 1 4 . 4 5  
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NO. 165 DE339 
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19: 46 

I.. . : . I  
, .  

. .  
. . .  

, .  . .  - . . .  
, . . . . . . . - . , , . -  . . .  . 

0.- 50 
. .  

. r  . _ . I  

. .  , . .  

855. EO 

/ - -- 
PLEASE ~ F E R  TC ~ V G I ~ E  i: aHgn REMITTING i _-/+ 



19: 4 6  ROSE,SUNDSTROM,BENTLEY,LLP + 14078308522 N0.165 PDlD 
. .  

/ -  

L- A’ 

L -- 

i A W  OFRCES 

ROSE, SUNDSROM & BENTLEY, L I P  

P. O. em 1567 

’TALLAHASSEE, FLQRLDA 32302-156i f . ’  I 

PLEASE REFER TO I N V O I d  NUMBEA 
WHEN REMlnlNG 

(850) &7&S 

F.E.I. tl 59.2;83598 

- _  

?AGE 
1 

M=sTTE3 LABIiAiXl i  C i T l L I T I E S , I N C  - 2003 RATE CZSE 

n u.33 

1 n n  
I . U V  

0.80 

11/25/63 0.50 

2.60 

LOKG 3:SFRNCE C3LLS 
FEDERAL EXPRESS 

I. 5c 
37 - 5 5  

TOTAL STZTEMENT 

-. 
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I 

ROSE,SUNDSTRDM,BENTLEY,LLP + 14078306522 
. -. .-. 5 < .  

. -  . - .  \. - 
c_ / - -  

8 .!. 
* . - A. 

y\W OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & 8ENfLEY, LLP 

I 

J 
I 

E7/19/29D4 

! -- I -  - -  
I 
I I 

P. a BOX 1567 

TAUAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1587 r e '  

I .  

PLEASE REFER k) INVolCk? NUMBER 
WHEN REMlTflNG 

LABRACCR W T I L I T I Z S , i f i C  - 2 0 0 3  RATE CASE- 

f 

,. 
n 7 n  - 
Q .  L V  

, .  3 . w  

3 . 7 0  
f 

?.. 6C 
1,710.30 

C, X l . 2 5  

$ 5 , 9 2 1 -  25 



~317/19/2884 1@:46 ROSE&UNDSTROM,BENTLEY,LLP + 14878388522 
I 

. --_ - E . -  

7 -  L W  OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNOSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

F.E.I. d S ? - ? T a S X  

N0.165 0812 

A 

MATTER , 

G.1C 
22,SG 

$22.  ES 

. .. . 
. .. . 
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..>,'< 
ROSE 9 SUNDSTROM 9 BENTLEY 9 LLP + 14078388522 

- .\ .. -. 

\ e  

T r  -- L . .  . M 
WW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM 8 BENTLEY, LLP 

N0.165 DB13 

I s '  8 

PLEASE REFER'TO INVOICZ NUM~ER 
WHEN REMllTlNE 

HAT T ER LBB'RTiCCR UTTLITIES,IKC - 2003 RATE CESE 
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19: 46 
# 

Y <  -. 1 

F.E.I. k !3ZKl536 

ROSE I SUNDSTRDM, BENTLEY, LLP + 14078306522 
. _  .- , 

- 

. .  .., .. 

bJ0.165 0814 

.. . .. . I 

, #  , 
'i 

. . I  

C 7 /IC/ 03 
. .  

0.10 

C.20 

1.53 
9.GO 

l a .  5c 

$123. CO  



19: 46 ROSE I SUNDSTROM I BENTLEY 9 LLP + 14878308522 
.-. - -.--_ 

3 . ’  
I !  I 

._ . . 
I.. &f 

LAW OFFICES 
\,/ 

F.E.I. # 5427B3536 

UTILITIES, IrJC 
C/O MS. S U E  AYLIN 
2335 gAND3RS RD 
N€2RTEBROOK, I L 600 62 

k-10.165 DQ15 

ROSE, SUNDSTRUM B BENTLEY, LLP 

P. Cl BOX t567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32362-1567 

(SSO) 8774555 

1 . ’  I 

PLEASE REFER To INVOICP NUMBER 
WHEN flEM1TING 

- .  ,. 

I;IATTER LABRADOE UTILITIES,INC - 2C03 RATE CASE 

06/13/03 

C6/01/03 LETTER TO MR. LU3ERTGZZ.I REGFJ3DING 
LABRAFOR TEST YEAR. 

G6/03,’03 PRSP?!!RE EPPLICETION FOX RATE INCREME; 
RESEARCZI D I V .  OF CORPORATIONE WEB81TE TO 
CONFIRM CORPORATE NAME AND D3TE OF - 
INCORPORATIO3. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE PITH PSC ATTORNEY 
EELTOY REGAXDING TEST YEAR ISSEES. , 

TELEPROYB CONFERENCE 3 ITH ,MS MERCHANT 
REGB~DIXG FILTNG FOR TEST. YEAR: LETTZR 
Td HR. LUEPRTOZZ I RZG3RDxNG Sl&E .’ 
TELEPilONE CONFERENCE RITE MS. MERCXAFT 
WElO TELZPHONED; REDRAFT SUPPLEMENT TO 
TEST- TEAR REQT3ST LETTEB. . -  . 

FEDE3IEL EXFRESS 
TELECOPIER 

TOTAL COSTS F_DVANCED 

TGTAL STF-TEEZNT 
9 . 

I‘ 

0 .20  

1-30 

0 . 3 0  

0.73 

0.60 

2 . 8 0  
630.00 

14 ..84 
2... 00 



87/19/2084 113:46 ROSEvSUI.JDSTRDM,BENTLEY:LLP + 14078308522 N0.365 D816 
j . r .  

L. u 

. .  I ,  

%. / '  
LAW OFFICES 

-.J 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM 8 BENTLEY, LLP 

'I 

(BW 877-5555 

F,E.t. f 542783536 

UTILITIES,  ZNC 
C / O  MS'. St'E P.VLI?a 
2335  SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 6 o c 6 z  

I . ' .  

PLEASE REFER .T;a INVOICE WU);IBER 
WHEN m I T T I N G  

. .. 
!L 

MATTER LABRADOT UTILITIES,IMC - 2003 RAT2 CASE 

05/12/03 RESEAXCE PSC WEaSITE TO CONFIRM LP-ST 0.10 

05/13/03 PREPARE TEST TZAR LETTER; COHHUNICATIONS 0.30. 
RATE CASE. 

WITH CLIENT RE: SAME. 

R E D U F T  TEST YEAE LETTER PER STEFF 
COM-VENTS - 

TELEPEOE!IE CONFEREflCZ WiTE.'CLIZNT RE: -.-, -. ' 
SAKE. 

Q S / l S / G 3  INTRA-OFFICE CONFERENCE RE: RATE CASE; 0-5G 

o s /  20/03 PREPARE SUPPLEMENT TO TEST YEAR LFTTER; 0 . 5 0  
. 

- 0 5 J  21/03 PREPARE SgPPLEMENTkL TZST. YEKR LETTER. 0.30 
1.70 

FEDEREL EXPRESS 
PHOTOCOFlEE 

T@T?iL COSTS EDVENCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

7. ?5 
7 . 0 0  

3 E 2 . 5 0  
1 

i 

14.97 

$ 3 9 7 . 4 7  
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ROSE,SUt.IDSTROM,BENTLEY,LLP + 148783eB522 
6. . 

UTILITIES, INC 

2335 SAYDERS RD 
NORTiWROOK, IL 60062 

C/O f iS ,  SUE P-YbLN 

N0.165 DQ17 

PEASE REFER TO I N W I G  h113MBEh 
WHEN REMlTTlNG 

‘LAW OFFICES -- 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM 2% BENTLEY, LLP 

. 

PAGE. 

MRTTZR- 

04/26/03 

G4/3U!0 3 

LABRADOR U-TILITIES, INC - 2003 RATE CASE 
‘ J  

TELEPEONI? CONFERENCE WITH S. LUEERTOZZI, 

SUPPORTING PRO FORMA INFORMETION. 

R2qT-E OXDEXS; COMUNIC3-TIOfJS ‘vilTH CLIENT 
AND CONSULTAYT. 

F, SEZDHAN, ET AL, RE: TEST YEAR AND 

PREPARE TEST YEAR LETTER; RESEARCH PSC 

TOTAL STRTEHENT 

0 .3.0 

0.60 

0.90 

. . .  . .. 
,. . I _. ..I ’ . 

9 0 2 . 5 0  

$ZC2. S O  

FLEASE REFER TO 1PU”VOICE It WEST4 AEMITTING 

. .  



Labrador Utilities, Inc. 

Response to Staffs Data Request Nos. 4, 5 & 6 
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Labrador Utilities, Inc. 
Rate Case Expense 

ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE TIME (FOR AUGUST 2004 THROUGH END OF RATE CASE) 

Employee 
Dihel, Steve 

Weeks, Kirsten 

Lubertoui, Steve 

Ftynn, Patrick 

Estimated Hours 
t o  Complete 

40 

ESTIMATED COSTS TO COMPLETE RATE CASE 

Type of Expense 
WSC employees (through 3/03) 
WSC miscellaneous (through 4/03): 

Travel 
Pri nti ng/Copyi n g 
Postage 

Envelopes 

100 

35 

40 

Costs to Date 
13,195.25 

85.66 
236,86 

13,517.77 

Hourly Rate Total Job Function 
$ 29 $ 1,160 

$ 

$ 

36 3,600 

71 $ 2,485 

supportive role, answering data requests, 
discovery responses, administrative duties 
management role, involved in regulatory process, 
data requests, discovery responses, administrative 
duties 
telephone conversations with PSC staff, meetings 

and telephone conversations with corporate staff, 
consultants, and legal counsel, responses to data 

58 $ 2,310 requests 
$ 9,555 

Estimated Costs Total Rate 
to Complete Case Expense 

9,555.00 22,750.25 

1,810.00 1,810.00 * Estimated Costs to Complete include airfare of $1 0 
lodging of $600 (6 nights I@ $loo), and a per diem 415.70 501.36 

867.48 1,104.34 of $35/day ($35 * 6 = $210) 
103.39 103.39 

12,751.57 26,269.34 



Labrador Utilities, Inc. 
Rate Case Expense 

Regarding Actual Postage: 
$236.86 of postage is due to Federal Express expenses. 

Regarding Actual Printing and Travel: 
These expenses are included on the general ledger in 
rate case expense account 1863001. 



labrador Utilities, Inc. 
Rate Case Expense 

Regarding estimates: 

Travel: W e  anticipate one more trip for employees from the corporate office 
in Northbrook, IL to Florida for the Labrador rate case. 

Printing: We are planning on sending out 2 more mailings in Labrador. We anticipate 
one of the mailings to be 4 pages long and the other 1 page long. The mailing wilt go out to approximately 902 
customers. This is an expense of approximately $315.70 
(902 customers * $0.07/sheet * 4 sheets) + (902*$0.07/sheet*I sheet) = $315.70 
We are also estimating another $1 00 for any miscellaneous printing/copying expenses. 

Postage: $200 of postage is for estimated Federal Express mailings remaining in this 
rate case. The remainder is for postage; 902 customers for 2 mailings at $0.37 per piece of postage. 
2*(902 customers * $0.37) = $667.48 

Envelopes: The approximate cost of envelopes for one more mailing is as follows: 
2*(902 customers * .05731) = $103.39 



Data Response #1-6 



0 
LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
C / O  MS. SUE AYLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

PLEASE REFER TO INWICE NUMBEn 
WHEN REMilTiNG 

FILE # 30057-0064 

PAGE 1 

MATTER 

06/07/04 

06/10/04 

06/17/04 

06/17/04 
06/22/04 

0 6 / 2 2 / 0 4  

0 6 / 2 4 / 0 4  

06/24/04 
06/25/04 

06/25/04 

0 6 / 2 8 / 0 4  

LABRADOR UTILITIES,XNC - 2003 RATE CASE 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MF. FLYNN WHO 
TELEPHONED REGARDING BILLING. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. LUBERTOZZI 
WHO TELEPHONED REGARDING MFR'S. 
REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM MS. GREENE 
AND MS. MERCHANT RE: LABRADOR SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY CHARGES; REVIEW PRIOR PSC 
ORDER; SEVERAL TELEPHONE CONFERENCES 
WITH MR. LUBERTOZZI RE: SAME; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH MS. MERCHANT; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH MR. FLYNN. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MS. MERCHANT 
AND MS. GREENE REGARDING SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY CHARGES AND BILLING ISSUES; 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. LUBERTOZZI 
CONCERNING SAME. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH CLIENT, PSC 
STAFF RE: CUSTOMER NOTICES; REVIEW FILE 
RE: TIMING OF NOTICES. 
SEVERAL TELEPHONE CONFERENCES WITH MR. 
LUBERTOZZI IN PREPARATION FOR 
FINALIIZING MFR'S; DRAFT SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY LANGUAGE; LETTER TO MR. 
LUBERTOZZI REGARDING SAME; REVIEW STAFF 
RECOMMENDAITON ON R . V .  PARK'S MOTION AND 
LETTER TO MR. LUBERTOZZI REGARDING SAME. 
REVIEW DRAFT OF MFR'S AND TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH MR. LUBERTOZZI REGARDING 
SAME; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. 
FLYNN 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S .  LUBERTOZZI 
RE: LEVERAGE FORMULA; PREPARE 
APPLICATION, TARIFF SHEETS. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH PSC STAFF RE: ----- --- ---- T T - ~ ~ T ~ T A ~ .  r c n r i r r r r w ~ f l ~ ~ ~ n ~ ~  

0.20 

0 . 30 
1.50 

0.00 
0 . 5 0  

0.30 

0.00 
0.60 

0.50 

0.30 



F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

P. 0. BOX '1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER To INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

UTILITIES, INC 

INVOICE # 29038 
JULY 16, 2 0 0 4  
FILE # 30057-0064 

PAGE 2 
_ _ _ _ _ L I _ - I _ c - - - - _ _ - _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~  

WITH PSC STAFF RE: FOUR-MILE LIST; 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH R. REDEMANN 
RE: SAME; TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S ,  
LUBERTOZZI RE: SAME. 

06/ 2 9/0 4 PREPARE MFR'S AND ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING 4.00 
INFORMATION FOR FILING; TELEPHONE 
CONFERENCE WITH S. LUBERTOZZI, P. FLYNN 
RE: SAME. 

RE: MFR SCHEDULES. 
06/30/04 TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S. LUBERTOZZI 0.30 

11.30 
2,712.C 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 
TRAVEL EXPENSE 
TELECOPIER 
FILING FEE 
PHOTOCOPIES 
PHOTOCOPIES 

3.00 
191.12 

5 .00  
2,000.00 

287.61 
102.75 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 2,589. 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 



P.O. Box 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 3231 7-3427 
Phone or Fax (850) 877-0673 
e-mai I: f ra n kden@ ne tta I t y .corn P 

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 

MS. SUE AYLIN 
U T I L I T I E S ,  INC.  
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, I L  60062 

CONSULTING - U T I L I T I E S  INC.  OF EAGLE RIDGE - MFRs 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES,  1NC.-  MFRs 
BAYSIDE UTILITY SERVICES,  INC. - MFRs 
LABRADOR U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C .  

PREVIOUS BALANCE $ 2038 .09  

HOURS 
CONSULTING - UPDATE U&U AND "F" 
SCHEDULES; TEZ.  CONFERENCES AND E-MAILS 
W / F L Y N N  REGARDING ABOVE - LABRADOR 

CONSULTING - RESPOND TO STAFF 
I N Q U I R I E S  RE UNMETERED WATER - BAYSIDE 

CONSULTING - UPDATE U & U  AND "F" 
SCHEDULES - LABRADOR 

CONSULTING - TEL. CONFERENCE W/STAFF 
RE CUSTOMER COUNT. - BAYSIDE 

CONSULTING - 
SCHEDULES; 

UPDATE U&U AND "F" 
REVIEW REUSE PLANT - LABRADOR 

0 6 / 0 7 / 0 4  FS 

900.00 9 .00  

0 6 / 0 7 / 0 4  FS 
600.00 6.00 

0 6 / 1 4 / 0 4  FS 
4.00 400.00 

0 6 / 1 4 / 0 4  FS 
0.50 50.00 

06/21/04 FS 
800.00 8.00 

0 6 / 2 8 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - UPDATE U & U  AND "F" 
SCHEDULES - LABRADOR. 

FOR CURRENT SERVICES RENDERED 5.00 32.50  p%* 
EXPENSES AND CREDITS 

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS FOR EXPENSES 
0 7 / 1 6 / 0 4  PAYMENT 

$ 3 0 . 0 0  gi-9 BALANCE D'uE 



P.O. Box 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 3231 7-3427 
Phone or Fax (850) 877-0673 
e-mail; frankden@nettally.com 

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 

MS. SUE AYLIN 
UTILITIES, I N C .  
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

CONSULTING - UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE - MFRs 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES , INC. - MFRs 
BAYSIDE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. - MFRs 
LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. 

PREVIOUS BALANCE $ 1800.00 

HOURS 
04/01/04 FS CONSULTING - REVIEW STAFF RECOMMENDATION; 

COMMENTS TO STAFF; CONFER W/PSC STAFF - 
MID-COUNTY. 3.00 300.00 

04/05/04 FS CONSULTING - ASSIST WITH RESPONSE 
TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE RIDGE, 
BAYSIDE, MID-COUNTY. 3 &b7 11.00 1100.00 

04/05/04 FS CONSULTING - UPDATE LABRADOR 
USED & USEFUL. 0 .50  50.00 

04/12/04 FS CONSULTING - ASSIST WITH RESPONSE 
TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE RIDGE, 
BAYSIDE, MID-COUNTY. 700 e- 9.00 900 00 

04/19/04 FS CONSULTING - COMMENTS RE CUSTOMER 
MEETING - BAYSIDE. 50 .00  0 . 5 0  

04/26/04 FS CONSULTING - RESPOND TO P. MERCHANT 
100.00 

FOR CURRENT SERVICES RENDERED 25.00 $ 2500.00 
RE CLOW FACTORS - MID-COUNTY. 1.00 

EXPENSES AND CREDITS 
04/15/04 FEDEX - EAGLE RIDGE 14.74 



P.O. Box 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 32317-3427 
Phone or Fax (850) 877-0673 
e-mai I: f ra nkd en@ netta I1 y .corn 

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 

MS. SUE AYLIN 
U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C .  
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, I L  60062 

CONSULTING - U T I L I T I E S  INC.  O F  EAGLE RIDGE - MFRs 
MID-COUNTY SERVICES,  INC.- MFRs 
BAYSIDE U T I L I T Y  SERVICES,  INC.  - MFRs 
LABRADOR U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C .  

PREVIOUS BALANCE 

0 /19/04 e=> 
$ 419,69 

HOURS 
0 3 / 1 5 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - A S S I S T  WITH RESPONSE 

TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE RIDGE, ?$1. MID-COUNTY, BAYSIDE 9 . 0 0  9 0 0 .  ood 

0 3 / 2 2 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - A S S I S T  WITH RESPONSE 
TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE RIDGE.  2 . 0 0  2 0 0  00 

0 3 / 2 2 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - UPDATE LABRADOR 
USED & USEFUL. 4.00 400.00 

0 3 / 2 9 / 0 4  FS CONSULTING - A S S I S T  WITH RESPONSE 
TO S T A F F  DATA REQUESTS - EAGLE RIDGE.  3 . 0 0  3 0 0 . 0 0  

FOR CURRENT SERVICES RENDERED 1 8 . 0 0  $ 1800.00 

EXPENSES AND CREDITS 

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS .FOR EXPENSES 
0 4 / 0 1 / 0 4  PAYMENT 

BALANCE DUE 

- 419.69 

$ 1,800.00 s 



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & SENTLEY, LLP 

I? 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(am) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

F.E.I. U 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
C/O MS. SUE AYLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

FILE # 30057-0064 

PAGE 1- 

MATTER LABRADOR UTILITIES,INC - 2003 RATE CASE 

03/11/04 

03/12/04 

03/15/04 

03/16/04 

03/16/04 

03/22/04 

03/31/04 

03/31/04 

REVIEW CO-OPS MOTION TO INTERVENE AND 
FOR RECONSIDERATION AND LETTER TO MR. 
LUBERTOZZI CONCERNING SAME; DRAFT MEMO 
WITH INITIAL COMMENTS IN OPPOSITION. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S. LUBERTOZZI 
RE: AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING; REVIEW FOREST 
LAKE ESTATES CO-OP, INC'S, MOTION TO 
INTERVENE. 
REVIEW FOREST LAKE ESTATES MOTION TO 
INTERVENE, MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
AND MOTION FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF; 
RESEARCH RE: NOTICE REQUIREMENTS AND PAA 
PROCESS; PREPARE RESPONSE TO MOTIONS. 
REVIEW AND COMMENT UPON DRAFT OF 
RESPONSE TO REQUEST TO INTERVENE. 
PREPARE RESPONSE TO MOTION TO INTERVENE 
AND MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND FOR 
EMERGENCY RELIEF OF FOREST LAKE CO-OP. 
LETTER TO S .  LUBERTOZZI; REVIEW LETTER 
FROM OPC REQUESTING COPIES OF DISCOVERY 
RESPONSES. 
REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM MR. 
LUBERTOZZI REGARDING VACATION RATES AND 
LETTER TO MR. LUBERTOZZI. 
PREPARE UPDATED SCHEDULE OF KEY DATES; 
RESEARCH PSC WEBSITE FOR SCHEDULE 
CHANGES. 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 
TELECOPIER 
PHOTOCOPIES 

0.70 

0.40 

5.00 

0.30 

2.00  

0.30 (z? 

0 . 2 0  

0.75 I' 
13.00 
25 I 25 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 39.00 
rmt i n u e e  



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

F! 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 

F.E.1. # 59-2783536 

PLEASE REFER To INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

UTILITIES, INC 
INVOICE # 28589 
APRIL 15, 2004  
FILE # 30057-0064  

PAGE 2 -  

. .  

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

$2,199.01 



LAW OFFICES 

SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

F? 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 677-6555 

70 MS. SUE AYLIN 
3 3 5  SANDERS RD 

’’ NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

FILE # 30057-0064 

0 2 / 0 2 / 0 4  TRAVEL TO TALLAHASSEE FOR PSC AGENDA 4.10 

02/03/04 
CONFERENCE. 
ATTEND PSC AGENDA CONFERENCE AND LETTER - - _  _ _  

TO MR. LUBERTOZZI CONCERNING SAME; 
7 . 8 0  

RETURN TO ORLANDO. 0 2 / 0 3 / 0 4  TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH sb LUBERTOZZI 0.20 

RE: GUARANTY LETTERS; TELEPHONE 

KEATING OF PSC RE: CUSTOMER NOTICE AND 
CONFERENCE WITH T. MERCHANT AND C, 

REVISED TARIFF SHEETS. 

S. LUBERTOZZI RE: GUARANTEES, CUSTOMER 
NOTICES, TARIFF SHEETS; PREPARE NOTICES 
AND TARIFF SHEETS; COMMUNICATIONS WITH 

02/04/04 TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH T. MERCHANT, 0 . 7 0  

0 2 / 0 5 / 0 4  

0 2 / 0 6 / 0 4  

0 2 / 1 6 / 0 4  

0 2 / 2 0 / 0 4  

0 2 / 2 4 / 0 4  

0 2 / 2 5 / 0 4  

CLIENT RE: SAME. 

LABRADOR; PREPARE NOTICE OF FILING; 
REVIEW CORPORATE UNDERTAKINGS BY UT AND 0 0 20 

LETTER TO B. BAY0 RE: SAME. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH D. 
PSC STAFF RE: REVISED CUSTOMER NOTICE; 
COMMUNICATIONS WITH D. GREENE RE: SAME. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. 
TELEPHONED REGARDING NOTICING FOR 
INTERIM RATES; REVIEW AFFIDAVIT OF 
MAILING AND PREPARE NOTICE TO PSC. 
LETTER TO S. LUBERTOZZI RE: NEW TARIFF 
PAGES FOR INTERIM RATES; REVIEW LETTER 
FROM T. DEVLIN RE: SAME. 

CREENE OF 

ORR WHO 

REVIEW PSC ORDER GRANTING INTERIM RATE 
INCREASE AND LETTER TO MR. LUBERTOZZI 
CONCERNING SAME. 
COMMUNCATIONS WITH S .  LUBERTOZZI RE: 
CUSTOMER COMPLAINT; RESEARCH COMPARABLE 
RATES IN PASCO COUNTY; INTRA-OFFICE 
CONFERENCE RE: RESPONSE TO CUSTOMER 

0 20 

0 . 4 0  

0.20 

I 

3.50 

cent i nu 



u\W OFFICES 

E, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

F'. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER To INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

INVOICE # 28429 
MARCH 17, 2004 
FILE # 30057-0064 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 
FEDERAL EXPRESS 
PHOTOCOPIES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

17.70 

0 . 2 5  
21.74 
4 4 . 5 0  

4 , 2 4 8 . 0 1  

6 6 . 4  



F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
C/O MS. SUE AYLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

F! 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, F LORlDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER To INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

FILE # 30057-0064 

MATTER 

11/03/03 

11/05/03 
11/13/03 

11/25/03 

LABRADOR UTILITIES,INC - 2003 RATE CASE 

PREPARE AND FILE LATE FILED EXHIBXT 6; 
LETTER TO B .  BAY0 RE: SAME. 
PREPARE SYNOPSIS AND CL'STOMER NOTICE. 
COLLECT DOCUMENTS FROM CLIENT RE: 
SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEERING INFORMATION; 
PREPARE NOTICE OF FILING AND LETTER TO 
B. BAY0 RE: SANE. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH PSC ATTORNEY 
KEATING WHO TELEPHONED; LETTER TO MR. 
LUBERTOZZI AND TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH 
ATTORNEY KEATING. 

LONG DISTANCE CALLS 
FEDERAL EXPRESS 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WKEN R W I T T I N G  

0.30 

1.00 
0.80 

0.50 

2 . 60 
585. 

1.50 
3 7 . 5 5  



F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, I N C  
C / O  MS. SUE AYLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

I? 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

JUNE 13, 2003 

MATTER 

05/08/03 

05/19/03 

PETITION TO ESTABLISH AFUDC RATE - h b n b r  

PREPARE APPLICATION FOR AFUDC RATE; 
COMMUNICATIONS WITH CLIENT. 
LETTER TO S. LUBERTOZZI ACKNOWLEDGING 
RECEIPT OF AFUDC PETITION. 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 
PHOTOCOPIES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

0.80 

0.10 

0.90 
202.5 

2 2 . 0 5  
4.00 

26.0 
7 



v 'Invoicea 

Sprinkle Consulting , 
15 US Hwv 41 North, Suite 600 

tutz, FL 33549 
(813) 949-7449 

I!'-[: 0 4 2003 

To: Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altarnonte Springs, FL 32714 

Attn: Patrick C Flvnn 

Project: 9097-03 Forest Lake Estates Utilities Plan 

Inc. 

Services for the Period: 11/1/2003 to 11/30/200 

Billing For: Contract Services 

Professional Services 

Bill Hours . , 
. I .  

Site EngKonstruction Plan 
Update, Print and mail Water Distribution Plan for Utility Contractor 
Staff CAD Tech 11/03/03 
Ernail R14 file to Utility Contractor 
Staff CAD Tech 11/05/03 1 .oo 

: . .. . ; 3-00 : :  

Site Eng./Construction Plan Total: 
Professional Services Totals Total: 

Other-Reirnburseables 
Exvense Bill Units Cost 
Copies 11/26/03 1 .on 0.15 
Phone 1 l/lS/03 1 .o 0.40 
Postage 11/26/03 1 .o 2.2 1 
Other ReimburseabIes Totals Total: 

Invoice: 4 

November 30,2003 

Bill Rate Charge 

50.00 .;' 150.00 
. .  

50.00 50.00 

$200.00 

$200.00 

Marhv Charge 

0.00 $0.15 
0.00 0.40 
0.00 2.21 

$2.76 

Billing Group CONTR Totals: Billing Group Subtotal: $202.76 

Project Totals: Project Sub total: $202.76 
Fees: $0.00 

$202.76 -:, ; - I  ,,I Billing Tdtal: -a T ', r - .  

$0.00 
$0.00 

Retainer Applied: $0.00 

*** Total Project Invoice Amount 

L 



,. . c . 
PAGE 1 

MATTER 

13/21/09 COMXCNICATIOKS RE: FSLI3G FEE. 0.10 
10/23/Q3 TELEPHCNB CGNFERENCE WITH MR. PLYNN HHG 3.80 

TELEPHOREII REGARDING ENGXNEERXKG 
INFORMATION; REVXEW MFR'S: TELEPHCNB 
CONFERENCE WITX NR. LCBERTOZZZ; .BEGXX 
DRAFT OF APPLICATICN, AFFIDAVIT ANC 
TARIFF SEEETS. 
TELEPHCNE CQNFERENCE WITH HR. LUBERTOZZI 3.70 , 

WHO TELE3HONED; FINALiZS APPLICATION FOR . 
FILXNG* 

7 .60  

10/24/03 

FILfNO FEE 
PHOTOUWIES 

TOTAL COSTS A 3 V A N C 3  4,211.25 



--- --,- 
- - ---A 

- __ - -_I_ -  

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLp 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-15W 

(850) 877-6555 

F.E.I. # 59-2783538 

UTILITIES, I N C  
C / O  MS. SUE AYLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, I L  60062 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

MATTER LABRADOR UTILITJES,lNC - 2003 RATE CASE 

09 /12 /03  TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH S .  LWBERTOZZI 0.10 
RE: FILING INTERIM APPLICATION, DUE DATE 
FOR MFR'S; COMMUNICATIONS WITH CLIENT 
RE: SAME. 

0.10 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 



P.O. Box 13427 
Tallahassee, FL 3231 7-3427 
Phone or Fax (850) 877-0673 

e- rn a i I : f ran kd en @ ne t ta I I  y .corn 

Management & Regulotory Consultants, Inc. 
MS. SUE AYLIN 
UTILITIES, INC. 
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

I [ 2 A m C A s F ,  
CONSULTING - UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE - MFRs 

MID-COUNTY S E R V I C E S ,  1NC.- MFRs 
BAYSIDE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. - MFRs 
EAST LAKE SERVICES, I N C ,  - U&U 
LABRADOR UTILITIES, INC. - U & U  

$ 00.00 PREVIOUS BALANCE 

HOURS 
09/01/03 FS CONSULTING - PREPARE FOR U & U  VISITS 

EAST LAKE, MI D-COUNTY, LABRADOR. 

09/08/03 FS CONSULTING - U&U PREMISE VISIT 
EAST LAKE, -.MID-COUNTY, LABRADOR; 
PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS; TEL. CONF. 
UI & UIF. 

09/15/03 FS CONSULTING - EAGLE R I D G E  - FINANCIAL 
DATA GATHERING. 

2 . 0 0  200.00, t2 
19.00 1900.00 

2s I 
4 . 0 0  400.00 e b e  

09/15/03 FS CONSULTING - U&U - EAST LAKE, LABRADOR. 8.00 800.00 

09/15/03 FS CONSULTING - UIF - COMMENTS ON BRIEF. 3.00 300.00 

09/22/03 FS CONSULTING - EAGLE RIDGE MFRs. 26.00 2600 .00  

09/29/03 FS CONSULTINGS - EAGLE R I D G E  MFRs. 8.00 80O.00 
FOR CURRENT SERVICES RENDERED 70.00 $7000.00 

EXPENSES AND CREDITS 
08/06/03 COPIES - PSC (Audit Papers) 
08/06/03 FEDEX - AUDIT PAPERS 
08/15/03 COPIES - PSC (Audit Papers 
08/15/03 FEDEX - AUDIT PAPERS 
09/07/03 MEALS RE U&U 
09/08/03 MILEAGE RE U&U - 656 MILES @ $0.35/MILE 
09/08/03 LODGING . - .  



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM 8t BENTLEY, LLP 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER To INVOlCf NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
C/O MS. SUE AYLXN 
2 3 3 5  SANDERS RD 
MORTHBROOK, IL €0962 

MATTER LABRADOR UTILITIES,lNC - 2003 RATE CASE 

08/03/03 REVIEF: SYSTEN OVERVIEW AND CAPACITY AND 0.20 
CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING USED AND USEFUL 
FROM NR. SEIDKAN. 

0.20 

TELECOPIER 5.03 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

45.0 

5.0 



F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, XNC 
C/O MS. SUE APLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

F? 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FlORlOA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER To INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

MATTER 

07/10/03 

07/16/03 

07/21/03 

LABRADOR UTILITIES,fNC - 2003 RATE CASE 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH T. JOYCE RE: 
AMENDMENT OF TEST YEAR LETTER: 
COMMUNICATION WITH CLIENT RE: SAME. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH P. FLYNN R: 
METERS CONNECTION AT SYSTEM; 
COMMUNICATIONS WITH T. JOYCE OF PSC RE: 
METERS 8 

REVIEW TEST YEAR APPROVAL LETTER AND 
LETTER TO MR. LWBERTOZZI CONCERNING 
SAME 

TELECOPIER 
PHOTOCOPIES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

0.20 

0.10 

0 . 2 0  

0 . 5 0  
112.50 

1.50 
9.00 

10 8 50 

$123.00 s- 



F.E.I. # 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
C/O MS. SUE A Y L I N  
2335  SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

0 64  

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1 567 

PAGE 1 

MATTER LABRADOR UTILITIES,INC - 2003 RATE CASE 

0 6 / 0 5 / 0 3  

06/09/03 

06/13/03 

LETTER TO MR. LUBERTOZZI REGARDING 0 . 2 0  0 6/01/0 3 
LABRADOR TEST YEAR.  

RESEARCH DIV. OF CORPORATIONS WEBSITE TO 
CONFIRM CORPORATE NAME AND DATE OF 
INCORPORATION. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH PSC ATTORNEY 0.30 
HELTON REGARDING TEST YEAR ISSUES. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MS. MERCHANT 0.70 
REGARDING FILING FOR TEST YEAR; LETTER 
TO MR. LUBERTOZZI REGARDING SAME. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MS. MERCHANT 0.60 
WHO TELEPHONED; REDRAFT SUPPLEMENT TO 
TEST YEAR REQUST LETTER. 

06/03/03 PREPARE APPLICATION FOR R A T E  INCREASE; 1.00 

2.80 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 
TELECOPIER 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER T O  INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

630. OC 

1 4 . 8 4  
2 .00  

16.81 



Invoice 

Sprinkle Lonsulting, Inc. 
181 15 US Hwv 41 North, Suite 600 

Lutz. FL 33549 
(8 13) 949-7449 

Invoice Number: 3 
Invoice Date: May 31, 2003 

To: Utilities. Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FX 32714 

Attn: Patrick C Flynr~ 

Project: 9097-03 Forest Lake Estates Utilities Plan Services for the Period: 5/1/2003 to 513 1/2003 

Billing For: Contract Services Invoice: 3 

May 31,2003 

Professional Services 

Site Eng./Construction PIan Bill Hours Bill Rate Charge 
Field verify and update water distribution system. 

Drawings to client along with invoices. 

Senior Engineer 05/ 16/03 0.25 125.00 3 1.25 

Staff CAD Tech 0 9  15/03 8 .OO 50.00 400.00 

Site Ena./Construction Plan Total: 

Professional Services TotaIs 

0 ther Reimburseables 
Expense 

Copies 
Mileage: Private Vehicle 
Phone 
Postage 
Other Reimburseables TotaIs 

- Date Bill Units 

05/30/03 1 . 0  
051 1 5/03 7 2 . 0  
os/1 S/O3 1 .MI 

Total: 
$43 1.25 

$43 1.25 

Charge Cost MarkuD 

0.75 0.00 $0.75 
25.92 3.91 29.83 

1.60 0.00 1.60 
OS/30/03 1 .m 2.67 0.00 2.67 

Total: $34.85 

Billing Group CONTR Totals: Billing Group Subtotal: $466.10 

, 1' 

. .  

.. . I . -  



Invoice 

To: Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altarnonte Springs, FL 327 14 

Attn: Patrick C Flynn 

Sprinkle Consulting, Inc. 
181 15 US Hwy 41 North, Suite 600 

Lutz, FL 33549 
(813) 949-7449 

Invoice Number: 2 
Invoice Date: May 16,2003 

Project: 9097-03 Forest Lake Estates Utilities Plan Services for the Period: 5/1/2003 to 5/16/2003 

Billing For: Contract Services Invoice: 2 

May 16,2003 

Professional Services 

Charge Bill Rate Project Management Bill Hours 

7'elephone coordination with client. He requested additional information and indicated that we should be paid in approximately two 
weeks. 
Senior Engineer 
Coordination of work with client and Craig. 
Senior Engineer 

Site EndConstruCtion Plan 
Update water distrubition system. 
Staff CAD Tech 
Coordinate preparation of plan with Corelyn. 
Senior Engineer 
Coordinate preparation of plan with Corelyn. 
Senior Engineer 
Checked plan. 
Senior Engineer 

04/28/03 

05/14/03 

Project Management Total: 

Date 

05/14/03 

04/18/03 

04/2 1/03 

05/15/03 

Site EnglConstruction Plan Total: 

Professional Services Totals 

Other Reimburseables 
Expense 

Copies 
Postage 
Other Reim burseables Totals 

Date Bill Units 

0 4/3 0/0 3 1 .oo 
04/3 0/03 1 .oo 

0.25 

0.25 

Bill Hours 

1 .oo 

0.25 

0.25 

0.25 

Total: 

- cost 

0.30 
1.06 

Total: 

125.00 3 1.25 

125.00 3 1.25 

$62.50 

Charge Bill Rate 

50.00 50.00 

125.00 3 1.25 

125.00 31.25 

125.00 3 1.25 

$143.75 

$206.25 

Charge 

0.00 $0.30 
0.00 1.06 

$1.36 

Markup 



F.E.I. ff 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
C / O  MS. SUE AYLIN 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM 4% BENTLEY, LLP 

P. 0. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 877-6555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMllTlNG 

FILE # 30057-0064 

PAGE 1 

RATE CASE. 
PREPARE TEST YEAR LETTER; COMMUNICATIONS 0.30 

0 5 / 1 2 / 0 3  RESEARCH PSC WEBSITE TO CONFIRM LAST 0.10 

05/13/03 

05/19/03 
WITH CLIENT RE: SAME. 
INTRA-OFFICE CONFERENCE RE: RATE CASE; 
REDRAFT TEST YEAR LETTER PER STAFF 
COMMENTS. 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH CLIENT RE: 

0.50 

05/20/03 PREPARE SUPPLEMENT TO TEST YEAR LETTER; 0.50 

05/21/03 
SAME. 
PREPARE SUPPLEMENTAL TEST YEAR LETTER. 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 
PHOTOCOPIES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

TOTAL STATEMENT 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE # WHEN REMITTING 

0 30 
1.70 

382.5 

7.97 
7 .OO 



APR 23 2003 
9' 

IES, INC. 

Sprinkle Consulting, Inc. 
18115 USHwy41 North, Suite600 

Lufz, FL 33549 
(813) 949-7449 

M 

To: Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

Attn: PatrickCFlynn 

Project: 9097-03 Forest Lake Estates Utilities Plan Services for the Period: 4/1/2003 to 4/2 ~ 2 0 0 3  

Billing For: Contract Services 

Professional Services 

Invoice: 1 
April 21,2003 

Administrative Bill Hours u Charge 
Address Map 
Senior CAD Tech 04/16/03 6 .OO 70,OO 420.00 

Administrative Total: $420.00 
Charge Graphics pate Bill Hours u 

Researched and Digitized in actual Clubhouse location 
Senior CAD Tech 04/ 1 8/03 4.00 70,OO 280.00 
Coordinate with Client - Clubhouse Address, 3 Plots and Transmittal Letter 
Senior CAD Tech 04/21/03 0.50 70,OO 35.00 
Coordinated preparation of exhibit. 
Senior Engineer 04/14/03 0.25 125.00 3 1.25 

Graphics Total: $346.25 
Charge Research Bill Hours u 

Review files for research. 
Staff CAD Tech 

Research Total: $12.50 
Professional Services To $778.75 

ject Invoice Amount 



YglLR TO DATE SUMMMZY 
TIMESHEET FOR: Steven D i h e l  

0 

I 
6/30/04 12/31/04 TOTAL 

Labrador  Utilities, Inc.  o 0 ,  i 9 0 9 



-__I_ YEAR TO RATE S-Y 
TIMESHEET FOR : 
Steven D i h e l  

6/30/03 12/3 1/03 TOTAL 
~ 



fEAR TO DATE SUMXAUY 6/30/04 
l"IMES€iEBT FOR: Kirsten Weeks 

0 
0 17 

~- 

12/31/04 ~ ~ TOTAL 

4 9  66 L06-Labrador R a t e  C a s e  0 



YEAR TO DATE m Y  6 / 3 0 / 0 3  
TIKESHE.EZ' FOR: firsten Weeks 

106-Labrador 0 0  3 
0 1  

12/31/03 TOTAL 

1 4 







847 498 6711 P.c32/13 

01  
02 
03 
04 

0 8  
07 

2 5  

a 5  

oa 

10 
t l  
12 
13 
1 6  
28  

4 0 
4 1 

RAE CASE (USE PARENT SUWJ 
MISC REGULATORY (USE PARBST SUI%] 

WO8K ORDERS U ( W Y P L E  1 t!XI-Ol) 

RUG-11-2004 33:?S R d 7  Ll9R !=I711 



11:11 847 498 6711 P. @3/13 

PAY PU?rOD 6123104 THt#xK;H T I U 1 0 4  

. I : '  

a 1  
0 2  
03 
04 
05 
0 8  
07 

2 5  
oe 

WORK ORDERS# ( EXAMPLE 11511141) 

I O  
11 
12 
19 
16 
2 6  

R A 7  AQF1 C.711 

4 0  
4 1  

f a  
5 1  

9RY 

SYSTEhA SALES ('USE $WB #wOl) 
CONDEMNATION (USE SUB WI) 

P .  GI7 



RUG-11-2BQ4 11:11 . -  

. 

UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P.04/13 

I I I I 1 I 

D l  
0 2  
03 
04 
05 
00 
O? 
111 
2 0  

Rd7 AQR L711 P Fld 



RUG-11-2084 11:11 UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P . O S 1 3  

n r  

E 
c 

01  
a 2  
0 3  
a4 

o s  
0 8  
0 7  
08 
2 5  

SO 
51 

CII IR-I 1 -7GllaA 1 1 : 3L 



QUG-11-2884 11:12 UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P. D e 1 3  

1 1  '3C 



RUG-11-2894 11:12 UTILITIES INC 
CBNSTFIUCT~OH TIME ALICXATIDN Rfpaw 11, --. ---- - .  847 498 6711 P.87/13 

EMPLaYEE'S INmALS: PCF 

RUG-1 1-2004 12 27 Rd7 d W  L711 P m 7  



01 IF-I 1 -3G11;ld 1 1 : 37 Rd7 A 9 R  K 7 1 1  



RUG-11-2894 11:12 UTILITIES INC 

EMPLI~YEE'S NAME: PATRICK C. FLWN 

847 498 6711 P.89/13 

Q t  
02 
0 3  
04  
0 5  
OB 
0 7  
08 
25 

WORK ORDERS P ( WAMPLE 1 lW14l) 

R A 7  AQR C711  aav D I30 

RATE CASE (USE PARENT SUEM) 
MlSC REQULATORY (USE PnRENf SUM) 



QUE-11-2894 11:13 

~ M F A C J T  1 PROJECT * 
SUB? 

I 6 0 0  4 0  

660 4 0  

6 1 5 )  

62 6 d w  

645 , 
Bd61 

690,  l l L S Y l 3  

693 

693 { 

695, 4 1  

643 

c 

UTILITIES INC 

1 

WORK ORDEFW m o  MURS m M W  W E  TOTAL 
6125103 6128103 6 r 2 7 1 0 3  6 1 3 0 1 0 3  . 711103  HWRS 

1 1 t 1 1 5 

1 . l  
1 

\ t 
6 

115-03-01 1 1 - - 2  . 

115-03-03 , 1 1 2 

116-03-01 ' 1 1 

1 1 2 

1 1 2 

115-03-0L 1 1 

J 16-03-02 1 1 
1 I 2 

1 1 1 

r 7 

\ 
c 

-- 

EMPLOYEES NAME P4TRlCK C. FLYNN 
Y 

wu~m 
SUB# 

600 

660 

693 

615 

847 498 6711 P.18/13 

PRlDJECTr) WORKORbEf?# WED THUQS Ril mQN nrE TUTAL 
712103 7 /3103  T l 4 1 o 3  ? l f / 0 3  718103 

4 0  1 1 1 1 a 
40  1 t 

P O  1 - -  
,-1 15h3-01 1 I 1 -" 2 ~ ;  

' 
--*-- 

. ---- - 

EMPLOYEE'S w m u ;  PCF FILER: 

+ '  -7, 

t 5 .  6BO pd I I 2')4 1 t 3 

695 d l  I I - 1, 

-\ 

\T.-, -- I 6 43 c 115-03-07 1 s 1; 
TUTAL HOURS WEEK OF1 

01 
02 
03 
0 4  
05 
06 
07 
OB 
25 RATE CASE {USE! PARENT SUW) 

MlSC REGUMTORY WSE PARENT SUB#) 
WORK ORDEeS .It [ EXAMPLE: 1 rwr-ai) 

S W l E M  SALES (USE SUB #Wal) 
CONDEMNATION (USE SUB #mi) 

a1 IC-I 1 --3mm..I 1 I : 37 



847 498 6711 P.11/13 

SYSTEM SALES (U8E *Wol) 
CONDEMNATION (USE 6us #mol) 



847 498 6711 P.12113 

EMPLOYEE'S LNITIAD PCF FILEL: 

QI fG-I I -3L;1GId 1 1 7F1 



RUG-11-2804 11: 13 847 498 6711 P.13/13 

EMPLOYEE'S 1)IIITUI.S: PcF FILE*: 

RUG-11-2084 11:2E 847 498 6711 9R% 
TOTRL P.13 

D 1 7  



Labrador Utilities, Inc. 

Response to Staffs Data Request No. 7 



GL1.2 . 2  - 2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 11:17:36 10 AUG 2004 PAGE 1 

FOR THE 14 PERIODS ENDING 12/31/02 

3,318.00 01/04/03 106-SE80.A-13-01 
1,956.25 12/31/02 106-CAPTIME-13-01 

5,214.25 0.00 

_ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
NET 
END 

5,214.25 
5,274.25 

106*0693*3044031 --STRUCT & IMPRV (WATER T PI-- 
CAP TIME 

BEG 0.00 
12/31/02 106-CAPTIME-13-01 

NET 
END 

2 8 0 . 0 0  

280.00 

106 * 0 6 93 * 3 07 2 0 14 - -WELLS & SPRINGS- - 
CAP TIME 

BEG 0.00 
1,316.00 12/31/02 106-CAPTIME-13-01 

1,316 - 0 0  0.00 

- - - - - - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _  - - _ _ _ - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _  
NET 
END 

1,316.00 
1,316.00 

l06* 06 93 *3 113 0 2 5  - -ELECTRIC PUMP EQUIP- - 
95489*15902*RAY'S PU 
03 233*11185*DIESEL E 
07 3 8 5' 163 2 9* JACK BEV 
07385*16329*JACK BEV 
073B5*16329.*JACK BEV 
CAP TIME 

BEG 0.00 
269.24 
7 6 6 . 5 7  
475.00 

106-AP.INVD-07-01 
106-AP.INVD-10-02 
106 -AP . INVD- 11-04 
106 -AP. INVD-11- 04 
106-AP.INVD-11-04 
10 6 - CAPTIME - 13 - 0 1 12 / 3 I/ 0 2 

475.00 

NET 
END 

2,182.81 
2,182.81 

IC * 0693*3204032 - -WATER TREATMENT EQPT- - 
95038*13113*C & A SY 
96455*13710*CIRCLE W 
04268* 068 OE.*UTILITY 

BEG 0 . 0 0  
106-AP.INVD-07-01 
106-AP. INVD-07-03 
106-AP.INVD-10-04 

NET 
END 

3,344.07 
3,344.01 

106*0693*3315043 --TRANS & DISTR MAINS-- 
CAP TIME 

BEG 
138.75 12/31/02 106-CAPTIME-13-01 

738.75 0.00 

- _ - - _ _ _ _ - - - - - - -  - - - _ _ - _ - _ - _ _ - _ _  

0.00 

NET 
END 

738.75 
738.75 

106*0693*3335045 --SERVICE LINES-- 
04 1 2 O* 14 8 1 8 .* KEN ' S BU 
054 0 6  * 06 58 3 'PASCO PI 
R06190*14878*KEN'S B 
RO6790*14878*KEN'S B 
07215*00665*SUNSTATE 
08344*06583*PASCO PI 

BEG 
106-AP.INVD-10-05 
106-AP-INVD-11-01 
106-AP.INVD-11-03 
106-AP . INVD- 11- 03 
106-AP.INVD-11-04 
106-AP.INVD-12-02 

0.00 
1,281.19 

85.86 
540.00 

405.00 

NET 
END 

2,975.36 
2,975.36 



GL1.2 . 2  - 2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 

FOR THE 14 PERIODS ENDING 12/31/02 

11:17:36 10 AUG 2004 PAGE 2 

106-AP. INVD-10-05 
106-AP. INVD-10-05 
106-AP-INVD-11-04 

NET 
END 

2,222 -01 
2,222.01 

106*0693*3446095 --LABORATORY EQPT-- 
08856*00611*HACH CHE 

106*0693*3466094 --TOOLS SHOP & MISC EQPT-- 
9 3 6 2 8 * 0 6 8 0 8 *UTILITY 
964 75*13 657*FAIRWAY 
97158*03527*HOME DEP 
97658f06808'UTILITY 
01243*00585*W W GRAI 
01720*00585*W W GRAI 
01718*15117*NORTHERN 
0 17 18* 15 11 7 *NORTHERN 
03021*15117*NORTHERN 
04713*068 08*UTILITY 
07247*15117*NORTHERN 
07247*15117*NORTHERN 
0 7 24 7 * 15 11 7tNORTHERN 
07385*16329*JACK BEV 
07385*16329*JACK BEV 
07385*16329*JACK BEV 
10482*15117*NORTHERN 
1048 2 * 15 11 7 'NORTHERN 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT, 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 
RECLASS SAFETY EQUIPT. 

271.51 
2,140.00 
633 .88 
633 .98 
512.34 
484.17 
519.92 
707.30 
596.08 
416.62 
2 0 2  65 
74.01 
97.90 

525.00 
525.00 

525. OD 

300.21 
99.24 
95.07 
9.77 
9.75 

158.59 
179.68 
54.28 
137.41 
67.09 
52.90 

1 2 0 . 6 3  

127.82 
199.82 

5 .61 
17.91 
17.00 
38.10 
494.88 
220.27 

01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01/04 /03 
01/04 /03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01 /04 / 03 
01/04 /03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01/04/03 
01 /04 / 03 
01/04/03 

106 -AP . INVD- 12 - 03 

106 -AP . INVD- 06 - 03 
106-AP.INVD-07-03 
106-AP.INVD-07-04 
106-AP.INVD-08-01 
106-AP. Im-09-03 
106-AP.INVD-09-04 
106-AP. INVD-09-04 
106-AP. INVD-09-04 
106-AP.INVD-10-02 
106-AP.INVD-10-05 
106-AP . INVD- 11 - 04 
106-AP.INVD-11-04 
106-AP.INVD-11-04 
106-AP.INVD-11-04 
106-AP.INVD-11-04 
106-AP.INVD-11-04 
106-AP.INVD-12-05 
106-AP.INVD-12-05 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-MISC . JE .A- 12 - 01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-MISC.3E.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-MISC. JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 
106-M1SC.JE.A-12-01 

BEG 

NET 
END 

BEG 

0 . 0 0  

357.65 
357.65 

0 . 0 0  

10,746.39 525.00 NET 
END 

10,221.39 
10,221.39 



GL1.2 , 2  - 2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 11:17:36 10 AUG 2004 PAGE 3 

FOR THE 14 PERIODS ENDING 12/31/02 

DESCRIPTION DEBIT CREDIT EFF DATE JOURNAL BALANCE CO SUBD ACCNT 
- - _ _ _ _ - _ _ - - _ - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ -  

BEG 0.00 106*0693*3542011 - - L I F T  STATION-- 
96147+13113*C & A SY 1,819.00 106-AP .INVD-07-02 

- - - - - - - - - - - - _ - _  - - - - _ - _ - - - - - _ _ _  
1,819.00 0.00 NET 1,819.00 

END 1,819.00 

106*0693*3547003 --BLDGS & STRUCTS-- 
CAP TIME 

BEG 0.00 
168.00 12/31/02 106-CAPTIME-13-01 

_ _ _ _ - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
0.00 NET 168,OO 

END 168.00 

168.00 

106 * 06 93 * 3 8 04 0 05 - -SEWAGE TRTMT PLANT- 
9503a*i3113*c & A SY 
95489*15902*RAY'S PU 
R96221*15902*F!AY'S P 
R96221*15902*RAY'S P 
98596*13710*CIRCLE W 
04268f068 08*UTILITY 
05451*16222fPATTIE E 
V14878 R99014 
104 7 01 068 08*UTILITY 
CAP TIME 

BEG 0.00 
1,802.00 
2,222.82 
5,252.61 

106-AP.INVD-07-01 
106-AP.INVD-07-01 
106-AP.INVD-07-02 

3,939.00 106-AP.INVD-07-02 
106-AP.INVD-08-02 
106-AP.INVD-10-04 
106-AP.INVD-11-01 

11/18/02 106-RECLASS1FY.A-11 
106-AP.INVD-12-05 
106 -CAPTIME- 13 - 0 1 12 / 3  1/02 

. - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
3,939.00 

1,076.00 
740 . a 7  

1,477.67 
2,100.00 

740.81 
3,a64.00 

01 

NET 
END 

15,337.78 
15,337.78 

19,276.78 

106*0693*3907091 --OFF FURN & EQPT-- 
01856*03527*HOME DEP 

BEG 
106-AP. INVD-09-04 

0.00 

NET 
END 

136 ~ 74 
136.74 

106*0693*3917000 --TRANSPORTATION EQPT-- 
99698*11320*KIRBY CH 
~13980 ref 802567 

BEG 0.00 
18,519.00 106-AP.1NVD-08-04 

534.10 11/01/02 106-MOVE .A-10-01 
- I_----_-------  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

19,053.10 0.00 19,053.10 
19,053.10 

NET 
END 

106*0693*3937094 --TOOLS SHOP & MISC EQPT-- 
99155*15117*NORTHERN 

BEG 0 , o o  
106-AP.INVD-08-03 

- - - -  
0.00 NET 

END 
59.95 
59.95 

106*9693*3406050 --COMPUTER ALLOCATED-- 
MV.FR.PARENT 

BEG 0.00 
1,684.00 03 /17 /03 106 -MOVE13 .A- 14 ~ 03 

1,684.00 0.00 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
NET 
END 

1,684.00 
1,684.00 



GLI . 2  - 2 - 2  DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - G L  

FOR THE 1 4  PERIODS ENDING 1 2 / 3 1 / 0 2  

11:17:36 10 AUG 2 0 0 4  PAGE 4 

CO SUBD ACCNT DESCRIPTION D E B I T  CREDIT EFF DATE JOURNAL BALANCE 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
106*9693*3486050 --WATER PLANT ALLOCATED-- BEG 0 . oo  

MV.FR.PARENT 

GRAND TOTALS: 

03/17/03 106-MOVE13 .A-14-03 

NET 
END 

20,481.00 
20,481.00 

BEG 0 -00 
87,651+86 NET 
87,651.86 END 



G L 1 . 2  . 2  - 2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 
REPORT SPECIFICATIONS ARE : 

REPORT DESCRIPTION - DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 
LEDGER I D  - G L  
PERIOD - 0 1 - 1 4  

- - - >  COMPANY 
STRUCTURE - 2 
SELECTION - 1 0 6  
SUBTOTAL - 

- - - >  SUBDIV 
STRUCTURE - 5 
SELECTION - ALL 
S U B T O T U  - 

- - - >  ACCOUNT 
STRUCTURE - 5 
SELECTION - 101.1,101.2,101.3,101.4,101.5,101.6 
SUBTOTAL - 

SEGMENT - TWO PRIOR ACT 
ZERO SUPPRESS - Y 
SUM AUTO JOURNALS - N 
SUM ALL JOURNALS - N 
PAGE BREAK - N 
SORT BREAK - N 
PERIOD BREAK - N 
EFFECTIVE RATE - N 
DATE - EFFECTIVE 
SORT SEQUENCE 
- 1-COMPANY 
- 2-SUBDIV 
- ?.-ACCOUNT 

1 1 : 1 7 : 3 6  1 0  AUG 2004 PAGE 5 



GL1- 2 .2 - 2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 

FOR THE 14 PERIODS ENDING 12/31/03 

11:17:45 10 AUG 2004 PAGE 1 

CO SUBD ACCNT DESCRIPTION 

10 6 * 06 93 * 3 011 0 01 - - ORGAN1 ZATION- - 
1144 2f 164 8 5* REGWLATO 
17036*16485*REGULATO 
ACQ LABFADOR 
3 3 2 7 7f 08 662*ROSE, SUN 
MOVE FROM P/S 
38091*08662*ROSE,SUN 
SE8O.CAPTIME 
SE8O.CAPTIME 

4,368.51 
778.03 

29,138.97 
525.00 

1,656.00 
130.04 
510.00 

2,046.00 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - _ - - _ -  

39,152.55 0.00 

106-AP. INVD-01-02 
106 - AP . INVD - 03 - 03 

09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 
106-AP.INVD-09-09 

10/02/03 106-UI.SE6.A-09-01 
106-AP. INVD-11-08 

01/02/04 106-SE80.A-13-03 
01/02/04 106-SE80 .A-13-03 

NET 
END 

39,152.55 
44,426.80 

106*0693*3 021002 - -FRANCHISES- - 
ACQ LABRADOR 

BEG 
09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 

0 . 0 0  
7,933.00 

NET 
END 

7,933.00 
7,933 . o o  

7,933.00 0 . 0 0  

106*0693*3043021 -2STRUCT 6c IMPRV (PUMP PLT) - -  
22531*14878*KEN'S BU 
2 5 2 2 1 * 03 5 2 7*HOME DEP 
R36106*14878*KEN'S B 
R36106*14978*KEN'S B 
CLOSE W/O 115-02-01 
RETIRE PER 115 - 02 - 01 

BEG 0 . 0 0  
106-AP. INVD-05-04 
106-AP.INVD-06-08 
106-AP.INVD-11-05 

1,470.00 106-AP.INVD-11-05 
01/06/04 106-CP.TO.GL-13-03 

21,658.00 01/06/04 106-CP.TO.GL-13-04 
- - - - - - _ - - _ - _ _ _ _  - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

31,973.15 23,128.00 

319.10 
217.04 

1,953.51 

28,877.50 

NET 
END 

8,845.15 
8,845.15 

106*0693*3044031 --STRUCT & IMPRV (WATER T P I - -  
CAP TIME 224.00 12/31/03 106-CAPTIME-13-02 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - I - - _  

224.00 0.00 

BEG 280. O D  

NET 
END 

224.00 
504.00 

106*0693*3072014 --WELLS & SPRINGS-- 
ACQ LABRADOR 
SE8 0 ~ CAPTIME 
CAP TIME 

BEG 1,316.00 
46,090.00 09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 
4,389.00 01/02/04 106-SE80.A-13-03 

2 8 0 . 0 0  12 /3 1 / 0 3 106 - CAPTIME - 13 - 0 2 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - _ _ l  - - - - - - _ - - - - - - - -  

0.00 50,759.00 NET 
END 

50,759.00 
52,075.00 

106*0693*3113025 --ELECTRIC PUMP EQUIP-- 
V11185 REF 30121 
ACQ LABRADOR 
3 4 9 8  3 * 0 98 6 O*CUSTOM P 
CAP TIME 

BEG 2,182.81 
08/28/03 106-RECLASSIFY-08-02 
0 9 / 3 0 / 0 3  106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 

106-AP.INVD-10-11 
I06 -CAPTIME - 13 - 02 12 / 3  1/03 

NET 
END 

18,131.48 
20,314.29 



GL1.2 . 2  - 2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 

FOR THE 14 PERIODS ENDING 12/31/03 

11:17:45 10 AWG 2004 PAGE 2 

BALANCE CO SUBD ACCNT DESCRIPTION DEBIT CREDIT EFF DATE JOURNAL 
- - - - _ _ - _ - _ - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  -------------I-  - - _ - - - - -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ - - - - - - -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
104*0693*3204032 --WATER TREATMENT EQPT-- BEG 3,344 - 0 7  

ACQ LABFlADOR 1,702.00 09/3 0/03 106-MISC . JE. A-09- 01 
3578 0*14101*PBS&J 209.52 106-AP.INVD-10-12 
CAP TIME 28.00 12/31/03 106-CAPTIME-13 -02 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
1, 939.52 0.00 NET 

END 
1,939.52 
5,283 .59 

106*0693*3305042 --DIST RESV & STNDPIPES-- 
14 958* 00665*SUNSTATE 
ACQ LABRADOR 
SE8O.CAPTIME 
CAP TIME 

106*0693*3315043 --TRANS & DISTR MAINS-- 
17 55 0 * 065 8 3 * PASCO PI 
ACQ LABRADOR 

106*0693*3335045 --SERVICE LINES-- 
11940*14878*KEN'S BU 
13658*14878*KEN'S BU 
15101*06583*PASCO PI 
14956*14878*KEN'S BU 
R15826*14878*KEN'S B 
R15826*14878*KEN'S B 
18038*14878*KEN'S BU 
22531*14878*KEN'S BU 
22531*14878*KEN'S BU 
27795*00665*SUNSTATE 
28365*06583*PASCO PI 
29322*14878*KEN'S BU 
3 0 12 2 * 0 0 6 6  5 * SUNSTATE 
30205*14878*KEN'S BU 
3 1756* 00665*SUbTSTATE 
CAP TIME 

106*0693*3345046 --METERS- - 
24176*00109*BADGER M 
2564 7* 148 78fKEN' S BU 
ACQ LABFADOR 
33509*00109*BADGER M 

57.08 
248,903.00 

248,960.08 a .  0 0  

452.72 
275.68 
263.94 
365.34 
6 1 8 . 5 0  

464.00 
217.35 
360.39 
450.39 

1,832.84 
186.78 
479.54 
968.81 
990.40 
595.29 
56.00 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
8,113.97 464.00 

545.91 
630.00 

9 , 6 3 7 . 0 0  
1,706.30 

3EG 
106-AP.INVD-02-04 

09/3 0/03 106-MISC.JE .A-O9- 01 
01/02/04 
12/31/03 106-CAPTIME-13-02 

106 -SE8 0 . A -  13 - 03 

NET 
END 

BEG 
106 -AP . INVD- 03 -04 

09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 

106-AP.INVD-01-03 
106-AP.INVD-02-02 
106-AP.INVD-02-04 
106-AP.INVD-02-04 
106-AP.INVD-03-01 
106-AP.INVD-03-01 
106-AP .INVD-O3 -05 
106-AP.INVD-05-04 
106-AP.INVD-05-04 
106-AP.INVD-07-09 
106-AP.INVD-08-05 
106-AP.INVD-08-06 
106-AP.INVD-08-08 
106-AP.INVD-08-08 
106-AP.INVD-09-07 

12/31/03 106-CAPTIME-13-02 

106-AP.INVD-06-07 
106-AP.INW-07-05 
106 -MISC . JE .A- 0 9 - 0 1 
106-AP.INVD-10-06 

0 9/3 0/03 

NET 
END 

BEG 

NET 
END 

BEG 

0 . 0 0  

31,780.19 
31,780.19 

738.75 

248,960.08 
249,698.83 

2,975.36 

7,649 .97 
10,625.33 

2,222.01 

12,519.21 0 . 0 0  NET 
END 

12,519.21 
14,741.22 
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12/31/03 106 -CAPTIME-13 -02 

NET 
END 

2,072.00 
2,072 .OO 

BEG 0 . o o  106*06 9 3  *33 55 048 - -HYDRANTS-- 
CAP TIME 5 6 . 0 0  12/31/03 106-CAPTIME- 13-02 

_ - _ _ - _ - - - - - - - - -  - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - -  
56.00 0.00 NET 

END 
5 6 . 0 0  

56 . O O  

106*0693*3406091 --OFF FURN & EQPT-- 
ACQ LABRADOR 
ACQ LABRADOR 

BEG 0 . 0 0  

383.00 
382.00 

09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 
09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 

NET 
END 

765.00 
7 6 5 . 0 0  

765.00 0.00 

BEG 357.65 106* 06 93 *3446095 - -LABORATORY EQPT- - 

NET 
END 

0.00 
357.65 

106*0693*3466094 --TOOLS SHOP & MISC EQPT- 
13639*15117*NORTHERN 
13 6 3 9 * 15 117 *NORTHERN 
17 5 54 * 06 8 0 8 *UTILITY 
17572*15117*NORTHERN 
2 2 5 3  O* 06 8 08 *UTILITY 
2 94 2 9* 17 0 5 O *  GREEN WO 
3 245 1* 1 7  0 5 O *  GREEN WO 
ACQ LABRADOR 
ACQ LABRADOR 

BEG 10,221.39 
122.77 
499.18 
146.39 
62.65 

407.68 
4,976.70 

999.35 
4,273.00 
11,239.00 

22,726.72 0.00 

_ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ - - - _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

106 -AP . INVD- 02- 02 
106-AP.INVD-02-02 
106 -AP . INVD - 03 - 04 
106 -AP . INVD- 03 - 04 
106-AP.INVD-05-04 
106 -Apt INVD - 0 8  - 06 
106 -AP . INVD- 0 9 - 08 

0 9 / 3 0 / 0 3  106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 
09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 

NET 
END 

22,726 .72 
3 2,948 ~ 11 

106*0693*3466097 --COMMUNICATION EQPT-- 
ACQ LABPADOR 

BEG 
1,079.00 09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 

1,079 .OO 0.00 

- - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

0 . 0 0  

NET 
END 

1,079 .OO 
1,079.00 

BEG 
09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-03-01 

106*0693*3521020 --FRANCHISES-- 
ACQ LABRADOR 

0 .oo  

NET 
END 

7,933.00 
7 , 9 3 3 . 0 0  

106*0693*3542011 --LIFT STATION-- 
R18631*14878*KEN'S B 

BEG 1,819.00 
4, 019.50 106-AP.INVD-04-01 



GL1.2.2 -2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GI, 

FOR THE 14 PERIODS ENDING 12/31/03 

11:17:45 10 AUG 2004 PAGE 4 

R1863 1* 14 8 78'KEN' S B 
R19734*14878*KEN'S B 
R19 7 3 4* 14 8 7-8 *KEN' S B 
22237*14878*KEN'S BU 
30129*06808*UTILITY 
33100*14878*KEN'S BU 
CAP TIME 

- - - - - -  

2,733.00 106 -AP . INVD - 04 - 0 1 
1, 012 .80 106-AP.INVD-04-02 

770.00 106-AP. INVD-04-02 
1,285.00 106-AP.INVD-05-04 
799.41 106 -AP . INVD- 0 8  - 08 
611.51 106-AP.INVD-09-09 
112.00 12/3 1/03 106-CAPTIME- 13- 02 

- - _ - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
7,840.22 3,503.00 

106*0693*3547003 - -BLDGS & STRUCTS-- 

106*0693*3547012 --SPRAY IRRIG FACILITIES-- 
3 07 75* 148 78*KEN'S BU 

106'06 93 *3 6 02 006 - -SEWAGE SERVICE LINES-- 
R31195*14878*KEN'S B 
R31195*14878*KEN'S B 
R32782*14878*KEN'S B 
R32782*14878*KEN'S B 
CAP TIME 

9 6  93 '3 6 12 008 --SEWER MAINS - - 
ACQ LABRADOR 
CAP TIME 

106*0693*3612010 --MANHOLES-- 
37016*14878*KEN'S 3U 
CAP TIME 

106-AP.INVD-09-05 

1,408.35 106-AP.1NVD-09-06 
1,056.00 106-AP.INVD-09-06 

1,181.96 106-AP.INVD-09-08 
886.00 106-AP.INVD-09-08 

56.00 12/31/03 106-CAPTIME-13-02 
- - - - _ - _ - - _ - - - _ -  _ _ _ _ - _ - - _ - _ _ - l _  

2,646.31 1,942.00 

367,885.00 09/30/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 
224.00 12/31/03 106-CAPTIME-13-02 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - _  - - - - - - _ - - _ _ - - _ -  
368,109.00 0 . 0 0  

600.00 106-AP.INVD-11-07 
448.00 1.2 / 3  1/03 106 -CAPTIME- 13 - 02 

- - - - - _ _ _ - - - - - - -  - I _ - - _ - - - - - _ - - _  

1,048.00 0.00 

106*0693*3752008 --REUSE TRANMISSION & DIST SYS-- 
CAP TIME 1,2a8.00 12 / 3 1 / 0 3 1 0 6 - CAPTIME - 13 - 02 

NET 
END 

BEG 

NET 
END 

BEG 

NET 
END 

BEG 

NET 
END 

BEG 

NET 
END 

BEG 

NET 
END 

BEG 

NET 
END 

4,337.22 
6,156.22 

168.00 

0.00 
168.00 

0.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 

0.00 

704.31 
704.31 

0.00 

368,109.00 
368,109.00 

0 . o o  

1,048.00 
1,048 A O O  

0.00 

1,288 . o o  
1,288.00 
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FOR THE 14 PERIODS ENDING 12/31/03 

CO SUBD ACCNT DESCRIPTION DEBIT CREDIT EFF DATE JOURNAL BALANCE 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - -  - _ - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - -  - - _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
10 6 * 06 9 3 * 3 8 04 0 04 - - SEWER LAGOONS - - BEG 0.00 

CLOSE W/O 116-02-01 22,040.56 01/06/04 106-CP.TO.GL-13-03 
CLOSE W/O 116-03-01 12,010.35 01/06/04 106-CP.TO.GL-13-03 

_ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
34,050.91 0.00 NET 34,050.91 

END 34,050.91 

106*0693*3804005 --SEWAGE TRTMT PLANT-- 
R/C R09623 V14878 
R/C ROY623 V14878 
123 16 * 14 8 78*KEN ' S BU 
16844*14878*KEN'S BU 
R16853 * 148 78*KEN' S B 
R16853*14878*KEN'S B 
1863 3 * 068 OE'UTILITY 
18627*14878*KEN'S BU 
18627*14878*KEN'S BU 
19728*14878*KEN'S BU 
19728*14878*KEN'S BU 
20339*14878*KEN'S BU 
2253 I* 148 78*KEN' S BU 
25647*14878*KEN'S BU 
R27092*16116*UTILITY 
R27 092* 16116*UTILITY 
R/C R09623 V14878 
R/C R09623 V14878 
R27092*08189*THOMPSO 
R27092*08189*THOMPSO 
R27092*16116*UTILITY 
R27092+16116*UTILITY 
RETIRE REF# 28738 
30129+06808*UTILITY 
R3 0 11 6 * 08  18 9 * THOMPSO 
R3 01 16 * 08 18 9fTHOMPSO 
R30116*08189*THOMPSO 
R30116*08189*THOMPSO 
30737*00585*W W GRAI 
3 0807*06808*UTILITY 
ACQ LABRADOR 
3 5 6 5 2 * 14 8 7 8*KEN ' S BU 
40036*14847*EMS OF C 
SE8O.CAPTIME 
CAP TIME 
CLOSE W/O 116-02-02 
CLOSE W/O 116-02-03 

BEG 15,337.78 
4,750.00 01/21/03 
4,200.00 01/21/03 

10 6 - MOVE . A- 01 - 0 1 
106-MOVE .A-01-01 
106-AP.INVD-01-04 
106 - AP , INVD - 03 - 03 
106-AP.INVD-03-03 
106 -AP . INVD - 03 - 03 
1 0 6 - AP . INVD - 04 - 0 1 
106-AP.INVD-04-01 
106 -AP . INVD - 04 - 01 
106-AP.INVD-04-02 
1 0 6 - AP . INVD - 04 - 0 2 
106-AP. INVD-04-03 
106-AP.1NVD-05-04 
106-AP . INVD- 07 - 05 

106-AP.INVD-07-08 
106-AP.INVD-07-08 
106-M0VE.A-07-01 
106-M0VE.A-07-01 
106-AP. INVD-07-09 
106 -AP . INVD- 07 - 09 
106-AP. INVD-07-09 
106-AP.INVD-07-09 
106-M0VE.A-08-01 
106-AP. INVD-08-08 
106-AP.INVD-08-08 
106-AP.INVD-08-08 
106-AP.INVD-08-08 
106-AP.INVD-08-08 
106-AP.INVD-09-05 
106-AP.INVD-09-05 
106-M1SC.JE.A-09-01 
106-AP.INVD-10-12 
106-AP.INVD-12-09 
106-SE80 .A-13-03 
106-CAPTIME-13 -02 
106-CP.TO.GL-13-03 
106-CP.TO.GL-13-03 

947.18 
750.59 
962.66 

751.00 
497.60 
105.90 
466.75 
951.04 
173 . E 4  
449.41 
365.00 
608.62 

1,461.00 
1,096 .OO 

07/29/03 
07/29/03 

4,750 .OO 
4,200.00 
1,461.00 

1,096.00 
1,461.00 

1, 096.00 
3,380.00 08/28/03 

799.41 
1,344.96 

1,009.00 
442.00 

331.00 
277.74 
230.11 

774, 008.00 
3 , 3 0 6 .  80 
1,259.85 
4 , 1 8 0 . 0 0  

5, 183.75 
57,959 * 99 
48,416.19 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - -  
916,655.39 18, 074.00 

09/30/03 

0 1/ 02 / 04 
12/31/03 
01/06 /04 
01/06 /04 

NET 
END 

898,581.39 
913.919.17 

106*0693*3907091 --OFF FURN & EQPT-- BEG 136.74 

NET 
END 

0.00 
136.74 
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NET 
END 

0.00 
19,053.10 

106*0693*3937094 --TOOLS SHOP & MISC EQPT-- 
- - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _  

0.00 0 . 0 0  

BEG 59.95 

NET 
END 

0 . 0 0  

59.95 

106*9693+3011001 --ORGANIZATION-- 
ACQ LABRADOR 

BEG 
29,138.97 10/14/03 106-M1SC.JE.A-10-01 

- - - - _ _ - _ - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
0.00 29,138.97 

0 . 0 0  

NET 
END 

29,138.97- 
29,138.97- 

106*9693*3406050 --COMPUTER ALLOCATED-- 
MV.FR.PARENT 
MV.FR.PARENT 

BEG 1,684.00 
1,684.00 03/17/03 106-MOVE .A-01-03 

3,472.00 02/16/04 106-MOVE13.A-14-04 
- - - - - - - - - I_----  _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  

NET 
END 

1,788.00 
3.472.00 

3,472.00 1,684.00 

106*9693*3486050 --WATER PLANT ALLOCATED-- 
MV.FR.PARENT 
MV . FR . PARENT 

BEG 20,481.00 
20,481.00 03/17/03 106-M0VE.A-01-03 

02/16/04 106-MOVE13.A-14-04 

NET 
END 

10,107.00 
30,588.00 

GRAND TOTALS: BEG 87,651.86 
NET I, 755,900~73 
END 1,843,552.59 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
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FOR THE 6 PERIODS ENDING 06/30/04 

CO SUBD ACCNT DESCRIPTION DEB IT CREDIT EFF DATE JOURNAL BALANCE 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - _ - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - _ _ - - _ _ - - - - - - - - - - _ - - - - -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
106*0693*3 011001 --ORGANIZATION-- BEG 44,426.80 

0.00 0.00 NET 0.00 
END 44,426 . a 0  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

106*0693*3021002 --FRANCHISES-- 
- _ - - _ _ _ _ _ - - - - _ -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

0 . o o  0.00 

106*0693*3043021 --STRUCT & IMPRV (PUMP PLT) - -  
- - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _  

0.00 

106*0693*3044031 --STRUCT & IMPRV (WATER T PI-- 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

0.00 

- - _ -  
0 . 0 0  

_ _ _ _  

0 . 0 0  

BEG 7,933. ao 

NET 0.00 
END 7,933.00 

BEG 8,845.15 

NET 0.00 
8,845.15 END 

BEG 504.00 

NET 0.00 
504.00 END 

106*0693*3072014 --WELLS & SPRINGS-- BEG 52,075.00 

NET 0.00 
END 52,075.00 

i06*0693*3ii3a25 --ELECTRIC PUMP E Q U I P - -  
4 7 2 3 1 * 08 18 9 * THOMPSON 

’ .~693*3204032 --WATER TREATMENT EQPT-- 
- - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

0 . 0 0  0.00 

106*0693*3305042 --DIST RESV & STNDPIPES-- 
44606*14847*EMS .OF C 
44507*14878*KEN’S BU 
50194*14878*KEN’S BU 
V08189 REF55594 

BEG 20,3 14.29 
106 -AP. INVD- 03 -08 

NET 4,662.00 
24,976.29 END 

BEG 5,283.59 

NET 0.00 
END 5,283.59 

BEG 31,780.19 
829.64 106-AP.INVD-02-07 
382.04 106-AP.INVD-02-07 
864.51 106-AP.INVD-04-06 

1 , 3 2 3  . 5 0  06/29/04 106-RECLASSIFY-06-01 
- - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

3,399.69 0.00 NET 3,399.69 
END 35,179.88 

106*0693*3315043 --TRANS & DISTR MAINS-- 
- - - - - - - - _ _ _ - - - _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _  

0.00 0.00 

106*0693*3335045 --SERVICE L I N E S - -  
49307*14878*KEN’S BU 847.52 

BEG 249,698.83 

NET 0.00 
END 249,698 .83 

BEG 10.625.33 
106-AP.1NVD-04-05 
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CO SUBD ACCNT DESCRIPTION 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - _ - - _ _ - _ - - - - - - - - - - -  

5 2 993 * 14 8 78 *KEN' S BU 
53565f14878fKEN'S BU 
53565'14878'KEN'S BU 

NET 
END 

1,808.33 
12,433 .66 

106*0693*3345046 - -METERS- - BEG 14,741.22 

NET 
END 

0 . 0 0  

14,741.22 

106"0693*3345047 --METER INSTALLATIONS-- 
50194*14878*KEN'S BU 

BEG 2,072.00 
106-AP. INVD-04-06 

NET 
END 

293.52 
2,365.52 

106f0693f3355048 --HYDRANTS-- BEG 56.00 

NET 
END 

0.00 
56.00 

106*0693*3406091 --OFF FURN & EQPT-- BEG 765.00 

N E T  
END 

0.00 
7 6 5 . 0 0  

106*0693*3446095 --LABORATORY EQPT-- BEG 3 5 7 . 6 5  

NET 
END 

0 .  a 0  
357.65 

106*0693*3466094 - -TOOLS SHOP & MlSC EQPT-- 
53192t03527fHOME DEP 

BEG 32,948.11 
106-AP.INVD-05-08 

NET 
END 

337 . B B  

33,285.99 

106*0693*3466097 --COMMUNICATION EQPT-- BEG 1, 079.00 

NET 
END 

0 . 0 0  

1,079.00 

106* 0693 *352 102 0 --FRANCHISES - - BEG 7.933.00 

N E T  
END 

0.00 
7,933.00 

106*0693*3542011 --LIFT STATION-- BEG 6,156.22 

NET 
END 

0 . 0 0  

6,156.22 
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106*0693*3547012 --SPRAY IRRIG FACILITIES-- BEG 2,500.00 

NET 
END 

0.00 
2,500 ~ 00 

106*0693*3602006 --SEWAGE SERVICE LINES-- 
42722*14878*KEN'S BU 

BEG 704.31 
106-AP.INVD-01-08 

NET 
END 

3,805.8 0 
4,510.11 

106*0693*3612008 --SEWER MAINS-- 
R45168*14878*KEN'S B 
R45168*14878*KEN'S B 
CAPTIME 

BEG 368,109.00 
106-AP.INVD-02-08 

663.00 106-AP.INVD-02-08 
1,288.00 04/20/04 106-RECLASS1FY.A-04-01 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
2,172.57 663.00 NET 

END 

884.57 

1,509.57 
369,618.57 

106*0693*3612010 --MANHOLES-- BEG 1,048.00 

NET 
END 

0.00 
1,048 00 

.:*0693*3752008 --REUSE TRANMISSION & DIST SYS-- BEG 
CAPTIME 1,288.00 04/20/04 106-RECLASS1FY.A-04-01 

- - - - - - - - _ - - - _ _ _  - I - - - - - - - - -_-__ 

0 . 0 0  1,288.00 NET 
END 

1,288.00 

1,288.00- 
0.00 

106*0693*3804004 --SEWER LAGOONS-- BEG 34,050.91 

NET 
END 

0.00 
34,050.91 

106*0693*3804005 --SEWAGE TRTMT PLANT-- 
42438*14878*KEN'S BU 
42438'14878fKEN'S BU 
42438'14878'KEN'S BU 
42757*14847'EMS OF C 
R44487*14878*KEN'S B 
R44487+14878*KEN'S B 
R/C R41355 V14847 
47791*34847*EMS OF C 

R48917*14878*KEN'S B 
R4 8 9 17 f 14 8 78*KEN' S B 
R4 93 4 O *  0 9 8 6 O*CUSTOM 

2,100 - 0 0  

2,080.09 
1,199.14 
2,111.82 
1,266.09 

106-AP-INVD-01-07 
106-AP-INVD-01-07 
106-AP INVD-01- 07 
106-AP.INVD-01-08 
106-AP-INVD-02-07 

9 5 0 . 0 0  106-AP-INVD-02-07 
02/26/04 106 -MOVE .A-02-01 

106-AP. INVD-03-09 
106 -AP. INVD- 04 - 04 
106-AP. INVD- 04-04 
106-AP.INVD-04-05 

BEG 913,919.17 

1,818.65 
1,961.81 
1,375.00 

1,320 * 00 
895.53 



GL1.2.2-2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 14:03:13 10 AUG 2004 PAGE 4 

FOR THE 6 PERIODS ENDING 06/30/04 

106*0693*3907091 --OFF FURN & EQPT-- 
_ _ _ _  

0.00 

106*0693*3917000 --TRANSPORTATION EQPT-- 
- - - _ - - - - - -  

106+0693*3937094 --TOOLS SHOP & MISC EQPT-- 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

106*9693*3011001 --ORGANIZATION-- 
ACQ ADJ PER RC 

106*9693*3406050 --COMPUTER ALLOCATED-- 
MV.FR.PARENT 

106*9693*3486050 --WATER PLANT ALLOCATED-- 
MV.FR.PARENT 

GRAND TOTALS: 

_ _ _ _  

0 . 0 0  

BEG 136.74 

NET 0.00 
END 136 .74 

BEG 19,053 .10 

NET 0.00 
END 19,053.10 

BEG 

NET 
END 

59.95 

0.00 
59.95 

BEG 29,138.97- 
15,287.83 06/16/04 106-MOVE-06-02 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
0.00 15,287.83 NET 15,287.83 - 

END 44,426.80- 

BEG 3,472.00 
3,472.00 02/16/04 106-M0VE.A-01-04 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
0.00 3,472.00 NET 3,472.00- 

END 0.00 

30,588.00 BEG 
3 0 , 5 8 8 . 0 0  02/16/04 106-MOVE .A-01-04 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - _  - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - -  
0.00 30,588.00 NET 30,588.00- 

END 0 . 0 0  



GL1.2.2-2 DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 
REPORT SPECIFICATIONS ARE : 

REPORT DESCRIPTION - DETAIL GENERAL LEDGER - GL 
LEDGER ID - GL 
PERIOD - 01-06 

- - - >  COMPANY 
STRUCTURE - 2 
SELECTION - 106 
SUBTOTAL - 

- - - >  SUBDIV 
STRUCTURE - 5 
SELECTION - ALL 
SUBTOTAL - 

- - - >  ACCOUNT 
STRUCTURE - 5 
SELECTION - 101.1,101.2,101.3,101~4,101.5,101.6 
SUBTOTAL - 

SEGMENT - CURRENT YR ACT 
ZERO SUPPRESS - Y 
SUM AUTO JOURNALS - N 
SUM ALL JOURNALS - N 
PAGE BREAK - N 
SORT BREAK - N 
PERIOD BREAK - N 
EFFECTIVE RATE - N 
DATE - EFFECTIVE 
SORT SEQUENCE 
- I-COMPANY 
- 2-SUBDIV 
- 3-ACCOUNT 

14:03:13 10 AUG 2 0 0 4  PAGE 5 



1 v APPROVED Utilities, lnc. - Integrated Solutions System 
1 

FIarida F L  C:fOG 0883 6 5 7  
Region State Go# Sub# ID# 

Capital Project Request 

Service(sj: OWater 0 Sewer  H Water t& Sewer 0 Reuse 0 Other ... 

Component (s) 

H 

Component Description Original Estimate 
Capitalized Time 

Engineering $20,400.0 

11 

$20,400.00 Estimate Totals: I $21,138.00 Capital Plan 
Estimate: I 

Asset Designation 

0 New Asset@) 
0 Upgrading Asset(s) 
0 Repairing Asset@) 
0 RepIacIng Asset($) 

If re placi n g existing 
equipment, when (year) was 
the original asset placed in 
service? I 

Total #of ## of Affected Cost per 
Capitalized Time Estimate: Hours Customers: 1900 Customers: Customer: 1- 

Submitted by: p d  ?@ Title: Regional Operations Manager Date: 10/17/02 

$5,000 - $10,000 Dm 2- Regional Director Date: 10/17/02 

$10,001 - $25,000 sw.,&!?e D i rector of 0 p e rat ions Date: 1 1 /1 1 /02 

Over $25,000 Chief Executive Officer Date: 

Project Description 
List of System Projects 

Engineering Evaluation of Labrador WTP &j WWTP Electrical 

08/10 /04  Page I 



APPROVED 

Capital Project Request 

:ZJ ;J !J 

:A iir 
:J 

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System 
,... 

FBsrida F L  G206 0693 6957 
Reoion State CM Sub# ID#  

Proiect Description See Notes Screen fGir addt'l Ifit0 Estimate Total: $23 , I  38.018 
An evaluation of the existing electrical conditions and electrical loads at the Labrador Utilities WWTP & WTP is 
needed to properly size generator set size and engine requirements required for reliable auxiliary power. The 100 
kW generator at the WWTP is not adequately sized to power the entire facility. Additionally, engineering support is 
needed for the modification and consolidation of the two existing electrical services at the WWTP into one senrice. 
The WTP has an undersized 30 kW propane generator which is aged and was not maintained adequately by the 
previous owners of the utility. Part of the engineering evaluation will identify the feasibility of relocating the existing 
WWTP generator to the WTP. 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

Evaluate and provide recommendations regarding improvements to the existing electrical systems at both plants. 
From these reports and on-site assessments, provide recommendations for adequately sized generator - engine set 
and fuel tank storage sizes. Electrical drawings and specifications detailing requirements for purchasing, permitting, 
and installing necessary generator set and electrical system improvements at the WTP and WWTP will be provided. 
Once the evaluation is completed, construction support will be provided and will include the following: 
1. Bid Phase assistance 
2. Review of shop drawings prepared by the Contractor 
3. Consultation during construction 
4. Construction observation visits and preparation of construction deficiencies 

5. Preparation of record drawings. 
punch list. 

Justification 81 Benefits 

Engineering support is necessary to properly evaluate existing electrical loads so that adequate auxiliary power 
generators can be purchased and installed at both facilities. A properly configured electrical system with ample 
auxiliary power as required by FDEP will reduce the possibility of violations caused by power outages. Additionally, 
reliable auxiliary power will reduce customer service outages creating better customer satisfaction with the utility. The 
evaluation will also identify electrical supply shortcomings and safety deficiencies existing at the WTP & WWTP that 
need to be addressed. 

A 1 tern at  ive s 

REPLACE EXISTING GENERATORS WITHOUT EVALUATING THE ENTIRE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM: A complete 
electrical system evaluation is needed to ensure properly sized generators are purchased and installed. An 
engineering evaluation will ensure that the auxiliary power supply is adequately sized to satisfy the electrical load at 
each site. 

Timinq of Proiect 

A reliable and properly sized auxiliary power supply is of the highest priority. The engineering evaluation needs to 

0 8 / 1 0 / 0 4  Page 2 



APPROVED 

Capital Project Request 

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System .,l ..i 

1 

Expenses to Start: 

Expenses to End: 

be completed in a timely manor so generator bids can be obtained and electrical deficiencies addressed. 

Svstem Information 

Acquisition Date 
0 5/0 2/2004 

Facility Update 

Labrador Utilities, Inc. was acquired on May 13, 2002. The water supply consists of two wells, a 6 submersible pump 
and a 10” verticle turbine pump, on property leased from Forest Lakes Estates Co-op. After chlorine disinfection, 
water is pumped into a 34,000 gallon bolted steel storage tank. Treated water is pumped into the distribution system 
via 10 Hp, 20 Hp, and 30 Hp (fire flow) high service pumps. Capital improvements to the high sew ice pumps, 
generator, and ground storage tank are needed. LUl operations staff are in the process of collecting bids and 
generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.21 6 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Flow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.21 6 MGD. There is also a 0.01 6 MGD slow rate subsurface 
discharge system for utilization at peak flow that has not been used for a number of years. Subsurface piping 
components apparently were damaged by the placement of manufactured homes on top of the pipes. The WWTP 

e Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, tnc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational faciliities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 

Last Order Date: 

Order Number: 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 

0 List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status 
-- Sub Status Pro1 ID Project Name Date Estimate Spent 

0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 03/01 /06 $50,000 

08/10/04 Page 3 



APPROVED 
Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System A J  

4 J  
J 

Flarida FL G.269 0 6 9 3  6 5 7  
Region State Co# Sub# ID# 

Capital Project Request 
Project Created: f OJI 6/02 Related to ID #: 

.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 

0693 Open 2181 Electrical Design for WTP Improvements - 05/01/04 $25,000 $720 

....................................... ........................................................................................................................... 
0693 Open 255 WTP improvements to pumps and GST 06/01/04 $80,000 

0693 'Completed i 191 - Install.benerator and ATS at the WTP 04/01/03 $22,250 $3,322 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ..................................................................................................................................... 

- 

0693 *Completed 2175 Install New Breaker and Electrical Feed to 02/02/04 $7,202 $7,220 

..... ............................................................................................................ 
0693.- Closed 636 Perc Pond Cleaning and Removal of Heavy 10/20/02 $20,000 $1 9,439 

$.52.,8.06 .............. 
0693 Closed 648 693-WWTP FACILITY SITE 1 1 /o 1 /02 $50,200 

08/ f  0 / 0 4  Page 4 



i APPROVED 

Capital Project Request 

Utilities, Inc. - lnfegrated Solutions Sys tem JJ  

J d  
J 

Related to ID #: 2002-1 192 

Service(s): H Water 0 Sewer 0 Water & Sewer Reuse Other,..  

Component(s) Component Description Original Estimate 
10002 
10003 
11212 

(Capitalized Time I $51 0.Od 
I IDC I 
IGenerator I 

Asset Designation 

0 New Asset@) 
0 Upgrading Asset(s) 
0 Repairing Asset(s) 
0 Replacing Asseb(5) 

If replacing existing 
equipment, when (year) was 
the original asset placed in 
service? I 

$22,250.00 Estimate Totals: I $23,164 .OO Capital Plan 

Total #o f  # of Affected 
Capitalized Time Estimate: 1- Hours Customers: 1898 Customers: 

Estimate: I 
Czz::! 1$25.80 

Submitted by: i 4bwkwkp Tit1 e:  Assistant Operations Manager Date: 03/27/03 

$5,000 - $ l O , O O O  Dt%! 2- Regional Director Date: 04/09/03 

$10,001 - $25,000 s w  fl 7- Director of Operations Date: 04/14/03 

Over $25,000 Chief Executive Officer Date: 

Project Description 
List of System Projects 

Relocate and install1 00 KW Generator to WTP site. 

08/10 /04  Page 1 



PO/O 1/80 



APPROVED 
. . . . . . . . . .  ::J ;J 

2J 
pJ 

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System 
.... 

Fiarida F L  CfQ6 0 6 9 3  $ 1 9 1  
Region State Cdf Sub# ID#  

Capital Project Request 
Project Created: 0 3/8 SI0  3 Related to ID #: 2002-1 1 92 

Expenses to Start: 04/01/2003 

Expenses to End: 

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, Inc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational facilities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 

Last Order Date: 

Order Number: 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 

Spent 
List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status 
-- Sub Status Proi ID Project Name Date Estimate 

0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 0310 1 106 $50,000 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  

................................................... 

Install New Breaker and Electrical Feed to 02/02/04 $7,202 $7,220 

. . . . . . . . . .  

................................................. 

08/10/04 Page 3 



4 APPROVED 
Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System =LJ 

J J  
2 

Florida F L  C f G 6  0 6 9 3  2 5 %  
Capital Project Request Region State Co# Sub# ID# 

Related to /D #: 2 1 8 1 

Co m p o n en t (s) Co m pon e n t Description Original Estimate Ass et Designation 

10719 
10719 

c I 

If replacing ex is t i ng 
equipment, when (year) was 
the original asset placed in 
service? I 

Capita' 'la" I $80,000,00 Estimate Totals: I $83,5 66.00 Estimate: 
Total # of # of Affected 

Capitalized Time Estimate: Hours Customers: 1899 Customers: 1899 Cz:;;: 1$92.95 

$5,000 - $10,000 p d  y* Regional Director Date: 03/29/04 

$10,001 - $25,000 1- &@- Director of Operations Date: 03/29/04 

Over $25,000 ed de Chief Executive Off ice r Date: 03/30/04 

Project Description Estimate(s) Required 
List of System Projects 

08/10 /04  Page 1 



:pug 01 sasuadxg 

:$iejs 01 sasuadx3 



1 APPROVED 
Utilities, lnc. - Integrated Solutions System A 

J J  
9 

Flarlda Fk, CnQ6 0 6 9 3  2 5 5  
Region State Co# Sub# ID# 

Capital Project Request 
Related to /D #: 2 1 81 

Expenses to Start: 

Expenses to End: 

0 6f0 1 62 0 0 4 

I 263 1 12 6 0 4 

Svstem Information 

Acquisition Date 
05/0 2/20 04 

Facility Update 

Labrador Utilities, Inc. was acquired on May 13, 2002. The water supply consists of two wells, a 6” submersible pump 
and a 10’ verticle turbine pump, on property leased from Forest Lakes Estates Co-op. After chlorine disinfection, 
water is pumped into a 34,000 gallon bolted steel storage tank. Treated water is pumped into the distribution system 
via 10 Hp, 20 Hp, and 30 Hp (fire flow) high service pumps. Capital improvements to the high sew ice pumps, 
generator, and ground storage tank are needed. LUI operations staff are in the process of collecting bids and 
generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.216 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Ftow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.21 6 MGD. There is also a 0.01 6 MGD slow rate subsurface 
discharge system for utilization at peak flow that has not been used for a number of years. Subsurface piping 
components apparently were damaged by the placement of manufactured homes on top of the pipes. The WWTP 

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, Inc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational facilities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 

Last Order Date: 

0 rder N urn ber : 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 

@List of Other Pro,xts for System - rly Project Status 
-~ Sub Status Proi ID Project Name 

0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 
Date Estimate Spent 

03/01/06 $50,000 

0693 Capital Planning 1361 Replace clarifier units 01/01/07 $150,000 

0 8 / 1 0 / 0 4  Page 3 



I APPROVED 
Utilities, lnc. - Infegrated Solutions System JJ 

2 

Fiorida F L  CI66 0 6 8 3  255 
Region State Co# Sub# ID# 

Capital Project Request 

Install New Br 

0 8 / 1 0 / 0 4  Page 4 



APPROVED \ 
Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System llJ 

J J  
4 

FBorida F L  C P 0 6  0683 2181 
Region State Co# Sub# ID# 

Capital Project Request 

Co m p on en t ( s) Co m pon e n t D e scr i p t io n Original Estimate Asset Designation 

I 
Capitalized Time 
IDC 
Engineering $25,000.0 

0 New assetgs]r 
0 Upgrading Asset@) 
0 Repairing Asset($) 
0 Replacing Asset@) 

If replac in g existing 
equipment, when (year) was 
the original asset placed in 
service? 1 
I 

$25,000.00 Estimate Totals: I $25,947.00 Capital Plan 
Estimate: I 

Total #of  # of Affected Cost per 
Capitalized Time Estimate: Hours Customers: 1898 Customers: 1898 Customer: 1$28.89 

Submitted by: hw Title: Assistant Operations Manager Date: 03/29/04 

$5,000 - $10,000 p !  ?+ Regional Director Date: 03/29/04 

$10,001 - $25,000 &- Director of Operations Date: 03/2 9/04 

Over $25,000 1. Chief Executive Officer Date: 03/29/04 

Project Description Estimate(s) Required 
List of System Projects 

08/10/04 Page 1 



APPROVED 
. . . . . . . . . , 
::J :J Utilities, lnc: - Infegrafed Solutions System ' 

:. ., 

.... 

Proiect DescriDtion S W  Nates $%reen fQf" ad&'! InPo Estimate Total: $23,947.00 

Electrical design services to properly design the VFD's to be installed on the upgraded high service pumps. 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
Evaluate and provide design plans and specifications for installation of VFD (variable frequency drives) for high 
service pumps and electrical control upgrades. This project will include installing two (2) VFD drives, new electrical 
control panel and components and all associated electrical feed lines in an adjacent equipment storage building 
adjacent to the high service pumps house. Design plans will be utilized for bidding and construction phases of the 
project. 

Justification & Benefits 
Design services are required to properly design and specify electrical component upgrades required to install VFD's 
(variable frequency drives) on the high service pumps. The design plans will assist in the bid phase of the project to 
provide the electrical contractors with uniform project specifications to accurately bid their proposals and provide 
acceptable materials. The plans are also needed to obtain required permits. The design consultant will assist staff in 
ensuring all equipment is properly specified, installed, and inspected before the project is cleared for service. 

A I te  rn at  ives 

1. RELY ON ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PLAN AND CONSTRUCT PROJECT: This alternative would make 
obtaining uniform proposals difficult because there would not be design plans to submit to contractors. Project 
management would be difficult because there would be no specifications or plans to select materials. Any materials 
provided would be supplied by the contractor. If a substitute was requested, a change order and extension of time 
would probably be required. 
2. DESIGN HYDROPNEUMATJC TANK TO MAINTAIN STABLE SYSTEM PRESSURE. This alternative is not cost 
effective because there is adequate storage at the WTP. Electrical upgrades for the existing high service pumps and 
control panels would still be necessary due to the age and condition of the current equipment. VFDs normally 
reduce power costs while providing a stable system pressure. In the current condition, system pressure oscillates up 
and down over a 20 psi range, especially during peak demand periods. 

Timinq of Proiect 

An engineering consultant would be authorized to begin the evaluation phase of the project within 1-2 weeks of 
WO approval. 

Svstem Information 

Acquisition Date 
05/02/2004 

Facility Update 

Labrador Utilities, Inc. was acquired on May 13,2002. The water supply consists of two wells, a 6' submersible pump 

08 /10 /04  Page 
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APPROVED 

Capital Project Request 

Utilities, /nc. - Integrated Solutions System JJ 

dyit 

2 

aiiu a I W  ve l  Licit: iuiuiiie puiiip, UII prupe~iy iemeu iiuiii rules1 ~dnes K S M L ~ S  tu-up, .  niiei ~iiiuiiiie uisiiiiwiiiuri, 

water is pumped into a 34,000 gallon bolted steel storage tank. Treated water is pumped into the distribution system 
via 10 Hp, 20 Hp, and 30 Hp (fire flow) high service pumps. Capital improvements to the high sew ice pumps, 
generator, and ground storage tank are needed. LUI operations staff are in the process of collecting bids and 
generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.216 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Flow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.216 MGD. There is also a 0.016 MGD slow rate subsurface 
discharge system for utilization at peak flow that has not been used for a number of years. Subsurface piping 
components apparently were damaged by the placement of manufactured homes on top of the pipes. The WWTP 

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, Inc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimat. Meters were installed at the 
recreational faciliities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 
Last Order Date: 

Order Number: 

Type: 

Docket : 

Test Year: 

@List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status 
Sub Status Pro! ID Project Name Date Est i mat e Spent 

0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 03/01/06 $50,000 

0693 *Completed 

0693 Closed 636 Perc Pond Cleaning and Removal of Heavy 10/20/02 $20,000 $1 9,439 

0693 Closed 693-WWTP FACILITY SITE 11/01/02 $50,200 $52,806 

08/10 /04  Page 3 



b APPROVED 
Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System JJ 

JYJ 
4 

fiarlda FL @68$ 0693 2 1 8 1  
Capital Project Request Region State Co# Sub# ID#  
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APPROVED 

20002 
20003 
20706 
20706 
20706 
20706 

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System 2 
A 

Capitalized Time 
IDC 
Generator 
Labor & Installation 
Piping, electrical and materials 
Equipment 

Capital Project Request 

Expenses to Start: 

Expenses to End: 

Asset Designation 

If replacing exist i ng 
equipment, when (year) was 
the original asset placed in 
service? I 

$60,300.00 Estimate Totals: I $62,417.00 Capital Plan 
Estimate: I 

Total ## of # of Affected 
Customers: 1899 Customers: Capitalized Time Estimate: 7 Hours C::?: 1$69.43 

Submitted by: p d  yw Tit1 e: Regional Manager Date: 03/27/03 

$5,000 - $10,000 Dw 2- Regional Director 

$10,001 - $25,000 s w  f l  9- Director of 0 p e ra t i o n s 

Over $25,000 wo A!* Chief Executive Officer 

Date: 04/09/03 

Date: 04/14/03 

Date: 05/09/03 

Project Description Estimate(s) Required 
List of System Projects 

Purchase and install 150 KW generator at WVVTP 

08/10/04 Page 1 



APPROVED 
Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System AA 

J J  
A 

Capital Project Request 

Expenses to Start: 

Expenses to End: 

Proiect Description U S e e  Nt3$es $creen fair addf'! info Estimate Total: $62,41 7 . Q Q  

Purchase and instafl a 150 KW generator, 2-225 Amp automatic transfer switches, 500-gallon double-walled fuel 
tank, and necessary electrical components at the Labrador WWTP. Consolidate the two existing electrical services 
into one for reduction in power bill. 

Justification & Benefits 

The existing 100 kWh generator is undersized for the electrical load at the WWTP. Only a portion of the plant can be 
supplied with backup power during an extended outage. When outages occur during the winter season, overflows 
may occur due to the absence of an automatic transfer switch. Power costs will be reduced by approximately 
$300/month after converting two existing electrical services into one. The consolidation of two electrical services 
into one will qualify the plant for the Large Power (LP) utility rate offered by the power company (Withlacoochee River 
Electric Cooperative). 

A Ite r n at ives 

1. Maintain the existing equipment as is. This fails to address the inadequate size of the current generator. 
2. Install automatic transfer switches only. This alternative does not address the need for a larger unit in order to 
provide sufficient power during the high season. 
3. Purchase a 125 KW generator instead of the requested 150 KW unit to reduce capital cost. A used 150 KW unit in 
excellent condition is available immediately at a reduced cost. A new 125 KW unit would be more expensive than the 
used 150 KW unit. 

Timina of Proiect 

Upon approval, the transfer switches would be ordered. Work would take about two months to complete one the 
material is in hand. 

Svstem Information 

Acquisition Date 
05/02/2004 

Facility Update 

Labrador Utilities, Inc. was acquired on May 13, 2002. The water supply consists of two wells, a 6 submersible pump 
and a 10' verticle turbine pump, on property leased from Forest Lakes Estates Co-op. After chlorine disinfection, 
water is pumped into a 34,000 gallon bolted steel storage tank. Treated water is pumped into the distribution system 
via 10 Hp, 20 Hp, and 30 Hp (fire flow) high service pumps. Capital improvements to the high sew ice pumps, 
generator, and ground storage tank are needed. LUI operations staff are in the process of collecting bids and 
generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.21 6 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Flow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.21 6 MGD. There is also a 0.01 6 MGD slow rate subsurface . .  A:--L---- .-....-Arr.-. r,- .-.+ .-.--I, &L...*Ln+ L-.. -*+ Le-- .,"..A L.- A - , . m  L.-- P , , L A , . A m A A  -.-.-- 
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components apparently were damaged by the placement of manufactured homes on top of the pipes. The WWTP 

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, Inc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational facilities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 

Last Order Date: 

Order Number: 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 

@ l i s t  of Other Projects for System - by Project Status 
Spent Date Estimate 

03/01 /06 $50,000 
- - Sub Status Proi ID Project Name 
0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 

06/01 /04 $80,000 

0693 Closed 
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Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System Ji 
2 

20002 Capitalized Time $1,680.00 
20003 IDC $235.00 
20 1 12 Filter Rehabilitation $41,849.74 $20,000.00 

Capitalized Time Estimate: Totals: * $41,849-74 I $21,915.00 

Florida F h  el06 8693 2642 
Capital Project Request Region State Co# Sub# I D #  

$2 1,000.00 

$22 ,Q00.00 

Related to ID #: 

Work Order Opened: WXHM 

Estimated Finish Date: 0 5!2 $62 004 * 

. . .. ..... ... .... ...... ..,...... 

Components & Descriptions * Spent lo Date Original Estimate AddItisna! Costs Amended Estimate 

60 Hours # of Customers: 1898 

$41,000.00 

I 

I $41,000.00 

Cost per Customer: 1$45.66 

Submitted by: %d#d %M Title: Date: 02/16/04 

$5,000 - $10,000 FM y h  Regional Director 

$10,001 - $25,000 kih bm Director of Operations 

Over $25,000 e4 dm Chief Executive Officer 

Date: 03/26/04 

Date: 04/12/04 

Date: 04/13/04 

Project Description 
* = Estimated Finish 

WWTP Fitter Rehabilitation 

Date has been Amended 

0 8 / 1 0 / 0 4  Page 1 



Capital Project Request 

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System ' 
2 

Orig. Estimate (incl. Cap. Time & IDC): $21 $ W  5.00 
Osee  Notes screen for addt'1 infa Additional Costs Requested: $21,06465.00 

Amended Total: $41,0Q65.06 

Replace 36-inches of fine sand, 2-inches of course sand, and 6-inches of gravel in the existing traveling bridge filter. 
The filter has a surface area of 144 square feet. Replace broken porous underdrain plates and piping as needed 
when the filter media is removed for replacement. The existing media will be replaced with 4 feet of sand and 2 
inches of gravel to restore filter performance. 

Proiect Description 

Scope of Work: 

Vacuum fouled media from filter cells and haul to an appropriate disposal site. Each filter cell will be inspected and 
properly sealed at the base plates if needed. Under drain plates will be repaired or replaced if damaged. This may 
require a work order amendment if significant plate repair is required. New filter sand will be placed back into each 
filter cell after inspection or repair of the under drain system is completed. 

Justification & Benefits 

1. The existing media does not have the appropriate grain size for wastewater effluent. This reduces the amount of 
total suspended solids (TSS) that can be removed between filter backwashes. During the backwash cycles, the finer 
grained sand is often washed over the backwash weirs and settles into the mud welt or process tanks which reduces 
their storage capacity. It also causes excessive wear on pumps and mechanical equipment that results in a shortened 
service life. 
2. When the filter media is removed, the interior of the filter structure will be inspected to identify any other 
deficiencies. It is common for this type of filter to have improperly sealed or damaged porous plates at the bottom of 
each cell. If the plates are damaged, repair work can be performed before the new media is placed into the cell. 
3. Increased filter efficiency and filter run time will reduce the backwash cycle time for each cell. This will reduce 
energy cost and improve plant performance. 

Reason for Amendment 

Removal of the filter sand exposed the filter porous plates for inspection. The inspection revealed that 
approximately 50% of the plates sustained hairline cracks or were broken entirely. The filter is 23 years old and was 
originally purchased as a used unit from Hillsborough County. The filter contractor recommends that all of the plates 
be replaced. All of the plates are the same age and keeping some of the existing plates in place would significantly 
increase the probability of premature failure. There would also be no warranty if partial replacement of the plates 
occured. 

Ordering and replacing the plates will add approximately 6 weeks to the completion time of the project after the work 
order amendment is approved. Assuming an amendment is approved before the 3/19/04 scheduled completion 
date for this project, the completion time is anticipated to occur 5/28/04. 

Timina of Proiect 

The filter cells have been plugging more frequently in the past couple of months. Filter run time has decrease. This 
results in an increase in the volume of flow being recycled to the plant headworks for re-treatment. This project 

Page 2 08 /10 /04  



. . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  ..A :J 
Utilities, lnc. - Integrated Solutions System ‘. ~ :a 

ill 

FIarida F L  6 1 0 6  0693 1842 
Capital Project Request Region State Co# Sub# ID # 

should be scheduled immediately after project approval in order to keep effluent quality within operating permit 
limits. Plant flow is increasing as the winter residents return and the reduction of process water returned to the plant 
headworks will enable the plant to continually meet the requirement of 4 0  mg/L TSS in the effluent. This project will 
take approximately 1-2 months to complete depending on the condition of the porous plates. 

WO Amendment Historv 

Svstem Information 

Facility Update 

Labrador Utilities, Inc. was acquired on May 13, 2002. The water supply consists of two wells, a 6 submersible pump 
and a 10” verticle turbine pump, on property leased from Forest Lakes Estates Co-op. After chlorine disinfection, 
water is pumped into a 34,000 gallon bolted steel storage tank. Treated water is pumped into the distribution system 
via 10 Hp, 20 Hp, and 30 Hp (fire flow) high service pumps. Capital improvements to the high sew ice pumps, 
generator, and ground storage tank are needed. LUI operations staff are in the process of collecting bids and 
generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.21 6 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Flow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.216 MGD. There is also a 0.01 6 MGD slow rate subsurface 
discharge system for utilization at peak flow that has not been used for a number of years. Subsurface piping 
pnmnnnante o n n a r n n t h r  I n I a r n  r l ~ r n ~ n n r l  h 8 r  t h o  nlar-omnnt n f  rn-ni if-fiti irnrl hnmne nn tnn nf  +ha ninnc f h a  \ A I \ A / T D  

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, Inc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational faciliities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 
Last Order Date: 

Order Number: 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 
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Capital Project Request 

. . . . ;J . . . . ZJ . . . 
Utilities, lnc. - Integrated Solutions System -' ~ ;!A 

Filarid3 F$. CfOG 06.93 2 1 3 5  
Reaion State Co# Sub# ID# 

Proiect Description See Ni3$es Screen foi' addt'l Estimate Total: $7,847.QQ 

Install new 200 Amp circuit breaker and 200 Amp electrical feeder from panel box at new generator service rack to 
existing blower panel. This is an emergency WO request. 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
A new 3 pole 200 amp breaker will be installed in the panel box at new service rack constructed for new generator 
installation(See WO ## 11 6-03-02). A new 200 amp feeder will be installed from the panel at generator service rack to 
existing blower panel in blower room. The new 200 amp breaker will service the electrical load from the blowers 
exclusively. The entire load for the south end of the plant was serviced by a single circuit with an existing 200 amp 
breaker which was undersized for the load draw. 

Justification 4% Benefits 
A small electrical fire recently damaged blower feed wiring at the bus connections. The feed system was installed in 
1982 and requires replacement. To temporarily power the process blowers, it was necessary to install a jumper from 
the 200 amp ATS. This bypass does not provide any protection to the blower power circuit leaving them susceptible 
to power spikes. The scope of work described above will allow for the process blowers to be fed independently from 
the rest of the equipment (clarifier drives, filter controk, pumps, chemical feed pumps, etc.) and provide adequate 
load protection via the 200 amp breaker. It will also eliminate the temporary jumper which leaves the equipment 
unprotected and contributes to unsafe operating conditions. 

Alternat ives 

1. REPAIR WIRING AND CONTINUE FEEDING THE BLOWERS, CLARIFIER DRIVES,FILTER PUMPS, ETC. ON 
THE SAME CIRCUIT. This alternative does not meet code because it overloads the single 200 amp circuit breaker 
under elevated load conditions. 
2. CONTINUE POWERING THE BLOWERS THROUGH THE ATS CIRCUIT. This alternative is not viable because the 
blowers are not protected by a circuit breaker and the bypass does not meet electrical code. This was a temporary fix 
to keep the blowers in operation until a permanent resolution is made 

Timinq of Proiect 

This project will commence after the new generator service rack is constructed. The generator service rack is 
anticipated to be completed by 2-27-04. The electrician has been authorized to begin work ASAP so the temporary 
bypass jumper can be eliminated. 

Svstem Information 

e Acquisition Date 

Facility Update 

Labrador Utilities, Inc. was acquired on May 13, 2002. The water supply consists of two wells, a 6" submersible pump 
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water is pumped into a 34,000 gallon bolted steel storage tank. Treated water is pumped into the distribution system 
via 10 Hp, 20 Hp, and 30 Hp (fire flow) high service pumps. Capital improvements to the high sew ice pumps, 
generator, and ground storage tank are needed. LUI operations staff are in the process of collecting bids and 
generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.216 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Flow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.21 6 MGD. There is also a 0.01 6 MGD slow rate subsurface 
discharge system for utilization at peak flow that has not been used for a number of years. Subsurface piping 
components apparently were damaged by the placement of manufactured homes on top of the pipes. The WWTP 

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, lnc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational facilities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 
Last Order Date: 

0 rde r N umber : 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 

e l i s t  of Other Projects for System - by Project Status 
-- Sub Status Proj ID Project Name Date Estimate Spent 

0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 03/0 1 /06 $50,000 

0693 CaDital Plannina 1361 Replace clarifier units 01 /O 1 /07 $1 50,000 

0693 Open 657 Engineering Evaluation of Electrical System 1 1/15/02 $20,400 $20,400 

0693 Open 2181 Electrical Design for WTP Improvements - 05/01/04 $25,000 $720 

0693 ODen 255 W P  improvements to pumps and GST 06/01 /04 $80,000 . .  

lnstalt generator and ATS at the WTP 

0693 *Completed 2175 Install New Breaker and Electrical Feed to 02/02/04 $7,202 $7,220 

0693 Closed 648 693-WWTP FACILITY SITE 11/01/02 $50,200 $52,806 

0 8 / t  0 /04 Page 3 
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Expenses to Start: ~ 2 K W 2 0 0 4  

Expenses to End: 04/36 /2004 
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$560.00 
$1 14.0C 

$1,000.00 
$9,000.00 

Utilities, Inc. - Integrated Solutions System 

J 

Capital Project Request 

Compon ent(s) 

H 

Asset Designation 
~ ~ 

0 Mew Assetjs) 
0 Upgrading Asset(s) 
0 Repairing Asset(s) 
0 Replacing Asset@) 

If replacing existing 
equipment, when (year) was 
the original asset placed in 

service? 1 
$1 O,OOO.OO Estimate Totals: I $1 0,674.00 Capital Plan 

Estimate: I 
Total # of # of Affected 

Capitalized Time Estimate: Hours Customers: 1899 Customers: 1899 Cz::;: 1$11.87 

Submitted by: 7- Title: Construction Manager Date: 04/09/04 

$5,000 - $10,000 p d  ?* Regional Director Date: 04/10/04 

$10,001 - $25,000 Director of Operations Date: 

Over $25,000 Chief Executive Officer Date: 

Project Description 
List of System Projects 

Page 1 08/10/04 



bO/O 1/80 



0 APPROVED Utilities, Inc. - Integrafed Solutions System ' 
A d  
A 

FIIarida FL. C S Q 6  0693 2 2 9 7  
Region State Go# Sub# ID# 

Capital Project Request 

ye1 iwaiui, a1 IU yiuuriu siuiayt: Karin ale rieeueu. L W I  upeiaiiuiis a w l  att: I I I  iiie ptu~ess UI c;ullt=uully UIUY ~ I I U  

generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.21 6 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Flow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.21 6 MGD. There is also a 0.016 MGD slow rate subsurface 
discharge system for utilization at peak flow that has not been used for a number of years. Subsurface piping 
components apparently were damaged by the placement of manufactured homes on top of the pipes. The W T P  

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, Inc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational faciliities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

e Rate Case Information 

Last Order Date: 

Order Number: 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 

List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status 
-- Sub Status Proi ID Proiect Name Date Estimate Spent 

0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 03/01/06 $50,000 

0693 Open 

0693 Open 2181 Electrical Design for WTP Improvements - 05/01/04 $25,000 $720 

0693 Open 255 WTP improvements to pumps and GST 06/01 /04 $80.000 . .  
..... ...... . . .  . .............. ..,._..,__ 
0693 *Completed 1191 Install generator and ATS at the WTP 04/01 /03 $22,256."" . - . - '  

0693 Closed 636 Perc Pond Cleaninq and Removal of Heavv 10/20/02 $20,000 $1 9.439 - 

0693 Closed 648 693-WWTP FACILITY SITE 11/01/02 $50,200 $52,806 
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Utilities, /ne. - Integrated Solutions System .' 
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Florida FL. CfX46 0683 1835 
Capital Project Request Region State Co# Sub# ID# 

Related to ID #: 

Service(s): Water Sewer 0 Water & Sewer 0 Reuse 0 Other ... 

Benefits 0 Regulatory Requirement 0 Expand Capacity Ongoing Maintenance 
Category: improve Seswics Prowide New Service 0 Other (explain below) 

cost Reduction 0 Improve Safety 

Co m pon en t( s) Component Description Original Estimate 

$1,120.0 
$568.0 

$35,000.00 Estimate Totals: Capital Plan 
Estimate: 1 

Asset Designa t i on 

0 New Asset{s) 
@ Upgrading Asset(s) 
0 Repairing Asset@) 
0 Replacing Asset(s) 

If replacing existing 
equipment, when (year) was 
the original asset placed in 

service? I 

I $31,688.00 

Total # of ## of Affected Cost per 
Capitalized Time Estimate: Hours Customers: 1899 Customers: 1899 Customer: 1$35.25 

Submitted by: 7- m d & w  Title: Capital Projects Date: 04/09/04 

$5,000 - $10,000 p d  yw Regional Director Date: 04/10/04 

$10,001 - $25,000 &W b- Director of Operations Date: 04/13/04 

Over $25,000 *b d a  Chief Executive Officer Date: 04/13/04 

Project Description Estimate(sf Required 
List of System Projects 
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Capital Project Request 
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Filsrida F L  @fa6 0693 1 8 3 5  
Region State Go# Sub# ID# 

Related to ID #: 

Expenses to Start: ~ ~ b F L C X W 4  

Expenses to End: 1 Ob3 1 62 0 Q 4 

Proiect Description S W  NG&S ScrW8.8 fQh  Bkfdt'E 5nfO Estimate Total: $34 ,688.QQ 

Replace piping within the WWTP to allow plant flow to be split in parallel rather than series. Reconfigure the sludge 
return lines to evenly distribute return activated sludge (RAS) evenly into each clarifier, improving settling. The flow 
will be divided so that equal flow will be treated in each train of the plant. 

Justification 81 Benefits 
Parallel flow within the WWTP allows a portion of the plant to be taken out of service for maintenance or emergency 
repairs without severely impacting the treatment efficiency. The overall plant operation is enhanced by better 
process control because flows through the process trains are more stable. 

Off-season flow rates drop off to 0.035 mgd from high season flows of 0.1 35 mgd monthly average. After plant 
modifications are completed, plant operating expenses will be reduced through reduced use of process blowers 
and a resulting drop in power bills. 

Alternatives 

1. MAINTAIN STATUS QUO 
The current plant operation is difficult to operate because of the differing quantities of flow experienced in each 
process train. Continual adjustment of flow needs to be performed to prevent plant upsets and consequent 
plugging of the filters caused by excessive solids carryover. Chemical addition for treatment is hard to regulate 
because of the flow variations resulting in the inefficient use of chemicals and higher costs associated with them. 
Additionally, the solids carryover requires that the filter be backwashed more frequently. This backwash water 
discharges into the plant and needs to be retreated at additional expense. 
2. INCREASE SURGE TANK SIZE 
Increasing the surge tank volume would reduce the hydraulic surging through the plant and provide more consistent 
treatment. This option costs more and becomes unnecessary if flows are properly distributed. 
3. BUILD LARGER CLARIFIER 
Building a larger clarifier could compensate for the hydraulic overload, but the costs associated with a new clarifier are 
approximately four times the cost of the proposed piping modifications and would produce the same benefit. This 
alternative is not feasible or cost effective. 

Timina of Project 

This project should be initiated soon in order to avoid additional repairs to the return sludge lines and to take 
advantage of the lower plant flow during the summer. 

System Information 

Acquisition Date 
0 5/02/2 0 04 

Facility Update 
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water is pumped into a 34,000 gallon bolted steel storage tank. Treated water is pumped into the distribution system 
via 10 Hp, 20 Hp, and 30 Hp (fire flow) high service pumps. Capital improvements to the high sew ice pumps, 
generator, and ground storage tank are needed. LUI operations staff are in the process of collecting bids and 
generating work orders to address these improvements. 

The wastewater treatment plant is 0.216 MGD Type II extended aeration treatment plant. Flow is channeled through 
a series of steel tank trains and split into three clarifiers, then filtered and chlorinated. The effluent is pumped to an 
offsite60-acre spray field that is permitted for 0.21 6 MGD. There is also a 0.01 6 MGD slow rate subsurface 
discharge system for utilization at peak flow that has not been used for a number of years. Subsurface piping 
components apparently were damaged by the placement of manufactured homes on top of the pipes. The WWTP 

Anticipated Growth in Area 

As of March 2004, the Labrador Utilities, Inc. service area consists of 899 service connections located in Forest Lake 
Estates MHP and RV Park. The population is primarily seasonal with peak flow occuring during November through 
March. Service area expansion is not expected and customer growth will be minimal. Meters were installed at the 
recreational faciliities and on irrigation systems where none existed before. Existing meters are being replaced as 
needed. 

Rate Case Information 

Last Order Date: 

Order Number: 

Type: 

Docket: 

Test Year: 

@List of Other Projects for System - by Project Status 
Sub Status Proi ID Proiect Name Date E st i mate Spent 

0693 Capital Planning 1836 Spray Field Fencing 03/01 /06 $50,000 

01/01/07 $1 50,000 

0693 Open 

0693 Closed 648 693-WWTP FACILITY SITE 11/01/02 $50,200 $52,806 
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Utility Plant in Service-Proforma 

Acct No. 311.3 
Electrical Pumping Equipment $4,662 - Install new pump and motor, starter at 

WTP. This equipment is in service and it is 
necessary to provide service to existing customers. 

Acct No. 330.5 
Dist. Resv. & Stand Pipes 

Acct No. 333.5 
Service Lines 

Acct No. 334.5 
Meter Installations 

$2,076 - Installed new valves, impeller and seal at 
well, repaired leak and installed check valve and 
new meter, and repaired leak at at I” valve and 
installed new check valve. This equipment is in 
service and it is necessary to provide service to 
existing customers. 

$1,808 - Installed 5 new meters, check valve after 
meters, and lock wing curb stops before meters. 
Repipe two return lines for the trolley on clarifier 
on WWTP. Replaced meters, installed valves and 
check valves. This equipment is in service and it is 
necessary to provide service to existing customers. 
[The company has determined that adjusting entries 
will need to be made to move costs related to meter 
installations into the proper account.] 

$294 - Installed new meter and check valve. This 
equipment is in service and it is necessary to 
provide service to existing customers. 

Acct No. 343 
Tools, Shop & Misc. Equipment $338 - New A/C unit w/ parts. This equipment is in 

service and it is necessary to provide service to 
existing customers. 

Acct No. 360.2 
Sewage Service Lines 

Acct No. 361.2 
Sewer Mains 

$3,804 - Dug up and laid 4” sewer to lift station. 
Capped 4” lines and one 6” line. This equipment is 
in service and it is necessary to provide service to 
existing customers. 

$13 10 - Dug up and repaired 8” effluent line 90 
degree e l b o ~ ( 2 ” ~  one) broken behind office. This 
equipment is in service and it is necessary to 
provide service to existing customers. There is a 
retirement associated with these additions. The 
company retired 75% of the cost of the new asset, 
since the original cost of the replaced asset was not 



c 

retirement 

Acct No. 380.4 
WWTP 

retirement 

retirement 

retirement 

known. In this case the cost of the new equipment 
was $884, so the company retired $663. 

3612008 

3612008 
1084008 

$884.5 7(invoice amount) 

<$663> 
$663 

$14,624 - Install new stairwell to tank, new 
handrail. Rebuild panel, install new starters and 
remount blowers and motors. Fixed 8” effluent line 
90 degree elbow behind office. Installed fan and 
intake in blower room to control heat. Installed new 
gear box and motor. Installed pump and wiring. 
Installed interface. This equipment is in service and 
it is necessary to provide service to existing 
customers. There are retirements associated with 
these additions. 

3804005 

3804005 
1084005 

3804005 

3804005 
1084005 

3804005 

3804005 
1084005 

$1,266.09(invoice amount) 

<$950> 
$950 

$l,375(invoice amount) 

<$1,320> 
$1,320 

$895.53(invoice amount) 

<$600> 
$600 

Acct No. 289 
Engineering Evaluation of Electrical System - This equipment is in service and it is 
necessary to provide service to existing customers. 

Acct No. 310 
Install Generator at WTP - This equipment is in service and it is necessary to provide 
service to existing customers. 

Acct No. 311 
WTP improvements to pumps and GST This work order is not in service, but will be 
completed by 11/1/04. The improvements are necessary to provide service to existing 
customers. 



Acct No. 311 
Electrical Design for WTP - This work order is not in service, but will be completed by 
11/1/04. The improvements are necessary to provide service to existing customers. 

Acct No. 355 
Install Generator & ATS - This equipment is in service and it is necessary to provide 
service to existing customers. There is a retirement associated with this work order. 

Acct No. 380 
Replace media in traveling bridge filter - This equipment is in service and it is necessary 
to provide service to existing customers. 

Acct No. 380 
Install new breaker and electrical feed to blower panel - This equipment is in service and 
it is necessary to provide service to existing customers. There is a retirement associated 
with this work order 

Acct No. 380 
Engineering design for WWTP improvements - This work order is not in service, but will 
be completed by 11/1/04. The improvements are necessary to provide service to existing 
customers. 

Acct No. 380 
WWTP improvements - This work order is not in service, but will be completed by 
11/1/04. The improvements are necessary to provide service to existing customers. There 
is a retirement associated with this work order, which will be determined when the work 
is complete. If the original cost of the replaced item is not known, 75% of the cost of the 
new asset will be retired. 
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Mr. Michael T. Dunn, PE 
Regional Engineer 
Utilities tnc. of Florida 
200 We at he rsfield Ave n ue 
Altamonte Springs. FI. 327 14 

RE: Proposal for Design of a New Splitter Box, Aeration Tank and 
Reconfigure RAS Piping 
La brador Utilities-Zep hyrhills 

Dear Mr. Dunrl; 

On behalf of McKim 8 Creed P.A., we are pleased to provide this proposal for the above 
referenced project. Based upon conversations with you and your staff and visiting the 
site in Zephyrhills, listed below is our understanding of the Scope of Work: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Design new splitter box to replace the existing. The box will be located at the 
surge tank to evenly distribute the flow to the 3 aeration tanks. 

Convert overflow tank (adjacent to surge tank) to an aeration tank. 

Reconfigure RAS piping so  !hat the piping is directed to the front end of each 
aeration tank train. 

Maintain 3 trains with different flow pawern. 

We have broken down our proposal into three distinct phases: 

= DesCgn/Pemitting Services will include design, project management, site visits, 
meetings with Utilities Inc., permitting and specifications. 

Bldding Services includes answering questions during the bid, providing a letter 
of recommendation for award of the bid and providing a bid tabulation. 

- Consulthg Services During Construction includes attending the pre- 
construction conference, reviewing shop drawings .for payment. attending final 
completeion inspection, providing record drawings and certification of the project. 

S:\Il54\CLERICAL\070904 Mike Dunn Proposa! for Desigr.dac 

1 FARRADAY L A N E ,  SUITE 2E, P A L M  C O A S T ,  F L O R I D A  32137 
TE L  386.2d6-6300 F A X  386.266-6323 www.mckimcrmed.com 

hAVOO?3M*7 
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Mr. Michael T. Dum, PE 
July 12,2004 
Page 2 

UTILITIES INC OF FL PAGE 03/85 

We proposed to perform the preceding services for a lump sum cost of $19,690, which is 
broken down as follows: 

DeslgdPerrnifting 
Bidding Services 
Consulting Services During Consluctian 

314,930 
$1,180 
$3,580 

We are prepared to begin this project immediately and we appreciate the opportunity to 
provide our services for your consideration 

Sincerely, 

Mc 

Scutt R, Spooner, 
Senior Technical 

ldmp 
cc: Mr. C. Edward Hilton, PE, McKim 8 Creed, PA 

A 
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E M  Consulting Specialties, Inc. 
223 8 Westbourne Drive 
Ovicdo, Fl 32765 
(407) 3 5 9-0747 
(407) 359-0748 (Fa)  

200 Wdhcr~f ic !d  Ave. 
Altmonre Springs FI. 32714 

I 

CATEGORY 

Clerical 
Sitc Visit 

h.1 ec t ing 
Et-ginming 

Design (CADD) 

Spcciificalion 
cos1 Estimate 
Permitting 

Plotting S c w i a  

Clerical 
Mcctinp 
,4 ddmdum 
Enginehlng 

DESCRlPTlON 

Task I (kip) 

Gncrpl clerical, fil in& invoicing. wrrcqmxkncc. elc. 
T w  site visits for data gathering. site mvestipiion. 
photos. ficld ndcs dc- 
ntcc mccrings IS Orlando 
Design p w c r  systcm modifications and control systcrn 
For ihc addition orfulo VI3 high servicc pimps, addttss 
p-cretgr loading wit11 ~ E W  V F h ,  s ix  conduit. wire anc 
breakers. 
Uesip. drafting (CADTI), & in-ofice ploning fur EM 
r t p i c w  md coordinalion 
C m r e  or edit and compilc dcsign spccificatinns. 
P r c p m  opinion o f  cos1 b r  EM7 design. 
Sip and stnl rnr DEP assist (hvncr pcnnitiing. 
PcmittinF fees nw jrtdudcd 
Plot 50% 909’0 and 100% r c v i ~ w  .selq on bond paper. 
EMI will povide final sei on vellum or ‘bond fix 
rcpraduclicln by Utilities lnc. 
;URTOTAL 

kpmduciion of bidding drawings and dislri bution to 
Pidders by Utjlitics lnc. 

;aicnl clerical, filing, invoicing, comspondcncc, cfc. 
’robid mecling 
:reate bidding addendnm rclatccl IO E M S  design. 
\nmw questions tu biddcrs in wiring 
XJl3TOTAL 

HRS 

24 
I t  

IC 
4c 

101 

1c 

Fee Estimate 

Zcphyrhills H!iP WD 

COST 

24-01 
9O.M 

9Q.N 
90.01 

9lt.M 
W.01 
90.01 

13O.N 

24 .OO 
90.00 
90.00 
90.00 

1 TOTAL 

TOTAL 

576.00 
I .441).00 

900.00 
3,600.00 

4.800.00 

1,440.00 
144.00 
270.00 

13n.00 

13,,700.00 

96.00 
360.00 
720.00 
3io.m 

1,536.00 

Page 1 
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CLIENTS NAME I ADDRESS 

Utilities lnc. uf Florida 
200 Wea~hcrskld hve. 
Altnmontc Springs FL 32714 

- 

EM1 Consultjag Specialties, Xnc- 
2235 Westbournre Drive 
Ovicdo, FJ 32765 
(307) 359-0747 
(407) 359-0748 (Fax) 

UTILITIES INC OF FL PAGE 85/85 

Task 111 (Constructinn) 

Scncral clnical. filing, invoicing. correspondence. ctc. 
Dne prc-tcmstruction rncclmg 
5ip1 and sal building department and for D€P 
’lotting nnd reproduction vf plans fur Building 
Iepartrrrcnt 
tevicw nnd p t ~ r c e s 5  shop drmings. 
Cevisc bid dm.mvzntS IO rrflccl as-builds, 
’inJ vcllums of rccord drpwings plus CD orC,Wn tila 
rw visits during constrimion 
iite visi1 IO cornpilc final punch lkt. 
; UFTOTAL 

This proposal may bc wilhdrawn by us irnot accepted within 90 doys r- 

HRS 

12 
8 
2 

30 
8 

12 
6 

Fee Estimate 31 
04R2R004 

Zcphyrhillr HSP VFD 

This proposal may bc wilhdrawn by us irnot accepted within 90 doys 

Page 2 

COST 

24.00 
90.00 
90.0c 
160.W~ 

I TOTAL 
1 

TOTAL 

288.00 
720.00 
180.00 
160.00 

2.700.00 
384.00 
48.00 

1,080.0fl 
540.011 

6.1 oO.DO 

520.5’36.00 



Labrador Utilities, Inc. 

Response to Staff's Data Request No. 10 
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UPDATED CAPACITY ANALYSK 

REPORT 

FOR 

Forest Lakes Estates 

Wastewater Treatment P Jant 

Prqurerb For: 
Uti1 ities,'. hc. o f  Florida 
200 Weathersfie Id Ave 

Altarnonte Springs, Florida,32714 

May 28, 2004 

Prepred By: 
McDona I d (;roup lnternationia I Inc. 

Y o m B r i t t a n y  path 
Inverness, F I  orida 34452 

C.A.-7580 

PAGE 02/27 
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CAPACITY ANALYSIS 

REPORT 

FOR 

F ~ e s  t Lakes Estates 

PAGE 0 3 / 2 7  

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Pascrr County, Florida 

The infannatiorll contained in this report was prepared in accordance with sound engineering 
principals. and the recommendations contained within haw hen discussed with the permittee 

Date: 
George J- McDoadd, PlJL7 

FL PROFESSIONAL EBUGWER NO. 64740 
McDonald Group International, Znc. CA-0007580 

9030 S. Brittany Path, Inverness, Florida 34452 
(3 !%!)-637-16SZ 

I am ;Illy w a r n  and intend to comply with the recommendations 
and schedules included in this report 

Patrick Flynn 
Utilitia, Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Ave 

Altamonte Springs, Florida,32714 
607-569-1919 

r. n7 
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CAPACITY ANALYSIS RXPORT 
FOR Forest Lakes Estates 

WASTEWATER W A T M E N T  PLANT 

Table of Contents 

2.0 

3 . 0 

4.0 

1.0. Genmal ...................................................... 4 
1 . 1 Author.izatj,j.on and Pumse .................................. 4 
1.2- Related Reports and Ihcum.ats .............................. 4 
1.3 Generid Service AreaDcsctjption ............................. 4 
1.4 Facilitvhfurmation ....................................... 4 
1.5 $coDeofRewrt .......................................... 5 
I .. 4 TnfomatimSourccs ....................................... 5 
Existing Cwrdikns and Permitted Capacjties ........................ 12 
2J Influent Smngth ........................................ 12 
2.2 Updated.Flow Information ................................. 13 
2.2.1 Flow Calibration ........................................ 13 
2.2.2 Plant Flow Charactcristicq ................................ 13 
2-2.3 Peak-~ct~s  Flows ....................................... 15 
2.3 Efflucnt Cha1it-v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15 
2.4 Design and ~ u n w t t  Lodines ............................... 15 
2.5 . Effluent Diswsal /,Re.ue. ................................ 22 
- 2.6 Waste-SludKe Dismal or Reuse Svstem ..................... 23 
2.6.1 Gencd 1n:Formzdiwn About Rule 62640 . EPA Rule 503 ............ 23 
2.6.2 Disposal and Reuse of Waste SIudpe .Frq m. E.orest Lakes Estalcs . 

...................................................... 23 
Future Conditions - Wastewater Flow Projection ................... .. .. 25 

3 . I  Unit Waste Generation Rates ............................... 25 
3.2 Future Possible Average & .............................. 25 
3.3 GrowthRate ........................................... 25 
Sum.may and Recommcndations .................................. 2G 

3 



88/11/2804 1 l :EsB 4078696961 UTILITIES INC OF FL PAGE 05 /27  

CAPACITY ANALYSIS REPORT 

L O .  General 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Rule 62-600.405(4) F.A .C, requires that 
a capacitynnalysis report be submitted to Ilie Department with a permit application to renew a 
Wastewater faciljry pemjt. 

This capacity analysis is submitted to the FDEP by McDonald Group International. George J. 
McDonald, P.E.? consultant enginccr far Utilities. Inc. o f  Florida, the owner and operator of  thc 
Forest Lakes Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant located in PascO County, Florida in order to 
comply with Ruk 62-600,405, F.A.C. The last capacity analysis report i s  believed to have been 
performed during the last pcmit renewal. 

The facility i s  located at 6249 Forest Lakc Drive, Zephyr Hjlis, Florida A location map and USGS 
quad map are provided in Figures 1 I 1 and 1-2, respectively. 

7. I Auth.orizatEon and Pumase 

WtiIities, Jnc. o f  Florida has retained Gemgc J. McDonald, P . E  to study their plant's hismrical flows, 
service area charactchtics, and issues which cfkct changes in future capacity requrcmmts of their 
wastewater treatment plant in order to provide a capacity analysis repoTt (CAR) in suppart of thc 
wastewater plant permit application. 

1.2- 

Accompanying this report is an Operations an.d Maintenance Performance Report, as wdl as FDEP 
Forms 1 and 2A for a domestic wastewater treatment plant. .Additional information is contained in 
the accompanying reports and  document^. 

?.3 

T h e  treatment facility scrvcs Forest Lakes Estates. This arca consists ofapproxjmately 900 mobile 
home units at present. 

1.4 

This Wastcwatet Treatment Plant is presently pmitted for the Row capacity and discharge 
limitation standards in the following table: 

4 

97*/ P mF. 



UTILITIES INC DF FL PAGE 06/27 

Forest Lakes Estates 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Emuent Limitatim $tandards 

I .  

2. 

hqaxirnum flow capacity - 0.21 6 MGD ( W W  and Sprayfield 

BOD and TSS maximum concentrations - 
- 0.0 16 MGD (subsurface system) 

20 mg/L annual average 
30 mg/L monthly average 
45 mgL weekly average 
60 mg/L any one samplc 

3. 
4. Fecal Coliform - 

pH range - 6.00 to 8.50 

200 #/I 00 annual average 
800 #/I 00 maximum allowable 

12 mglL m a  (applies to subsurface system and wctwenthe-r 
ponds only) 

5. 
6- Nitrate 

Minimum Cl, conc. - 0.5 mg/L 

The Forest Lakes Estates Wastewatcr Treatment Plant has been active since 1982. Jt is an actjvated 
sludge waste treatment facility operating in the extended aeration mode. The treatment process 
corn prisa the following: Bow equalization, aeration, final settling, sludge digestion, disinfection, and 
filtration. A process plan is included as figm 1.3 

Tbc fxility has not been reported to have been modified in the last 5 years, 

According to thc Owner and thc operator, PO mcmt notices of violation have beerr recieved or 
consent orders have been entered into. 

f.5 Scope ofReDl?rf 

Although containing many elements ofa reguIar capacity analysis report, thc depth and gcope ofthis 
repori is meant to equal or excecd the requi,rcments for m "abbreviated" capacity analysis report. 

Thjs repon i s  prepared bascd on information supplied by the pmit tce ,  information that may bc 
found in FDEP public databases, the current permit and information supplied by the operator. Thc 
report relies on the accuracy of this information for all analysis and opinions. 

5 
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Figure 1.1 Street Location Map 
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Figure 1-2 USGS Map 
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Figure 1.3 Proccgs Plan 
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Figure 1.4 Site ]Plan 

UTILITIES INC OF FL 
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Figure 1.5 Trcatment Plant Aerial View 
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Figure 1-6 Acrid View, Treatment Plant, Sprayfield and Service Area 
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2.0 Existing Conditions and Permitted Capacities 

The Forest Lakes Estatcs Wastwatsr Treatment Plant has been active since 9/82. Xt is  an activated 
sludge waste treatment facility aperating in the extended aeration mode. The current operating 
pennit, FLAW 2801 is due to expire 12/5/2004. 

The Wastewater Treatment Plant is prescntly permitted to dischargc efflum meeting the Secondary 
Treatment Technology Based Effluent Standards l i a d  in the table in section 1.4. 

- 2. I 

713c major pararnetcrs used to evaluate influent strength are influent BOD, TSS, TKN. Of thew only 
BOD and TSS arc often required to be tested by permit. 

Based on available test data, the influent strength is estimated tg be as follows: 

Parameter 

TSS 
CBOD, 

Table 2-1 
Influent Strength 

Chancterizatjon 
120 m@L 
185 m g L  

This is considered to be a normal wastewater, relatively low in strength. 

12 
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2.2 UpdaSed ROW Infomation 
In this scction. data and analysis is presented regarded current plant flows 

22. FJow Calibmtiun 

Flows to this wastcwater plant are determined by an efient flow meter, which is located afkr the 
final settling tankage and prior to the dose tank to thc pIant filters.- 

A new flow meter was installed 3/25/2004 

Data from Dishargs Monitoring Reports (DMRs) were studied 80 determine the present plant flaw 
characteristics. Table 2+2 summarizes the data taken from the DMRs fm the period revitwed. 

Figure 2.2 graphically .!llustrates the month average and rolling three month average flow f i r  the 
period rcviewed: 

0.180 

0.160 

0.120 

0.b20 

b.000 

3M Flow 

13 
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Peek Hour F ~ W S  
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Peak hour flows wm-e determined by consideration of’thc availability of a surge tank and the 
probabk attenuation. . 

Based on this, the peak hour factor is estimated to bc 3.5 times the average daily flow and 
attenuated to under 1.5 times the average daiIy flow. 

Thc treated wastewater leaving thc plant must meet specific limitations established by the FDEP 
in the currsnt pennit. Table 2.3 shows the citmnt plant pcrfonnance for the period studied 
versus thc pmitted  requirements f i r  emuent quality. 

Table 2.3 
Forcst Lakes ]Estates 

Wastcrt-ater Treatment Plant 
Efnucn t Quality Analysis 

_Criteria 
Annual hDF 
Highest 3 months rolling ADF 
Maximum monthly flow 
Average Annual BOD conc. 
Maximum monthly Bob comc. 
Avemgc annual TSS conc. 
Maximum monthly TSS conc. 
pH range 
Minimum Cl, residual conc. 
Nitrate, maximum 
Coliforms, Maximum 

Plant Perfom~ance 
0.087 MGD 
0.114 MGD 
0.166 MGD 
4.5 m a  
42 mgL 
5.4 mg/L 
32rngL 
6.6-3.3 
2 mg/L 
dii 

z 

20 mgL 
30 mg/L 
20 mglL 
30 mg/L 

0.5 mglL 
6.00-8.50 

12 m g k  (not to sprayfield) 
800#1100 ml 

- 2.4 Qesiqn and Cumnt Loading? 

The Forest Lakes Estates Wastewater Treatment Rant is an activated sludge wastewater 
treatment plant operating in the m&. 

Figure 1.3 at the beginning of this repost provides a graphical illustration ofthc unit process flow 
schcme. 

Table 2.d lists each unit process along with thc associated loading ratc with pertinent dimensional 
or volumetric data. (Volumetric, areas and dimensional data is estimated from inform.atbn in the 
previous pcrmit, and owner’s drawings). 

Process design data i s  also incorporated into table 2.4. 
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Intheat Chsractcrlatks: 

Effluent Targets 

Snrge Tsnk 

Process Design: 

BOD 

TSS 

TKN 

Max Month 

BOD 

TSS 

.Nitrate 

Disinfection 

Process Mode 

Temp 

MLSS mg/L 

Yeild Cmficient 

anoxic 

basic basic 

Volume of Tank 

V S Q  

Jnflow Peak Factor 

Dcsign - OutFlow Peak 

Theoreticnl Minimum Vs Ga[ 

(total flow, both trains) 

0.62 0.48 

Ext Aer Ext Aer Ext Acr 

0.59 0.73 0.63 0.59 

16 
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eerati on 

Total Vohtmc MGAL 

V/Q, hrs. 

BOD .LDadirlg, #/l.OOO cf 

0.055 1. 0.146 0.05s 1 - 0.146 

24.2 3 1. -4 18.6 24.1 

7.4 5.7 9.7 7.4 

Solids: Oxie, Lbs 

Solids, Anoxic, Lb 

1598 1432 1555 4222 

0 0 0 0 

R4S mgL 

WAS, 1Wday 

W A S ,  gpd 

6953 2360 6766 69% 

32 79s 7 44 84.45 

55 1 4043 788 1455 

Tank Configuration 

Aeration System: 
( ~ D I A ~  flow, both trains) 

Process 02, lblday 

Diffiser F-ficiency, % 

617 833 

Air Rqd., SCFM 
- -  - 

41 4 559 

Ib 021#BOD 

Air supply, CF/# BOD 

5.5 

53 5s 

5.7 

5555 

Type Acratian 

Number of Eductors 

Return RateEductor, GPM 38.4 

Air Eductors 85.0 93.5 

Skimmer Air 

Air Rqd. RAS: 

28.3 

113 

31.2 

125 

17 
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424 559  

152 152 

41.5 415 

1233 1094 

HP Required 

HP Provided; 

43.7 50.0 

No. of Clarifiers 

Surface Area, EA., sf 

Est Side Depth 

I. 2 I 

Told Depth to Hopper Bottom 12 

19000 

8.3 

I2 

24900 

10.7 

12 

19000 

6.4 

12 

Volume 

V/Q, his. 

Design Peak Factor 

Hydraulic Outrflow: 
Avg., gpdfsf 

Peak, gpdkf 

234 182 234 182 

3s 1 273 351 273 

Solids Loading Rate: 
Ave., Ibld-Sf 1.7 

21 

14 

17 

4 

4 

14 

17 Peak, Ibjd-sf 

Disinfection; 
(total flaw, bath trains) 

Method Hypo- W P  
chlorination chlorination 

Flow, MGD 0.166 0.23 6 

No. of CCCs 

Volume EA, gallons 

2 2 

18 
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6154 6154 Total CCC volumc cst 

C1Z Rcssidual, m d t  0.5 0.5 

FEltraflon 
(total flow, both trains) 

8 8 DOSE required, m e  

Available Chlorine, IWgal 3 -25 1.25 

dose, #,gal 

Avg dose. #/day 

Peak Hour Capacity, gallday 

CCC Rerention Tim0 
@ ADF, minutes 

@ PHF, minutes 

Residual * Dctcntion 

6.68E-05 

11-08 

s.9 

13 

53 

36 

1 8  

11.5 

17 

41 

27 

14 

Disinffction Level Basic €3 agi.c 

Flow, MGD 

# o f  Fillers 

0.166 

1 

0.21 6 

1 

Area Each 144 144 

Avg Peak Loading Rate, gpmlsf 1.20 12% 

1.80 2.34 Peak Lcmding, gpm/sf 

Aerobic Sludge Digestion: 
(total flow, b t h  trains) WAS Flow, gpd 

Total Solids,#/day 

4594 

212 

2243 

129 

1.9 
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WAS, mg/L 

% Volatilt 

WASV, mdL 

Tmal VSS,#!d 

VSS, #/Digcstcr cflday 

Thick Solids.% 

Dige~cr VoZ, gal 

Initial WSRT, days 

Temp, Degrees C 

VSS Destroyed, % 

Avg. Solids. mgiL 

Supwnatmt Solids.mg/L 

WAS Fraction No1 Destmyed 

WAS Fraction in DiBester 

Supernatant, ppd 

T$5 in Digester, # 

Total SS Removed. #id 

Supernatant TSS,#/d 

Sludgc Discharge.#/d 

Sludge Rem/year, DTR 

Sludge Dischargcgpd 

Digcstcr SRT, days 

Sludge Stabiliz. Class 

Rigester WIT, days 

02 Rqa. vss, ft/d 

Air, SCFM 

291 1 6890 

75 

21 83 

84 

0.02 

75 

5168 

97 

0.02 

29.99 2 8.07 

0.78 

0.23 

3557 

2207 

95 

8 -9 

86 

15.8 

1037 

23.1 

<B 

8 -2 

50 

42 

0.79 

0.54 

1 O23 

2207 

104 

2 -6 

I02 

1S.G 

I220 

21.2 

<B 

16.9 

54 

4s 
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Diffuser E,fElc.,% 

Air Rqd. Mking, SCFM 

Design SCFM 

Land Applicstion System 
(total flow? both trains) System 

Flow 

UTILITIES INC OF FL PAGE 22/27 

152 

152 

I Si 
t 52 

ROO2 

0.1.66 

ROO2 

0.216 

Land Appl ieati on A re4 sf 

Land Application Area, ac 34.70 34-70 

Typc System 

# SubCelIs 

LOMJ Ratc, gpdlsf 

t o a d  Rate, idwk 

Sy stern 

Flow 

Land Application .A.re0, sf 

, b o d  Application Area, ac 

Type System 

Load Rate, gpd/sf 

Load Rate, in/wk 

System 

Flow 

Land Application Area, sf 

0.1.1 

1.23 

RO 03 

0.016 

0.1 4 

1.60 

ROO3 

0.0 16 

2.00 2 .oo 

0.18 

2.05 

0.18 

2.06 

ROD3 

0.000 

Land Application Arm, ac 3.00 3.00 
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From the chlorine contact tankage ofthe waskivata treatment plant, effluent flows to a pu,mp 
wet w l l .  From the wet well emuent can be pumped to either a subsurface system or to a 
sprayfield. However, for the present and apparently for the last several years, effluent from this 
treatment plant i s  disposed or reused only at the restricted access sprayfield. The subsurface 
system was reported to have a capacity ofU.016 MGD. 

in addition to the sprafield and subsudaee system, there i s  a rapid infittration basin which has been 
given a 0 MGD disposal capacity. Thc current pennit indicatcs it is only used for wet weather and 
emcrgcncy storage. (Note, efflucnt can be placed into this basin from the filter dose tank, which 
is cquippd with a tmnsfer pump for this purpose). 

Thc relationship of  the sprayfield system to the treatment facility is shown in the aerial map 
provided in figure 1.6 

The associated loading rates ofth sprais system at c u m t  and design flows is as follows: 

TABLE 2.5 
EfTIuernt DisposalUteuse System 

System Type Application Area Flow LoadinR Rate 
(acrcs) (MGD) (inlwk) 

restricted access 
sprayfield 34.7 0.21 G 

0.1 66 

Note: 1.9 pdkf equals 21.3 idwk 5.6 gpd/sf equals 62.9 idwk. 

1.60 
1.23 

Based 00 site observation: the system appears to be functioning properly, Jt is  recommended that the 
operator and Owner continue tu monitor the performance of the system rcguiarly , and particulxly 
if flows should increase. 
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The disposal ofwaste sludge from domestic wastcwater plants in Florida is regulated by the FDEP 
under their rule 62-640, by the Federal Government under EPA rule 503, a d  oficn by local 
regulation which varies. 

The relationship of thc rules to each other is complex, but generally, W W  owners have twg ways 
to comply with rule 62-640 and rule 503. First, if the Owner elects to use a sludge hau1e.r soldy to 
haul his waste sludge to a land application site, the Owner will usually have 10 have on file with 
FDEP an Agricultural Use Plan (AUP). In many cases, the Owner will also need to obtah app~lval 
From the USEPA for the same site. In the second case, the Owner can enter into a contract with a 
sludge hauler who holds a permit from the FDEP to haul, treat and dispose of sludge himself. The 
hauler will haw a type of permit known as a Regional Residuals Treatment Facility or Regional 
=si duals Management Faci I i ty  pcrm it - 

The primary difference be-hveen the first and xcond case is that in the first case, the sludge hauler i s  
not permitted by FDEP to treat sludge, and so the Owner wil1 hold the State FDEP AUP and the 
Federal permit, whereas in the second case, the haulm will usually hold those responsibilities. 

Both rule 62-640 and Rule 503 haw extensive record keeping and pcrmittihg requircrnents, 
particularly for facilities that have their sIudge removed t~ an agricultural UBC site. Basically rccords 
include kmping a running total of when sludge is hauled, where, and keeping a running tally on the 
accumulation of the amount of heavy metals disposed of at the land application site. For plants 
hauling their sludge to another treatment, matters are significantly simp1 ificd, but hauling records are 
still required. 

Estimated sludgc removal quantkirs (dry annual tonnage) is shown below, SIudge h m  this facility 
is removed by White Septic. Plewc rtfer to the process calculations in table 2.4 for information on 
the SRT and prcdicted VSS destruction kom this facility from the aerobic process alon~., which is 
less than cIas5 B. 
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Sludge fram this facility i s  hauled to another treatment plant for firther stabilization and disposal. 

The disposition oftt7c slud.ge i s  i ~ s  f~lto~vs: 

Table 2.6 
Sludp (Residuals) Disposal 

Direct Land Application 

Quantity n/a dry-tondyr 
S iteRacility 
Nnme NIA 
Location lWA 
County NIA 

Regional Res id uall Treat men t 
Facility 

15.8 dry-tondyr 

Shady Hills W 

PtlSCO 

24 
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3.0 Future (blditiDE+ - Wastewater Flow Projection 

3. Unit Waste Generation Rates 

The current ADF unit waste generation rate(s) applkablc to this Facility is gpd per nobilc home. 

From section 3.1, thc maximum month average daily flow i s  0.166 MGD. 

There are 900 mobile homcs saved by this facility at the p~esent. 

From this, it is concluded that the unit waste gmcration rate is 184 gpd per mobile home. 

3.2 

The futurc possible average flow to this facility is calculated in table 3-2 under the premise that the 
mmirnum future or bujld O L I ~  flow is cqual to the maximum number of units that contribute 
wastewater times their unit waste generation rate. 

Table 3.2 
Future Possible Avcragc Flow 

Type o f  Unit 

m.&ile home unit 

#of Units 

900 

Unit Waste Glcneration Rate 

184 gpd per mobile home 

Future Flow 

0.1.66MGD 

3.3 

Future growth rates can bc predicted h m  several methods. In general, the major .methods m: linear 
regression D f  historical flow, local municipal comprchcnsive plan projections, and site specific 
know ledge. 

In this case, site specific knowledge was used to predict ff o w  using information supplicd by the 
owners. According to thc information provided by the utility, the service area i s  essentially built out, 
the population demographics appcar stable, and no further growth i s  expected. 
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4.0 Summary and Recommendations 

Rased on the analysis ofthc wastewater treatment plant, effjlmt disposal or raise system and sludge 
hadling stream, the maximum ratable capacity of the system as P whole is 0.21 6 MGR, as noted in 
the foregoing sections. 

Future maximum capacity anticipated is 0.166 MGR. 

Io accordance with 62-600.405 F.A.C, and based on futurc flow projections and present capacity, the 
owner of this facility needs to continuc to monitor the proper operation of the plant. 
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MONTHLY INCOME STATEMENT PYA 
ACCOUNT 

6151010 
7151020 

504 

6181010 
6181050 
6181090 

506 

601 9020 
6019020 
601 9040 
6019045 
8019050 

508 

6708000 
6708001 

52 1 

6329002 
6329014 
6338001 
6369003 
6369005 
6369006 
6369007 
6369009 
6369012 
6369090 

524 

604901 0 
604901 1 
6049012 
6049015 
6049020 
6049050 
6049055 
6049060 
6049065 
6049066 
6049067 
6049070 
6049080 
6049090 

531 

6599090 
534 

7668010 
54 1 

6419090 
551 

6759001 
6759002 
6759003 
6759004 
6759005 
6759006 
6759007 
6759008 
6759009 
6759010 
675901 I 
6759012 
6759013 
6759014 
6759016 

Water 
61 5 

Sewer 

71 5 

71 e 
71 6 
71 8 

Allocatlan DESCRIPTION 
Actual ELEC PWR .WATER SYSTEM 
Actual ELEC PWR . SEWER SYSTEM 

ELECTRlC POWER 

PYA;JAN PYA;FEB PYA;MAR PYAAPR PYA;MAY PYA;JUN PYA;JUL PYA;AUO PYA,SEP PYA;OCT PYA;NOV ?YA;DEC PYA;ADJ PYA ALC PYA;YIE 
1,19066 793.83 
3,571 28 2,565 72 
4,761.96 3,359.55 

1,198.50 2,989.65 

765.17 
2.553.75 
3,318.92 

1,755.00 

1,755.00 

148.93 

148.93 

824.54 
2,551 2.3 
3,375.87 

1.739.70 

1,739.70 

15.00 

15.00 

790.15 
2.065 42 
2,855 57 

1,194.05 

650.58 
2,284.08 
2.934.66 

1.295.40 
92.96 

1.388.36 

120.00 

120.00 

547.82 
1.595.79 
2.143.67 

1,296.25 

1.296.25 

709.69 
1,962.18 
2,671.87 

1,461 .I 5 

1.461.15 

75.00 

75.00 

528.00 
2,604.39 
3,132.39 

1,128.85 

1.128.85 

502.25 
2,031.97 
2,534.22 

379.10 

379 10 

150.00 

150.00 

29.138.97 

29.138.97 

667.10 
2,201 .86 
2,868.96 

765.00 

765.00 

417.76 

1,856.51 

772.65 

1,438.75 

41,074.00 
1,241.00 

26,395.74 
68,7 1 0.74 

44 23 
44.23 

1,254.33 
590.98 

4 31 
67.77 

292.25 
631.45 
448.00 
249.00 

18.00 
82.04 

3,638 13 

7.1 75.17 
(231.1 5) 

21.44 
67.46 

1,260.99 
177.74 

8.85 
31 -24 

0.17 
(0.01) 
0.08 

1.660.18 
14.61 

424.88 
10.611.45 

6,363.00 
6.363.00 

1 18.56 
215.00 

70.00 
184.42 
529.40 
217.87 
27.67 

157.95 
755.91 
21.26 

709.92 
432.44 
26.43 
17.54 
67.00 

8.3.97.57 
27,426.52 
35,814.09 

15,975.30 
92.96 

513.56 
16.581 82 

(11,289.00) 
(24.226.00) 
41,074.00 

1,241.00 
26,395.74 
33,195.74 

823.93 
44.23 

868 16 

1,254.33 
590 98 

29,143 28 
67.77 

292 25 
631.45 
448.00 
249 00 

18 00 
82 04 

32.777 10 

7,175.17 
(231 , I  5) 

21.44 
67.46 

1,260.99 
177.74 

8 65 
31 2 4  

0.1 7 
(0.01) 
0.08 

1,660.1 8 
14.61 

424.68 
10.61 1.45 

6,363.00 
6,363.00 

226.55 
228.55 

37,483.87 
37,483.87 

1 i8.56 
215.00 

70.00 
350.69 

4,935.40 
217.67 
27.67 

157.95 
755.91 

1.021 3 4  
709.92 
432.44 
26.43 
17.54 
67.00 

61 8 
61 8 
618 

Revenues CHLORINE 
Revenues ODOR CONTROL CHEMICALS 
Revenues OTHER CHEMICALS (TREATMENT) 

CHEMICALS 

Customers SALARIES-CHGD TO PLT-WSC 
Customers SALARIES-CHGD TO PLT-WSC 
Customers SALARIES-OPERATIONS 
Customers SALARIES-WTR SERV-COMPUTERS 
Customers SALARIES-OFFICE 

SALARIES 

Revenues UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 
Revenues AGENCY EXPENSE 

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 

513.56 - 
1,712.06 2,989.65 1,194.05 772.65 

601 

601 
601 
601 

701 
701 
701 
701 

. (1 1,269.00) 
- (24.226.00) 

. (35.515.00) 

105.00 

105.00 

228.55 
228.55 

3,500.00 
3.500.00 

509.00 

84.60 

670 
670 

770 
770 

15.00 135.00 60.00 

15.00 135.00 60.00 

AUDIT FEES 
TAX RETURN REVIEW 
LEGAL FEES 
TEMP EMPLOY ~ CLERICAL 
PAYROLL SERVICES 
EMPLOY FINDER FEES 
COMPUTER MAINT 
COMPUTER-MORT & PROQ COST 
INTERNET SUPPLIER 
OTHER DIR OUTSIDE SERVICES 
OUTSIDE SERVICES-DIRECT 

HEALTH INS REIMBURSEMENTS 
EMPLOYEE INS DEDUCTIONS 
HEALTH COSTS BOTHER 
DENTAL INS REIMBURSEMENTS 
PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 
HEALTH INS PREMIUMS 
DENTAL PREMIUMS 
TERM LIFE INS 
TERM LIFE INS. OPT 
DEPEND LIFE INS-OPT 
AFLAC 
401 WESOP CONTRIBUTIONS 
DISABILITY INSURANCE 
OTHER EMP PENS & 3ENEFITS 
EMPLOYEE PENSION&BENEFITS 

632 
632 
633 
636 
636 
636 
636 
636 
636 
636 

732 
732 
733 
736 
736 
736 
738 
736 
736 
736 

Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 

604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 
604 

704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 
704 

Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 
Cuslomers 
Customers 
Customers 
Customers 

659 759 Revenues OTHER INS 
INSURANCE 

666 766 Customers RATE CASE EXPENSE 
REGULATORY COMMISSION EXP 

Customers RENT-OTHERS 
RENT 

775 3,500 00 3,500.00 
3,500.00 3,500.00 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

3.500.00 
3,500.00 

3.500.00 
3,500.00 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

(1,016.13) 
(1,016.13) 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

675 

675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 

775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 

Customers PUBL SUBSCRIPTIONS 8 TAPES 
Customers ANSWERING SERV 
Customers COMPUTER SUPPLIES 
Customers PRlNTlNQ 8 BLUEPRINTS 
Customers POSTAQE & POSTAGE METER-OFFICE 
Customers UPS 8 AIR FREIGHT 
Customers PRINTING CUSTOMER SERVICE 
Customers XEROX 
Customers OFFICE SUPPLY STORES 
Customers RElM OFFICE EMPLOYEE EXPENSES 
Customers ENVELOPES 
Customers BILL STOCK 
Customers CLEANINO, SUPPLIES 
Customers MEMBERSHIPS. OFFICE EMPLOYEE 
Customers MICROFILMING 

168.27 
476.00 544.00 292.00 272.00 821 .OO 272.00 292.00 544.00 292.00 292.00 

86.60 91.00 548.28 208.80 



6759051 
6759090 

553 

67591 10 
6759120 
6759125 
6759130 
6759135 
6759136 
67591 40 

555 

6759210 
6759220 
6759230 
6759260 
6759290 

557 

6759330 
7048050 
7048055 
7758370 
7758380 
7758390 

559 

6755090 
6759503 
6759506 
8759507 

602 

7754003 
7754006 
7754008 
7754009 
7758490 

603 

6205003 
6759017 
6759018 
6759019 
6759410 
6759414 
675941 5 
6759416 
6759430 
6759490 

604 

635501 0 
6355030 
7352020 

606 

6501020 
6501 030 
6501040 

609 

675 
675 

675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 

675 
675 
675 
675 
675 

675 
675 
675 
675 
675 
675 

620 
620 
620 
620 

620 
620 
620 
620 
620 
620 
620 
620 
620 
620 

620 
620 

650 
650 
650 

775 
775 

775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 

775 
775 
775 
775 
775 

775 
775 
775 
775 
775 
775 

720 
720 
71 1 
720 
720 

720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 

720 
720 

750 
750 
750 

Customers COMPUTER SUPPLIES . BILLING 
Customers OTHER OFFICE EXPENSES 

OFFICE SUPPLtES 

Customers OFFICE TELEPHONE 
Customers OFFICE ELECTRIC 
Customers OFFICE WATER 
Customers OFFICE GAS 
Customers OPERATIONS TELEPHONES 
Customers OPERATtONS TELEPHONES-LONG DlST 
Customers ALARM SYS PHONE EXPENSE 

OFFICE UTILITIES 

Customers OFFICE CLEANING S E W  
Customers LNDSCPING MOWING B SNOWPLWNG 
Customers OFFICE OARBAGE REMOVAL 
Customers REPAIR OFF MACH & HEATINQ 
Customers OTHER OFFICE MAINT 

OFFICE MAINTENANCE 

Customers MEMBERSHIPS -COMPANY 
Customers EMPLOYEES ED EXPENSES 
Customers OFFICE EDUCATIONTTRAIN. EXP 
Customers MEALS & RELATED EXP 
Customers BANK SERV CHARGES 
Customers OTHER MlSC GENERAL 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 

Actual WATER-OTHER MAINT EXP 
Actual WATER-MAINT SUPPLIES 
Actual WATER-MAINT REPAIRS 
Actual WATER-MAIN BREAKS 

MAINTENANCE-WATER PLANT 

Actual SEWER-MAINT SUPPLIES 
Actual SEWER-MAINT REPAIRS 
Actual SEWER-SLUDGE HAULING 
Actual SEWER-ELEC EOUIPT REPAIR 
Actual SEWER-OTHER MAlNT EXP 

MAINTENANCE-SEWER PLANT 

Qross Plant OPERATORS EXPENSES 
Gross Plant OPERATORS-CLEANING SUPPLIES 
Gross Plant OPERATORS-OTHER OFFICE EXPENSE 
Gross Plant OPERATORS-PUELlCATlONS/SUSCRlPTlONS 
Gross Plant OPERATORS ED EXPENSES 
Grass Plant OPERATORS-OFFICE SUPPLY STORES 
Gross Plant MOWING/SNOWPLOWING 
Gross Plant OPERATORS-MEMBERSHIPS 
Gross Plant SALESiUSE TAX EXPENSE 
Gross Plant GARBAGE REMOVAL WTWSWR 

MAINTENANCE-WTRBSWR PLANT 

Actual WATER TESTS 

Actual SEWER TESTS 
Revenues TESTING EQUIP & CHEM 

MAINTENANCE-TESTING 

Customers GASOLINE 
Customers AUTO REPAIR .% TIRES 
Customers AUTO LICENSES 

TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 

272 00 

128 34 

86.67 
215 01 

9 39 
2,417 61 

365 00 
51 87 

2.843 87 

250 38 

45 00 
295 38 

1,034.00 
1,034 00 

187.96 
5 25 

193 21 

292.00 

10530 

t64.00 

86.67 
355.97 

178.69 

927.82 
1,106.51 

76.99 

180.00 

256.99 

206.70 
580.00 

397.35 
1,164.05 

155.20 

5.00 
45.00 

205.20 

50.00 

282.00 
332.00 

35.00 
5.25 

40.25 

1,092.26 

129.14 

156.00 

86.67 
371.61 

15.00 
15.00 

67.86 
92.29 

180.00 

340.15 

445.20 
33.33 

631.09 
1,109.62 

31.35 

147.65 

45.00 
224.00 

231.22 
72.74 

303.96 

292.00 

95.17 

160.00 

86.67 
341.84 

199 76 
241.40 

96.36 

537 52 

412.18 
1,863.66 
7.420.00 

11 7.63 
9,813.47 

45.93 

30.00 

12.59 
45.00 

133.52 

38.00 
430.14 
236.00 
704.14 

443.61 
(31.12) 

412.49 

113.78 

164.00 

86 67 
364.45 

361.46 

361.46 

266.~14 
466.88 

2.835.00 

380.47 
3,951.29 

63.00 
987.45 

1.264.00 
2,308.45 

163.93 
5.25 

46.1 0 
215.28 

642.27 

102.15 

141 00 

243.15 

192.97 

19297 

86.63 
533.21 

6.501.60 

123.59 
7,245.03 

193.24 

550.00 

45.00 
788.24 

37.00 

1,000.00 
1,037.00 

148.48 
1,698.21 

1,846.69 

358.50 

107.38 

123.00 

173 34 
403.72 

450.00 

450.00 

392.28 
210.00 
903.00 
627.72 
369.15 

2,502.15 

43.30 
405.52 

128.79 
90 00 

667.81 

63.00 

1,307.00 
1,370.00 

301 .oo 
(500.64) 

I1  99.64) 

544.00 

108.31 

164.00 

86.67 
358.98 

564.58 
138.21 
128.78 

831.57 

502.84 
2,057.79 

373.31 
2,933.94 

291.08 
21.65 

45.00 
357.73 

26.00 

115.00 
141.00 

158.02 
5.25 

181.27 

500.80 

179.97 

156.00 

86.67 
422.64 

1,124.29 
1,124.29 

135.28 
125.56 

1,326.60 
1,587.44 

175.14 
1,000.00 

263.09 
1,438.23 

16.03 
68.45 

94.83 
550.00 
48.00 

45.00 
822.31 

226.00 
159.79 
111.00 
496.79 

449.99 
765.61 

1,215.60 

363.80 

152.79 

158.00 

86.67 
395.46 

(15.00) 
(15.00) 

49.91 

49.91 

3.87 
535.28 

341.93 
881.08 

83.07 

198.63 
3,050.00 

139.14 
45.00 

3,495.84 

26.00 

1,538.00 
1,564 00 

19 31 
158.75 

178.06 

621 .OO 

46.08 

165.00 

86.67 
297.75 

51 2.5 

360.00 

411.25 

537.38 
1,194.87 

450.00 
201 -26 

2,383.51 

938.02 
21.13 

550.00 

45.00 
1,554.1 5 

26.00 

263.00 
289.00 

132.97 
(189.15) 

156.18) 

593.60 

48.16 

146.00 

86.67 
280.83 

355.0~1 
1,345.95 

120.00 

1,821.03 

21.19 

550.00 

45.00 
616.19 

1,034.00 
1,034.00 

235.06 
442.79 

677.85 

214.00 
281.73 

4,047.10 

402.98 
170.69 
31.41 
36.04 

1.26 
6 00 

650.38 

479 52 
158.92 
10 45 
21.82 

893.82 
1,364.53 

2.34 
6.59 

279.51 

1.715.57 
1,915.54 
4.087.65 

18~1.10 

27.00 

27.00 
17.00 

138.00 
2.00 

211.00 

214 00 
281.73 

9,619.45 

1.71 9.55 
170.69 
31.41 
38.04 

1,696.26 
6 00 

1,040.04 
4,701 99 

479 52 
158 92 
10 45 
21.82 

693.82 
1,364.53 

2 34 
6.59 

279 51 
346.79 

1,715.57 
3,967.65 
6.318.45 

1,700 06 
597.46 

1.395.1 4 
1,326.60 
5.01 9.26 

3,186.83 
11.867.38 
18,219.60 

1.562.72 
3,250.74 

38.08727 

27.00 
1,538.81 
1,053.73 

17.00 
30.00 

441 11 
5,250 00 

18600 
287.52 
540.00 

9,371.17 

555.00 
1.571.38 

10.310.38 e,i 84.00 

2.504.55 
2.438.19 

46.10 
4 I 9 88.84 
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All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 001 1 
00693001 0022 
00693001 0031 
00693001 0041 
0069300 1 005 1 
00693001 0061 
00693001 0071 
00693001 0081 
00693001 0092 
00693001 0 1 0 1 
00693001 01 11 
00693001 01 21 
00693001 01 31 
00693001 01 41 
006930010151 
00693001 01 61 
00693001 01 71 
00693001 01 81 
00693001 01 91 
00693001 0201 
00693001 021 1 
00693001 0221 
00693001 0231 
00693001 0251 
00693001 0261 
00693001 0272 
O0693001O282 
00693001 0291 
00693001 0301 
00693001 031 2 
006930010322 
00693001 0331 
0069300l0341 
00693001 0362 
00693001 0371 
00693001 0381 
006930010391 
00693001 0401 
00693001 041 2 
00693001 0421 
00693001 0431 
00693001 044 1 
00693001 0453 
00693001 0461 
00693001 0471 
00693001 0481 
00693001 0491 
00693001 0501 
00693001 0521 
00693001 0531 
0069300l0542 

1 /I 5/2004 
5,500 
1,670 
3,800 

150 
1,970 
2,680 
2,230 

17,090 
50 

5,320 

10 
2,520 
1,900 

320 
1,760 
3,410 

10 
2,940 
5,600 
3,390 
7,420 
9,350 
3,270 
1,140 
2,280 

480 
3,690 
3,040 
4,990 
1,760 
2,420 
3,340 

200 
10,650 
16,350 
1,550 

22,740 
4,260 
8,160 
3,550 

800 
2,820 
3,710 
2,520 
3,400 
3,900 
3,580 

19,200 
4,330 

1 2/8/2003 1 1 11312003 1 0/14/2003 
6,000 

5,520 

1,540 
2,210 
2,020 

13,350 
8,800 
6,470 
3,180 

520 

250 
2,790 

10 
2,270 

2,140 
5,570 

13,060 
2,460 
4,440 
1,220 

4,340 
2,460 
2,080 

10 
1,950 
1,990 
3,080 
1,430 

1,740 
19,990 
3,870 

10,150 
4,940 

400 
3,310 
4,600 
2,576 
3,440 
3,560 

90 
15,360 
2,180 

4,780 

7,400 

1,990 
1,960 
1,640 
2,420 
1,810 

11,870 
6,450 
4,040 
1,420 

10 

2,680 
2,370 

10 
1,770 
1,760 
3,810 
4,960 
1,490 
2,370 
2,680 
1,640 

8,510 
1,040 
3,850 
2,100 
2,110 

300 
3,380 

1,130 
21,640 
3,150 
1,230 

1,340 
1,980 
2,310 
1,724 
1,640 
3,750 

13,660 
470 

6,200 

2,080 

2,090 
2,020 
2,610 

14,220 
7,360 
4,720 

20 

1,170 

2,620 
2,890 

100 
1,980 
3,050 
3,790 
5,830 
2,880 
2,870 
1,560 

60 

4,660 
1,700 

31 0 
1,920 

520 
10,160 
2,660 

390 

220 
3,110 

20 
1,950 

2,960 

4,410 
300 

911 812003 
4,300 
5,900 
3,870 

1,930 
260 

1,890 
12,440 
8,290 

2,490 
30 

2,820 
230 

3,150 
5,380 
3,680 
5,690 
3,140 
2,780 
2,660 

4,230 

1,750 

21 0 
10,580 
7,350 

10 

3,600 

360 
7,460 

1,840 
90 

811 912003 
6,200 
6,400 
1,710 

2,530 

3,930 
15,250 
9,690 

10 
4,900 

20 

10 

3,270 
320 

2,780 
4,900 
5,540 
4,890 
4,700 
2,640 
3,310 

1,090 

1,480 
40 

850 
6,750 

4,000 

2,780 

31,450 
60 
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7/16/2003 
4,100 
1,050 
6,070 

2,410 
20 

2,860 
15,370 
5,090 

20 
20 

720 
370 

3,080 
3,250 
5,420 
4,880 
4,840 
3,570 

19,500 

4,850 

220 
2,930 

110 

1,5f 0 
13,800 
3,480 

4,070 

4,970 
4,470 

6/13/2003 
4,290 
1,430 
5,480 

1,990 
1,680 
2,090 

14,960 
4,610 

100 

450 

330 
100 

2,060 
890 

3,250 
2,530 
4,950 
5,670 
3,960 
1,460 

15,560 

21 0 
1,160 

20 
1,550 

110 

2,080 
11,210 
2,450 

4,020 

1,510 
4,990 
1,760 

2,380 

511 9/2003 
10 

4,950 
5,820 
3,640 
1,990 
2,640 
6,320 

15,070 
5,240 
431 0 

350 

1,060 
1,150 
3,500 
3,240 
2,430 
4,470 
3,570 
3,770 
5,320 
2,530 
3,230 
8,400 

1,450 
11,490 

500 
3,160 

390 
1,860 

970 
2,000 
1,800 

10,020 
4,840 
1,170 
1,730 

5,140 
3,260 
3,450 
5,480 
4,910 
1,990 

1,360 

4/13/2003 

6,890 
6,630 
2,580 
2,410 
2,120 
3,570 

13,490 
3,710 
4,870 
1,070 

50 
3,380 
1,840 
3,600 
3,780 
2,770 

700 
1,350 
2,680 

12,590 
1,150 
4,400 
3,490 
2,600 
1,710 
4,600 

230 
2,040 

1,510 
2,130 
2,290 
1,000 

4 70 
2,210 

400 

20 
7,580 
1,760 

10,000 

4,210 
5,540 
3,770 
2,300 
5,690 
1,780 

3,070 

3/13/2003 

7,170 
6,090 
2,880 
1,71 0 
2,020 
3,750 

10,800 
5,130 
4,110 
3,760 

20 
4,080 
3,590 
3,730 
3,100 
2,650 

500 
5,210 
4,200 
7,880 
5,330 
1,860 
3,310 
2,960 
3,550 
5,270 
8,510 
3,860 
7,590 
2,010 
1,860 
1,190 
2,830 
3,430 
3,920 
1,620 

450 
5,350 
2,810 

7,350 
3,590 
3,740 
2,020 
3,580 
6,550 
2,440 

4,340 

211 312003 

5,100 
12,790 
2,610 
1,720 
2,100 
2,190 
7,690 
3,530 
4,870 
3,510 

30 
3,950 
3,130 
3,180 
3,940 
2,360 

16,360 
2,610 
3,310 
5,760 
6,700 
1,810 
2,610 
2,130 
2,050 
2,430 
3,670 
1,700 
3,420 
1,230 
9,900 
1,230 
2,150 
2,840 
3,120 

990 

60 
7,700 
3,120 

18,400 
2,410 
2,050 
2,980 
2,800 
3,820 
1,760 
8,290 

230 



All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 0561 
00693001 0571 
00693001 0581 
00693001 0591 
00693001 0601 
00693001 0621 
00693001 0631 
006930O10642 
00693001 0651 
00693001 0661 
00693001 0672 
00693001 0681 
0069300l0691 
00693001 0701 
00693001 071 2 
00693001 0722 
00693001 073 1 
00693001 0741 
00693001 0753 
00693001 0761 
00693001 0771 
00693001 0782 
00693001 0791 
00693001 0801 
00693001 081 1 
006930010823 
00693001 0831 
00693001 0843 
00693001 0851 
00693001 0861 
00693001 0871 
00693001 0881 
00693001 0891 
00693001 0901 
006930010922 
00693001 0932 
00693001 0941 
006930010951 
00693001 0961 
00693001 0981 
00693001 0991 
00693001 1001 
00693001 1021 
006930011032 
00693001 1042 
00693001 1051 
00693001 1061 
00693001 1071 
00693001 1081 
00693001 1 091 
006930011111 

1 /15/2004 
1,450 

2 , 270 
1,510 
3,750 
3,320 
5,150 
15,060 
16,680 
3,830 
6,020 

651 0 
3,440 

1,670 
7,550 
3,610 
5,220 
3,180 
10,510 
8,820 
5,520 
4,260 
4,480 
1,150 
4,840 
2,690 
6,440 
2,380 
4,570 
380 

3,840 
2,340 
3,540 
1,920 
5,960 
6,710 
4,290 

2,120 
630 

1,930 
1,690 
3,300 
6,230 
3,240 
900 

2,090 
3,790 

2,880 

12/8/2003 1 1/13/2003 I 0/14/2003 
790 
60 

1,590 
1,940 

2,590 
3,250 
6,400 
12,510 
4,860 
2,430 

1,310 
2,300 

4,670 
5,900 
2,570 
3,370 
2,840 
8,700 
720 

4,980 
3,740 
3,610 
670 

5,410 
150 

4,620 
1,830 
1,940 
1,020 
31 0 

3,130 
3,270 
170 
240 

3,410 
7,340 
4,910 
2,820 
26,100 
630 

4,630 
25,660 

10 
4,760 
3,650 
1,440 

3,350 
2,880 

1,620 

620 
1,240 

31 0 
3,210 
250 

9,960 
5 , 750 
2,040 

4,120 

4,410 
7,310 
1,170 
1,550 
2,740 
7,310 
90 

4,530 
1,130 
3,620 
1,800 
4,620 
260 

4,270 
2,160 
1,730 
1,380 

2,050 
4,100 

3,520 

12,340 

1,450 

4,290 
1,860 
1,830 

3,180 

3,510 
5,570 

1,590 

260 
27,950 

11,450 
5,600 
1,740 
100 

2,020 

880 
5,920 
900 
920 

4,910 
7,740 
1,430 
5,850 
10 

4,690 
4,710 
3,230 
5,550 
4,530 
3,330 
8,150 
1,500 
10 

4'41 0 

4,650 
990 

4,290 

770 

4,600 
1,920 
1,230 

4,110 

9/18/2003 
2,220 
5,070 

1,290 

1,440 
29,440 

9,990 
10,990 

40 
460 

ago 

100 
4,680 
1,240 
1,740 
4,860 
8,090 
510 

5,660 

3,210 
4,690 

5,100 
5,480 

4,320 
1,740 

2,120 

5,420 

10 

660 
230 
1,240 

4,570 

8/19/2003 
50 

5,260 

1,880 

100 
46,600 

8,440 
16,130 
2,610 

40 
1,210 

150 
5,970 
1,430 
960 

5,530 
8,500 
600 

6,420 

7,700 
6,000 

7,060 
5,600 

5,130 
1,520 

1,140 

5,340 

9,140 
1 70 

1,350 

1,430 

20 
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711 6/2003 

6,140 
30 

2,120 

680 
38,240 

14,720 
16,810 
3,000 
40 
20 

160 
5,430 
1,590 
6,370 
5,930 
7,070 
940 

6,570 

6,220 
6,020 

6,200 
6,600 

5,310 
1,730 

40 

7,600 

20 
20 

3,740 
740 
770 

20 

6/13/2003 
3,890 
16,120 
630 

2,330 
2,340 
330 

29,860 

9,160 
13,280 
2,220 
100 
100 

5,080 
5,270 
1,530 
7,150 
740 

6,020 
2,200 
3,540 

13,250 
3,610 
620 
790 

2,170 
1,720 
3,890 
240 

4,000 

50 
5,730 

200 
4,750 
430 
40 
60 

4,990 
990 
490 

1,290 

511 9/2003 
4,280 
10,070 
660 

1,160 
1,780 

61 0 
12,410 

15,940 
14,010 
3,360 
150 
110 

4,130 
3,010 
4,750 
6,290 
6,920 
4,470 
11,120 
900 

12,350 
5,120 
17,650 

620 
6,250 
11,730 
860 

5,780 
2,910 

690 
320 

6,690 
3,610 
3,930 
6,390 

30 
1,280 
951 0 
2,840 
2,710 

6,690 

a31 o 

4/13/2003 
1,130 
3,530 
1,430 
1,310 
4,640 
2,290 

50 

25,340 
94,340 
3,660 
50 

3,970 
10,020 
3,780 
2,950 
4,640 
2,770 
4,970 
7,660 
9,750 

960 
5,170 

4,180 

8,030 
5,650 
6,540 
2,730 
4,830 
1,060 

3,180 
3,800 

2,050 
4,050 
4,610 
4,900 
3,560 
3,620 
3,900 
980 
40 

3,750 
7,670 
2,650 
2,460 
2,300 
4,870 

5,480 

3/13/2003 
1,110 
3,730 
2,530 
1,410 
3,610 
3,450 
5,970 
10,130 

58,840 
5,220 
140 

5,160 
3,070 
10,650 
3,210 
5,010 

5,670 
3,940 
7,850 

6,060 
4,300 
4,190 

7,300 
1,400 
4,500 
1,760 
6,150 

7,290 

5,250 
1,110 
3,220 
4,380 
3,770 
2,910 
3,980 
640 
420 

3,740 
6,500 
4,040 
2,600 

2,340 

2/13/2003 
91 0 

2,910 
2,090 
1,190 
3,470 
2,960 
5,960 
6,440 

620 
5,070 
10 

6,650 
3,910 
8,680 
4,570 
15,390 

3,670 
3,040 
7,360 

6,410 
4,380 
3,960 

6,340 
1,430 
4,240 
1,910 
4,500 

6,960 

2,730 
7,290 
5,290 
4,100 
1,380 
3,620 
3,610 
1,090 

3,180 
6,690 
3,370 
4,420 

3,330 



All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 1 122 
006930011131 
00693001 1 141 
00693001 1 152 
00693001 11 61 
00693001 I1 71 
00693001 1 1 81 
00693001 1 191 
00693001 1201 
00693001 121 1 
00693001 1221 
006930011232 
00693001 1242 
00693001 1251 
00693001 1262 
00693001 1271 
006930011281 
00693001 1291 
00693001 1301 
00693001 131 2 
00693001 1321 
00693001 1 34 1 
00693001 1351 
00693001 1372 
00693001 1381 
00693001 1401 
00693001 141 1 
00693001 1421 
00693001 1432 
00693001 1441 
00693001 1451 
00693001 1461 
00693001 1471 
00693001 1481 
00693001 1501 
00693001 1 51 1 
00693001 1521 
0069300l1531 
006930011541 
006930011561 
006930011572 
00693001 1582 
00693001 1601 
00693001 161 2 
00693001 1621 
00693001 1631 
00693001 1 64 1 
0069300 1 1 65 1 
006930011661 
00693001 1671 
00693001 1691 

1 /I 5/2004 
3,740 
4,430 
6,260 
10,170 
4,550 
2,910 
4,950 
6,790 
4,160 
4,320 
2,303 
6,780 
4,440 
5,690 
3,350 
4,530 
480 

2,650 
30 

3,500 
2,480 
1,460 

3,580 
3,380 
6,790 
3,870 
7,280 
10 

2,120 
2,360 
1,930 
2,730 
6,750 
1,660 
1,110 
4,400 
2,430 
15,900 
3,790 
2,880 
5,340 

50 
501 0 
4,280 
3,650 
1,890 
25,620 
2,700 
3,630 

3,180 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 1 0/14/2003 
2,770 
3,280 
5,290 

3,340 
2,980 
3,770 
2,460 
3,040 
3,420 
6,164 
4,650 
2, t 20 
3,920 
2,830 
3,740 
220 

2,510 
30 

2,990 
3,020 
1,620 
2,490 
2,230 
2,350 
2,720 
6,290 
8,050 
41 0 

2,440 
2,230 
1,390 
5,570 
6,980 
4,770 
2,720 

10 
1,160 
5,090 

1 , 480 
3,900 
2,190 
3,140 
3,170 
16,130 
2,490 
4.130 

600 
1,060 
5,550 

2,560 
3,870 

3,030 
3,350 

4,710 
41 0 

3,880 
2,870 
4,220 
10 

2,540 
20 
200 
130 

1,760 
2,360 

460 
330 

5,040 
5,170 

90 
520 
1,450 
4,000 
4,030 
1,310 
3,280 
2,070 

ao 

340 
2,340 

1,800 
5,630 
3,410 

1,670 
1 1,640 

3,460 

2,990 
5,150 

20 
3,240 

5,520 

4,230 
2,860 
4,140 

1,930 
40 
300 

1,920 

1,510 
900 
30 

3,280 
5,380 

2,380 

3,900 

1,340 
2,380 

3,860 

10 

21 0 
2,640 

70 
7,210 
4,320 

2,410 
7,860 

911 8/2003 

220 
5,970 

1,560 
2,850 

100 
2,800 

3,180 

4,230 
3,440 
3,760 

3,080 
40 

1,490 
1,010 
6,180 
1,340 

4 , 700 
4,930 

20 
6,620 

1,560 

550 

1,100 
60 

1,450 

5,980 
3,000 

81 0 
9,900 

8/19/2003 

130 
5,690 

1,460 
4,720 

230 
3,120 
243 

8,160 

190 
3,430 
3,090 

2,890 
70 

6,570 
1,100 

3,110 

6,170 
4,290 

6,420 

2,840 

2,340 

500 
9,410 
3,130 
10 

8,020 

7/16/2003 

1,770 
4,990 

2,330 
2,710 

230 
5,000 

9,860 

9,310 
5,670 
4,880 
1,340 
5,960 
170 

2,180 
3,100 

1,730 

5,680 
6,690 

10,320 
50 

2,830 

10 
2,570 

71 0 
6,470 
4,770 
10 

12,280 

611 3/2003 

1,130 
6,000 

1,370 
3,610 

770 
4,350 
1,636 
7,470 
40 

4,160 
3,630 
1,950 
90 

8,800 
260 

160 
2,700 

10 
8,620 

3,470 
6,820 
30 

1,580 
40 

1,940 

10 
2,100 

100 

270 
4,290 
70 

2,540 
6,500 
2,920 

17,350 

5/19/2003 
2,860 
3,220 
9,690 
3,910 
2,570 
2,850 
5,500 
2,730 
6,150 
6,470 
3,461 
5,740 
110 

5,970 
4,060 
6,100 
60 

13,250 
21 0 

1,200 
3,410 
2,710 
5,700 
1,320 
4,950 
14,430 
5,190 
1,100 
940 

3,330 
1,850 
3,370 
3,270 
3,920 
2,690 
11,530 
1,480 

770 
5,800 

3,200 
2,140 
3,380 

40 
13,120 
110 
41 0 

4/13/2003 
3,560 
2,850 
5,380 
3,960 
4,040 
1,400 
4,310 
3,970 
3,090 
4,150 
2,524 
6,660 
2,200 
4,670 
2,930 
4,220 
5,000 
7,460 

30 
3,490 
331 0 
4,840 
2,880 
2,910 
890 

3,260 
4,380 
7,760 

1,340 
2,210 
4,260 
1,460 
5,940 
4,390 
2,790 
3,040 
1,500 
4,000 

1,140 
3,590 

8,980 
10,870 
3,590 
2,570 
7,540 
14,820 
2,350 
4,140 

1,020 

3/13/2003 
4,890 
3,180 
4,510 
3,400 
4,200 
1,710 
4,150 
3,690 
5,490 
4,030 
3,078 
3,420 
4,770 
4,210 
4,160 
3,380 
3,350 
2,840 

90 

1,920 
6,140 
1,450 
4,640 

3,040 
2,270 
4,680 
3,360 
1,280 
2,690 
1,930 
1,770 
4,960 
1,430 
3,020 
2,080 
5,800 
4,760 
3,620 
1,690 
4,020 

1,600 
8,000 
2,620 
2,260 
3,690 
13,910 
1,900 
2,600 

2/13/2003 
3,090 
2,870 
4,780 
2,920 
2,700 
1,580 
3,480 
4,720 
4,690 
3,430 
8,993 
4,5f 0 
20,460 
14,990 
3,660 
11,290 
1,210 
2 , 960 
40 

1,270 
1,840 
5,600 
2,040 
5,100 

2,240 
2,560 
5,130 
2,920 
840 

1,980 
2,070 
3,230 
6,240 
3,970 
2,290 
1,710 
5,350 
18,540 
3,040 
11,100 
3,880 

3,510 
6,270 
2,050 
2,300 
2,100 
10,140 
2,530 
2,150 
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All 518" Customers 
00693001 1701 
00693001 171 2 
00693001 1721 
00693001 1732 
00693001 1741 
00693001 1751 
00693001 1762 
00693001 1772 
00693001 1781 
00693001 1791 
00693001 1801 
00693001 1822 
00693001 1831 
00693001 1841 
00693001 1 85 1 
00693001 1861 
00693001 1871 
00693001 1881 
00693001 1891 
00693001 1901 
00693001 1 91 1 
00693001 1921 
00693001 1934 
00693001 1941 
00693001 1951 
00693001 1971 
00693001 1981 
00693001 1991 
00693001 2001 
00693001 201 1 
00693001 2021 
00693001 2032 
0069300'1 2041 
006930012051 
00693001 2061 
00693001 2071 
00693001 2081 
00693001 2091 
00693001 21 02 
006930012111 
00693001 2 1 2 1 
0069300 1 2 1 3 1 
00693001 21 41 
0069300 1 2 1 5 1 
00693001 21 61 
00693001 21 71 
00693001 21 81 
00693001 21 91 
00693001 2201 
00693001 22 1 1 
OO6930012231 

1 /15/2004 
3,290 
3,070 

19,700 
220 

7,950 
10,320 
4,160 
5,820 
3,480 
5,610 
5,580 

4,830 
13,200 
4,970 

14,800 
550 

5,010 
6,380 
2,870 
3,710 
2,480 
2,680 
4,230 
7,310 
2,730 
7,480 
9,090 

12,730 
13,290 
3,910 
5,520 

11,390 
5,630 
2,290 
3,220 
7,920 

20,920 
1,210 
2,410 

13,600 
70 

3,930 
9,960 
5,630 

22,670 

5,110 
11,480 

700 
2.560 

12/8/2003 1 1/13/2003 1 0/14/2003 

2,620 
160 
130 

11,330 

81 0 
2,470 
7,180 
671 0 
4,050 

5 I 250 
10,530 
2,890 

13,500 
550 

11,190 
4,370 
2,210 
1,150 

3,380 
5,260 
7,290 
2,620 
4,750 

16,120 
9,760 
8,250 

10 
5,590 

10,300 
5,950 
5,580 

71 0 
2,780 
3,300 

950 
1,940 
8,610 
1,920 
5,770 
6,290 
6,630 

18,400 
110 

3,430 
9,750 
1,970 
1,920 

19,820 
50 

8,440 
2,4i 0 

2,000 

3,330 
80 

6,580 
9,230 
4,950 

13,220 
1,210 

20 
10 
10 

1,600 
3,380 
2,960 
3,090 

690 
9,600 
5,180 
2,450 

1,020 
8,600 
2,930 

2,720 

900 
1,150 

30,780 
3,250 
1,560 
4,360 

200 
16,680 

100 

6,960 
1,440 

29,990 
40 

3,330 
6,000 

1,060 

2,000 

5,230 
7,130 
5,800 

10,350 
1,510 

20 

1,010 
3,360 
2,580 
1,620 
1,110 

10,730 
2,980 
1,890 

1,200 
8,330 
5,510 

1,770 

1,500 
2,640 

4,850 
1,310 

20,280 
50 

550 
4,680 
1,600 

9/18/2003 

28,490 

650 
4,170 

2,030 

2,130 
6,800 
4,600 

14,710 
800 

21 0 
30 

1,220 
2,130 
2,970 

4,350 
2,000 

200 
10 

2,350 
3,790 
3,780 

1,510 

990 
2,210 
9,210 

10,160 
3,110 

16,490 
120 
10 

2,250 
2,160 

8/19/2003 

23,330 
40 

4,100 

2,270 

3,560 
7,480 
2,660 

11,200 
7,480 

90 
240 

30 

570 
1,930 

5,840 

580 

2,460 
3,470 

490 
1,420 

1,000 
2,250 
4,850 

11,160 
1,910 

40 

29,670 
70 

1,970 
2,820 

7/16/2003 

25,900 
20 

1,990 

6,570 

6,020 
10,940 
14,810 
17,410 
3,680 

20 

60 
10 

5,700 
5,490 

10,370 
6,800 

690 
10 

5,070 
7,940 

1,720 
1,990 

1,400 
2,490 

15,190 
2591 0 

360 
600 

31,140 
90 

430 
4,890 

6/13/2003 
1,940 
4,920 

60 

1,670 
5,030 

470 
130 

3,550 
3,060 
9,030 

10,680 
11,070 
12,300 
5,790 

20 
200 

2,870 
2,470 
5,020 
6,610 
9,240 

7,060 
12,070 
3,010 

120 

7,150 
1,970 

1,800 
1,890 

1,540 
2,130 

14,360 

3,450 
2,960 

10 
16,700 

70 

6,400 
1,830 

511 9/2003 
4,910 

200 
40 

130 
1 1,790 
6,770 

4,880 
260 

5,770 
7,050 

18,850 
13,650 
8,030 

19,640 
12,830 
1,230 

450 
4,210 
1,050 
1,510 
1,020 
3,850 
6,350 
1,450 
4,160 

10,100 
15,910 
14,660 
4,990 
7,980 

13,070 
6,100 

180 
1,990 

1,380 
2,490 

14,530 
14,800 
6,560 
3,850 
3,920 

13,740 
250 

1,060 
8,150 
2,720 

4/13/2003 
4,150 
2,640 
2,960 

460 
6,600 
5,540 
5,520 
8,210 
3,090 
4,270 
4,040 
5,730 

11,480 
11,610 
3,900 

17,100 
6,650 
6,630 

14,790 
3,180 
3,710 
2,370 
3,190 
8,490 
8,070 
4,560 
3,660 
9,310 

10,740 
6,550 
6,380 
2,590 
5,750 
5,040 
2,560 
2,580 
3,270 

1,100 
2,140 
7,360 

12,520 
4,110 
3 , 730 
5,340 

30,290 
100 

3,120 
6,570 
1,770 
1,860 

3/13/2003 
2,920 
3,290 
3,660 

370 
4,650 
3,660 
4,080 
6,010 
3,090 
3,290 
1,880 
5,220 
9,720 

13,640 
4,400 

13,440 
2,950 
4,850 
1,740 
2,790 
3,040 
3,610 
3,880 
5,950 
5,620 

3,540 
8,530 
7,970 
6,220 
5,560 
2,800 
5,200 
5,020 
3,140 

8,990 

1,270 
1,940 
8,500 

11,240 
3,340 
2,900 
3,600 
6,090 

50 
3,590 
2,840 
1,390 
1,030 

2/13/2003 
2,810 
3,290 
3,390 

320 
5,090 

33,790 
4,570 
7,820 
3,460 
4,870 
1,860 
3,800 
7,230 

13,640 
2,390 

16,630 
5 060 
6,150 
7,710 
2,530 

26,700 
2,960 
3,450 
5,390 
5,790 

7,780 
7,880 
7,590 
831 0 

320 
1,940 
9,470 
3,800 
3,030 

440 
7,030 

1,430 
5,880 

19,020 
10,080 
3,100 
2,880 
5,310 
4,350 

120 
2,280 
8,880 
1,510 

990 
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All 5/8" Customers 
006930012242 
00693001 2251 
00693001 2261 
00693001 2271 
00693001 2291 
00693001 2301 
00693001 231 2 
00693001 2321 
0069300l2331 
00693001 2341 
00693001 2352 
00693001 2361 
0069300l2371 
00693001 2381 
00693001 239 1 
00693001 2401 
00693001 241 1 
00693001 2421 
00693001 2431 
00693001 244 1 
006930012451 
00693001 2461 
00693001 2471 
00693001 2481 
00693001 2491 
00693001 2501 
00693001 251 1 
00693001 2523 
0069300l2531 
00693001 2541 
00693001 2552 
00693001 2561 
00693001 2571 
006930012581 
00693001 2591 
00693001 2601 
00693001 261 1 
00693001 2622 
00693001 2641 
00693001 2663 
00693001 2671 
00693001 2681 
00693001 2692 
00693001 2701 
00693001 271 4 
006930012721 
00693001 2731 
00693001 2741 
006930012752 
006930012761 
00693001 2773 

1 /15/2004 
5,130 

10,240 
3,l 40 
1,460 
3,110 
2,950 
1,430 

550 
10,160 
10,770 
3,680 

15,980 
1,880 
4,700 
3,440 
5,210 
4,220 
1,240 
8,340 
2,450 
1,870 
3,020 

500 
1,040 
4,690 
4,720 
3,730 

540 
4,180 
2,650 
3,220 
6,440 
1,200 
3,630 
4,000 
4,800 
1,780 
4,590 
2,920 
1,930 
5,970 
7,910 
1,770 
4,160 
3,390 

4,440 
180 

3 , 050 

1 2/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 10/14/2003 
6,450 

60,830 
920 

1 , 940 
3,100 

560 
1,060 
8,740 
3,560 
4,680 
7,050 
1,460 
3,860 
2,780 
6,180 
3,080 
1,390 
6,420 

820 
1,270 
3,470 

3,480 
2,470 
4,570 
4,830 
2,030 
4,000 
1,920 
3,270 
5,410 
1,140 
3,080 
2,170 
2,440 

320 
3,620 

3,050 
4,450 
7,360 
4,100 
3,720 
3,320 
2,660 
4,010 

20 

1,790 
1,830 

6,340 
14,740 
1,000 
6,250 
2,380 

1,270 
8,640 

10,160 

7,470 
1,940 
3,730 

220 
820 

5,100 
1,250 
8,880 

1,620 
2,460 

11,850 

5,650 
1,800 

4,010 
3,630 

940 
3,090 
2,390 
2,770 
1,760 

620 

2,540 
4,220 
4,880 

4,060 
2,650 
1,200 
3,810 

100 

231 0 

3,060 
2,830 
1,740 
1,170 
2,470 

1,760 
8,050 
7,420 
8,770 
8,l 80 
1,010 
2,080 

3,490 
4,580 
1,390 
6,320 

1,780 

10 
2,380 
I ,330 
2,670 

10 

2,470 
4,980 
1,180 
2,910 
2,270 
3,160 
1,970 

3,980 
5,840 

1,520 
3,240 

91 0 
3,920 

160 

3,360 

911 8/2003 

1,290 
530 

2,470 

980 
6,630 
6,510 
2,020 
1,310 
2,900 
1,460 

4,550 
5,590 
1,120 
7,080 

870 

2,440 
840 
900 

700 

3,940 
3,490 

51 0 
2,490 
1,890 
3,110 
1,270 

2,600 
4,570 

1,830 
3,330 

3,450 
1,200 

1,230 

8/19/2003 

1,540 
2,110 

3,040 

1,150 
3,830 
5,950 
3,890 

1,750 
980 

3,900 
1,430 
1,140 
6,250 

10 
1,680 

3,230 

1,090 

1,860 

2,730 
7,250 

1,730 
1,510 
1,570 

6 , 790 
290 

1,000 
2,520 

5,070 

1,230 
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7/16/2003 
10 

2,360 
490 

3,280 

1,990 
5,330 
5,050 

17,000 
4,720 
1,440 

350 

1,360 
13,900 
1,260 
7,710 
1,050 
1,480 

3,980 
2,180 
1,860 

270 

870 

690 
4,010 

2,000 
2,770 
2,000 
1,980 

a30 

4,480 
1,480 

1,770 
10 

1,030 
3,340 

790 

6/13/2003 

1,920 
11,530 
2,440 

1,160 
2,850 

12,230 
1 2,500 
22,920 
5,820 
1,030 

590 

1,020 
5,080 
2,320 
4,580 
1,100 
1,330 

250 

2,000 
2,200 

550 

570 
8,360 

2,010 
2,980 
1,100 

970 
5,030 
9,400 

1,970 

I a0 
4,240 

60 
1,990 

5/19/2003 
4,490 
3,930 
2,460 
3,220 
3,130 

2,480 
22,130 

5,520 
17,510 
1 1,040 
1,700 

7,350 

1,680 
16,070 
2,300 
5,690 

260 

6,790 
1,500 
1,770 
1,090 

950 
15,510 
6,590 

3,520 
3,380 
1,500 
2,640 

71 0 
5,440 
7,370 
1,260 
2,170 

400 
110 

8,420 

10 
1,630 
2,590 

4/13/2003 
5,330 

11,340 
1,310 
6,460 
2,350 
3,740 
2,710 
1,340 

32,320 
16,720 
19,140 
12,020 
1,390 
5,150 
2,170 
4,750 

1,570 
8,710 
2,660 
4,000 
4,420 

5,570 
4,070 
4,280 
I ,310 

4,l 70 
1,800 
3,230 
3,160 

4,440 
4,120 
2,910 
6,060 
4,410 
5,930 
2,470 
5,660 

11,580 
4,890 
1,770 
3,430 
3,380 
4,990 

1,590 
4,050 
5,160 

3/13/2003 
4,750 

1 0,61 0 
980 

3,290 
1,210 
2,950 
3,890 
1,770 
7,390 
4,760 

12,320 
6,210 
1,260 
3,1 90 
331 0 
3,180 

1,230 
5,190 
2,490 
2,250 
3,210 
1,850 
2,540 
2,190 
5,750 
1,200 

1,800 
1,950 
2,790 
2,690 

3,960 
2,710 
2,380 
3,130 
4,280 
3,440 
1,820 
3 , 740 
1,860 
1,460 

560 
990 
180 

3,740 

2,170 
2,290 
3,780 

2/13/2003 
4,470 
3,710 
2,050 
2,460 

960 
2,340 
2,330 

350 
7,690 
7,560 
8,700 
6,830 
1,650 
4,690 
3,430 
3,890 

1,440 
4,810 
2,210 
2,390 
3,650 
2,860 
5,120 
4,390 
1,050 
2,590 

10 
2,600 
2,170 
2,350 
4,370 

2,910 
3,060 
1,630 
1,890 
4,900 

2,720 
3,360 
6,130 
5,400 
970 

2,470 

3,670 

1,890 

4,750 

7,820 



All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 2781 
00693001 2791 
00693001 2801 
006930012812 
00693001 2821 
00693001 2831 
00693001 2842 
006930012851 
00693001 2861 
00693001 2871 
00693001 2892 
006930012902 
00693001 291 1 
00693001 2921 
00693001 2931 
0069300l2941 
00693001 2951 
00693001 2962 
006930012971 
00693001 2982 
00693001 2991 
00693001 3001 
00693001 30 1 2 
00693001 3022 
00693001 3031 
00693001 3041 
00693001 3051 
00693001 3061 
006930013071 
00693001 3081 
00693001 3092 
006930013101 
006930013111 
006930013122 
00693001 31 31 
00693001 31 41 
0069300 1 3 1 52 
00693001 31 61 
00693001 31 73 
00693001 31 81 
00693001 31 91 
00693001 3201 
00693001 321 1 
00693001 3221 
00693001 3234 
00693001 3241 
00693001 3252 
00693001 3261 
00693001 3271 
00693001 3281 
00693001 3291 

1 /15/2004 
3,110 
7,320 
4,270 
8,120 
13,830 
7,360 
1,910 
6,930 
3,860 
10 

1,550 
2,090 
2,500 
4,050 
1,080 
4,350 
2,220 
1,000 
2,670 
4,270 

1,360 
5,390 
1,240 
5,600 
2,600 
7,280 
3,650 
5,640 
200 

1,010 
9,730 
6,010 

4,730 
3,220 
14,160 
980 

2,550 
5,330 
2,500 
7,730 
1,570 
9,250 
3,950 
2 , 580 

1 IO 
6,170 
11,200 
3,310 
3,460 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 10/14/2003 O' -  

2,470 
16,350 
4,190 
6,400 
10,440 
5,090 
2,230 
5,880 
1,650 
30 
10 

2,240 
5,220 
3,910 
1,700 
3,640 
1,440 

2,590 
860 

2,890 
500 
1,860 
3,710 
3,890 
9,190 
3,270 
6,060 
13,770 
1,010 
6,610 
4,810 

3,550 
3,120 
10,230 
660 

1,730 
4,950 
2,000 
8,480 
1,010 
3,640 
2,890 
2,520 
2,740 
1,020 
4,320 
3,870 
2,600 

2,550 
8,740 
1,910 
6,390 
11,200 
5,530 

490 
1,540 
4,450 
3,290 
4,060 
1,710 

1,970 
270 

1,230 
2,610 
3,410 
10 

8,030 
3,390 
4,790 
4,260 

280 
4,520 
1,940 
15,100 
2,610 
6,960 
81 0 

3,540 

5,960 
1,930 
430 

2,730 
2,110 
1,550 
2,960 

6,670 
770 

2,850 

3,250 
2,590 
9,930 
4,840 

60 
770 

2,940 
3,570 
1,710 
1,490 
1,440 
80 

4,500 

330 
1,800 
2,480 
10 

5,380 

1,320 
5,l 40 

4,390 

20,090 

6,430 
1,060 

3,380 

1,840 
1,730 

1,960 
2,500 
1,110 
1,160 

3,020 
51 0 

Y / 1 6 / a J U Y  
2,400 

1,380 
9,770 
8,940 
4,120 

60 

100 
350 
80 

3,760 
900 
990 

1,920 
60 

80 

6,210 

3,780 
10 

4,090 

2,740 
10 

5,190 
1 ,1 90 

3,630 

2,700 
490 
10 

2,060 
2,180 
1,060 
420 

2,770 

8/19/2003 
1,040 

5,850 
6,300 
2,430 

110 

60 

3,520 
1,540 
630 
1,830 
30 

30 

5,040 
1,640 

3,730 

4,730 

2,610 
10 

1,080 

100 

4,580 
30 

3,390 
3,310 
1,160 
150 

2,660 

7/16/2003 
4,100 

4,970 
1 1,090 
9,470 

160 

5,950 
2,780 
1,250 
2,590 

1,610 
630 

8,530 

5,l 10 
20 

5,430 

9,270 
1,150 

800 

4,050 
3,260 
7,000 
1,610 

3,450 
2,290 
1,760 
1,170 

3,660 

6/13/2003 
7,330 
1,000 

7,990 
12,610 
9,860 

3,300 

160 
30 
330 

5,990 

100 

6,060 

5,140 
60 

19,090 
1,200 
5,570 

30 
5,570 
2,970 

1,160 
2,000 
3,600 
1,640 

5/19/2003 
8,520 
3,680 
1,120 
3,260 
2,920 
1,140 

451 0 
6,150 

170 
490 
490 

5,250 
5,280 
4,000 
4,720 
1,060 
3,660 

40 

5,530 

1,260 
1,900 
3,860 
20,950 
10,110 

8,200 
1,240 
2,320 
12,200 

10,320 
1,370 
5,410 
2,360 
10 

1,770 
940 

8,610 
4,010 
1,230 
3,650 
2,310 
1,320 
20 
20 

7,490 
1 70 

4/13/2003 3/13/2003 
5,320 
5,980 
5,300 
10,780 
14,740 
8,330 
3,610 
7,100 
3,920 
4,150 
4,860 
2,920 
1,090 
5,500 
5,280 
2,380 
2,580 
3,350 
1,950 
30 
110 

9,350 
3,190 
2,230 
5,630 
4,370 
7,300 
11,120 
3,530 
4,890 
4,660 
4,240 
6,650 

4,050 
660 

9,900 
4,990 
3,210 
4,680 
1,700 
4,650 
2,760 
890 

3,480 
3,740 
1,510 
2,550 
7,360 
3,010 
5,350 

5,100 
2,950 
3,440 
9,890 
7,110 
4,910 
4,330 
5,020 
5,620 
3,440 
3,280 
1,480 
4,470 
4,460 
4,190 
4,060 
1,450 
2,320 
1,700 
40 

521 0 
10,930 
4,930 
1,940 
4,500 
4,410 
7,570 
2,960 
4,650 
4,370 
3,940 
71 0 
730 

480 
4,010 
3,620 
3,210 
6,790 
2,640 
2,310 
4,210 
1,910 
2,920 
2,960 
2,260 
1,120 
3,830 
6,990 
2,740 
2,200 

2/13/2003 
3,370 
8,620 
3,460 
10,240 
7,340 
8,500 
4,550 
4,750 
6,850 

770 
3,280 
1,650 
3,920 
4,780 
5,060 
3,070 
3,490 
3,580 
3,040 

40 

8,390 
4,330 
1,850 
3,690 
1,620 
7,310 
3,410 
3,130 
3,020 
5,490 
4,250 
9,260 

5,160 
2,240 
5,180 
2,650 
6,110 
431 0 
1,910 
3,440 
1,790 
2,640 
1,890 
2,410 
1,620 
4,490 
10,290 
3,230 
1,710 
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All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 3301 
00693001 331 1 
00693001 3322 
00693001 334 1 
006930013352 
006930013361 
00693001 3373 
00693001 3381 
006930013391 
00693001 3401 
00693001 341 2 
00693001 3422 
00693001 3432 
00693001 3442 
00693001 3451 
00693001 3461 
00693001 3471 
00693001 3481 
006930013491 
00693001 3501 
00693001 351 1 
00693001 352 1 
006930013531 
006930013542 
00693001 3551 
00693001 3562 
00693001 3571 
00693001 3581 
00693001 3601 
00693001 361 2 
00693001 3621 
00693001 3631 
00693001 3641 
00693001 3651 
00693001 3661 
00693001 3671 
00693001 3681 
00693001 3691 
00693001 371 1 
006930013721 
00693001 3731 
00693001 3741 
00693001 3751 
00693001 3762 
00693001 3772 
00693001 3781 
00693001 3803 
00693001 381 1 
00693001 3822 
00693001 3831 
00693001 3842 

1 /15/2004 
2,380 

400 
6,820 
2 , 490 
2,870 
4,430 
5,070 
4,320 
1,420 
4,710 
1,510 
3,670 
3,640 
7,070 
8,790 
3,510 
1,790 
1,330 

620 
18,830 
5,430 
8,320 

10,920 
40 

330 
2,910 
2,090 

4,880 
9,620 
6,750 
1,380 
3,680 
3,350 
2,840 
4,750 
1,120 
4,230 
2,050 
3,280 
1,520 
7,660 
1,290 
3,510 

3,540 
8,390 
4,760 
1,660 
2,030 

1 2/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 1 0/14/2003 
40 

150 
5,550 
1,780 
1,820 
1,490 
3,400 
4,800 

11,660 
3,720 

680 
4,180 
2,960 

5,430 
2,950 
1,480 

8,090 

26,750 
4,410 
2,810 
3,300 
1,700 
4,790 
2,960 
2,730 

4,390 
6,480 

1 1,280 

8,120 
3,500 
1,750 
3,680 
2,470 
3,500 
2,860 
2,980 
2,380 
6,080 
2,780 
3,120 

10 

2,540 
5,800 
3,700 
1,600 
30 

5,130 
10 

4,810 
1,210 

390 
2,630 
2,970 
3,080 

920 
3,370 

620 
1,950 

590 
I , 960 

11,880 
3,520 

380 

23,640 
3,090 

11,760 
6,380 
1,900 

2,120 
250 

4,160 
4,290 
9,990 

2,460 
5,720 
2,530 
3,470 
1,120 
2,120 
2,000 
2,550 

480 
2,180 

1,280 
2,180 
7,630 
3,570 
1,560 

10 

231 0 

4,760 
1,340 

150 
1,880 
I ,460 
5 , 390 

3,690 

3,500 

7,900 
6,130 

29,860 

5,980 
2,830 

10 

1,990 

3,810 
870 

12,920 
10 

3,330 
9,410 

60 
3,610 
1,200 

2,680 

60 
1,480 

2,400 
2,620 

520 
1,490 

911 8/2003 

3,000 
1,560 

1,930 
10 

4,940 

3,830 

3,820 

5,600 
8,720 

26,850 

5,100 
2,050 

10 

6,220 

4,000 

12,240 
10 

3,220 
2,680 

680 

3,050 

90 

2,330 
1,050 

10,140 
1,990 

8/19/2003 

10 
1,420 

4,720 

3,840 

71 0 
230 

6,040 
6,690 

36,560 

12,370 

10 

3,830 

4,010 

5,830 
30 

4,240 
4,160 

720 
20 

2,780 

110 

530 
440 
700 

1,650 
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7/16/2003 

1,680 

2,550 
180 

5,570 

6,160 
10 

2,290 
490 

13,110 
200 

18,400 

9,170 

20 

6,540 

4,690 

4,640 
1,700 

1,220 

4,210 

200 

20 

2,760 
1,070 

2,460 

6/13/2003 

7,010 

5,330 

2,200 
41 0 

22,400 

2,080 

11,930 
1,130 

21 0 

5/19/2003 
5,030 

60 
31,020 
3,050 
4,000 
7,350 
1,620 

15,850 

2,910 

17,170 
320 

35,460 
12,830 

45,500 

13,310 
24,670 

30 

2,960 

1,540 
10,870 

20 
20,990 
2,320 
2,960 

27,180 
13,870 

230 
2,420 
2,030 

550 
7,070 
5,960 

920 

50 

620 
13,580 

3,190 
80 

4/13/2003 
5,880 
1,730 
2,070 
2,030 
5,660 
2,320 
3,320 
3,610 
2,600 
4,750 
2,800 
4,010 

2,830 
20,780 
13,920 

1,790 
1,380 
6,840 

10 
6,910 
7,060 
3,330 
5,480 
8,220 

930 
7,590 

9,230 
5,010 
7,750 
5,630 
2 , 440 
4,680 
4,520 
3,840 
4,460 
5,510 
4,280 
8,990 
2,960 

450 
20 
40 

3,490 
8,980 

1,930 
2,520 

3/13/2003 
3,000 
1,460 
4,050 
1,910 
2,550 
1,350 
2,370 
1,370 
2,160 
5,960 
3,200 
3,270 

5,940 
14,290 
3,430 
2,560 
1,660 
1,970 
2,500 

6,040 
4,930 
1,500 
2,780 
6,130 

170 
4,020 

190 
4,320 
2,980 
6,380 
3,350 
1,990 
3,590 
2,020 
3,970 
3,380 
8,750 
4,230 
7,810 
2,140 

100 
'I ,390 
3,960 
6,570 

1,440 
2,940 

2/13/2003 
1 0,850 

500 
4,130 
1,660 
2,930 
1,540 
2,360 
1,640 
1,740 
5,060 
4,080 
3,080 
1,260 
8,320 
8,150 
3,970 

2,380 
1,550 
2,530 

7,740 
8,140 

2,910 
1,070 

1,630 
4,450 

10,700 
3,110 
6,670 
9,390 
3,530 
3,540 
1,460 
3,430 
2,760 
8,940 
2,760 
9,590 
2,150 

110 
930 

2,550 
6,820 

25,070 
3,500 



All 518" Customers 
00693001 3851 
00693001 3861 
00693001 3871 
006930013883 
00693001 3891 
006930013902 
00693001 391 1 
00693001 3921 
00693001 3931 
006930013941 
00693001 395 1 
00693001 3961 
006930013981 
00693001 3991 
00693001 4002 
0069300l4011 
00693001 4021 
00693001 4032 
00693001 4041 
00693001 4051 
006930014062 
006930014071 
006930014082 
00693001 4091 
00693001 41 01 
00693001 41 1 1 
00693001 41 21 
00693001 41 31 
0069300 1 4 1 4 1 
00693001 41 51 
00693001 41 61 
00693001 41 71 
00693001 41 81 
00693001 41 92 
00693001 4203 
006930014211 
00693001 4222 
006930014232 
00693001 4241 
0069300l4261 
00693001 4272 
00693001 4282 
00693001 4292 
00693001 4301 
00693001 431 1 
00693001 4321 
006930014334 
00693001 4342 
00693001 4352 
00693001 4361 
00693001 4371 

1 /15/2004 
7,880 
8,810 
7,690 
231 0 
1,670 
4,050 
2,820 
7,120 
6,890 
5,250 
5,110 
8,890 
2,870 
3,300 
4,390 

4,300 
4,300 
1,550 
6,600 
850 

2,670 
6,710 
8,530 
4,430 
9,850 
3,890 
5,730 
16,100 
5,560 
2,300 
3,930 
5,850 

1,620 
9,590 

5,680 
2,660 
480 

2,400 
2,580 
2,060 
4,220 
3,990 
12,030 
63,130 
6,920 
4,740 
2,130 
6,830 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 10/14/2003 
6,850 
5,190 

1,750 
3,150 
4,690 
6,050 
1,480 
4,060 
670 

8,170 
100 
50 

3,000 

3,330 
4,050 
8,140 
2,440 
1,370 
61 0 

7,390 
7,890 
4,320 
5,400 
2,310 
13,110 
21,210 

110 
8,300 
3,020 

1,260 
140 

450 
3,880 
1,800 
2,040 
2,270 
520 
50 

2,620 
12,440 
28,830 
2,260 
3,530 
8,420 
5,370 

8,540 
2,900 

1,300 
3,280 
130 

5,770 

3,730 

80,910 

20 
2,670 

60 
1,610 
1,320 
3,480 
490 

5,230 
7,460 
3,700 
10,200 

3,180 
19,680 

50 
4,020 
2,130 

2,080 
270 

5,760 
6,970 

2,070 
2,320 
1,460 
400 

2,120 
8,310 
6,540 
2,100 
1,430 
9,330 
2,520 

10,870 

1,640 
2,840 

5,900 

3,920 

490 
30 

3,020 
11,800 

470 

3,440 
360 

21 0 
7,710 
4,260 
5,970 

1,050 

120 
160 

1,680 

2,110 

560 
2,110 
4,840 

2,050 
1,830 

1,860 

7,680 
2,500 

12,200 

9/18/2003 
11,310 

1,690 
4,930 

5,650 
50 

4,400 

10 

30 
2,770 

50 

3,260 
450 

8,140 
4,680 
1,660 

120 
130 

1,790 

3,230 

5,010 

2,120 
30 
10 

1,830 

5,890 
2,170 

11,580 
4,820 

8/19/2003 
7,910 

1,300 
5,720 

6,460 

4,560 

2,000 

50 
2,810 
490 

3,430 
4,430 

8,540 
2,340 
4,100 

10 
3,390 
180 
21 0 

3,690 

4,490 
20 

5,230 

10,700 
4,110 
630 

1,790 

7,870 
2,500 

9,790 
5,260 

711 6/2003 
7,770 

10 
4,200 
5,430 

8,500 
20 

4,390 

40 
2,520 

20 

4,580 
3,900 

11,180 
4,280 
8,330 

7,530 
150 
61 0 

8,630 

3,560 
3,930 

7,A 80 
10 

49,720 
3,770 
21 0 

2,750 

7,890 
2,530 

8,960 
2,840 

611 312003 
4,960 

230 

3,590 

5,130 

8,630 
1,390 
2,570 

50 

45,780 
2,400 
160 

5/19/2003 411 312003 
2,340 
7,530 
1,910 
1,500 
6,670 
7,880 
3,970 
14,210 
3,440 
8,240 

3,260 
300 
40 

5,200 

13,270 
9,290 

70 

9,570 
16,830 
6,910 
13,060 

5,110 
15,680 
4,570 
200 

9,750 
731 0 
1,050 

950 
20 

15,890 

5451 0 
3,660 

20 
8,990 
4,570 
2,940 
5,350 
4,120 
3,970 

3,680 

5,940 
8,770 
5,580 
3,330 
1,560 
4,460 
5,290 
4,110 
2,160 
1,270 
3,950 
731 0 
2,510 

10 
2,350 

51 0 
2,180 
4,870 
2,080 
290 
450 
470 

5,330 
6,380 
13,060 

5,110 
15,680 

331 0 
7,350 
9,750 
1 3 1  0 
1,770 
950 

2,390 
4,000 
24,240 
7,360 
9,720 
3,660 
750 

6,670 
930 

7,490 
890 

3,570 
3,970 
9,700 
3,680 

311 3/2003 
16,370 
4,960 
3,910 
1,060 
1,220 
3,030 
4,300 
6,750 
2,900 
6,060 
1,210 

10 
1,520 

3,510 

1,680 
2,780 
5,970 
3,520 
1,370 
2,490 
340 

4,660 
1,960 
860 

4,000 
6,410 
9,880 

10 
4,630 
1,640 
740 

1,290 
7,850 
5,030 
1,000 
5,790 
6,060 
1,360 
7,490 
7,930 
6,380 
6,370 
29,890 
1,520 
230 

6,320 
10 

5,330 

2/13/2003 
17,810 
5,110 
451 0 

1,120 
3,490 
3,050 
5,400 
2,790 
3,340 
3,560 
1,180 
2,490 
3,270 
2,690 

2,870 
2,470 
3,110 
3,190 
2,510 
2,080 
7,050 
7,380 
3,370 
10,820 
1,150 
100 

1,150 
240 

9,750 
3,550 
6,930 
300 

2,540 
7,300 
1,750 
6,200 
4,310 
6,110 
1,490 
6,410 
4,370 
3,780 
2,060 
12,880 
1,830 
1,710 
6,320 
5,840 
5,630 
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All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 4381 
00693001 4391 
00693001 4402 
006930014411 
006930014421 
006930014433 
00693001 4441 
00693001 4451 
00693001 4461 
00693001 4471 
00693001 4482 
006930014491 
00693001 4501 
00693001 451 1 
00693001 4521 
00693001 4542 
00693001 4552 
00693001 4561 
00693001 4571 
00693001 4581 
006930014593 
00693001 4601 
00693001 461 2 
00693001 4621 
00693001 4632 
00693001 4641 
00693001 4652 
00693001 4661 
00693001 4671 
00693001 4681 
00693001 4691 
006930014701 
00693001 471 1 
00693001 4722 
0069300 1 4731 
00693001 4741 
00693001 4751 
00693001 4761 
0069300l4771 
00693001 4781 
00693001 4791 
00693001 4801 
00693001 481 2 
00693001 4821 
00693001 4831 
00693001 4843 
00693001 4853 
00693001 4861 
00693001 4871 
006930014881 
0069300l4891 

1 /15/2004 
400 

3,030 
2,060 

1 1,420 
4,700 
2,870 

13,270 
2,740 
3,340 

22,880 
4,570 
1,450 

22,840 
1,600 

30 
16,140 
7,380 
3,870 

480 
5,290 
4,210 
2,040 
1,470 
5,150 
3,050 
1,960 
5,560 
3,820 
3,580 
1,400 

970 
4,280 
8,600 
5,520 

4,160 
1,400 
5,610 
2,600 
1,260 

230 
2,010 

10,690 
4,750 
1,020 
5,340 
4,240 
5,970 
2,540 

4;050 

1 2/8/2003 1 1 /I 3/2003 1 0/14/2003 

6,000 
8,870 
4,670 

830 
10,670 
4,100 
3,780 

18,730 
4,790 
4,430 
3,770 

20,490 
3,310 
5,720 

20 
9,570 
4,220 

10,100 
890 

5,600 
61 0 

2,040 
1,750 
5,720 
1,380 
1,130 
4,600 
1,440 
4,070 

71 0 
4,470 
2,580 

22,050 
4,360 

5,030 
1,740 

1,980 

1,950 
5,580 
2,110 

4,0? 0 
5,040 
2,550 
2,510 

2,070 
3,180 

4,390 
2,950 

10,860 

1,950 
18,270 
2,540 

260 
2,960 

16,340 
1,610 
2,190 

2,120 
2,180 

13,290 

6,220 
10 

1,850 
2,180 
4,430 

80 

7,800 
4,630 
3,300 

890 
2,370 
3,330 
3,090 

3,420 
1,530 

2,270 

3,290 
4,790 
1,200 

4,140 
40 

490 
2,730 

1,720 

2,030 

8,270 

6,430 
2,l IO 

3,590 
16,270 

2,700 
60 

21 0 

2,570 

4,640 
630 

1,930 
61 0 

4,860 

10,000 
790 

3,480 

3,180 
770 

3,400 

1,540 
1,410 

2,310 

1,250 

4,l 60 

2,040 

9/18/2003 

2,170 

8,100 

2,700 
4,180 

3,440 
14,440 

200 
1,580 

100 

2,870 

50 
1,880 

460 
2,130 

11,160 

3,110 

3,580 

640 

3,840 

2,390 

3,310 

1,140 

8/19/2003 

2,200 

7,270 

51 0 
14,640 
6,010 

1,610 
21,420 

2,640 
150 

1,980 

80 
1,840 

380 
3,1 80 

12,610 

3,980 

2,330 

2,910 

2,280 

2,620 

7/16/2003 

2,650 

10,930 

26,230 
5,390 

720 
30,630 
2,040 

13,980 
640 

530 

70 
2,450 
1,580 
6,330 

15,OI 0 

3,980 

4,460 

3,140 

3,330 

2,940 

6/13/2003 

2,650 

10,930 

5,390 
1,360 

2,470 
2,610 

150 

10,760 

3,980 

4,460 
4,550 

10 

5/19/2003 

2,440 
750 

8,690 
960 

6,390 
40 

250 
41,120 

1,570 
2,050 
5,500 

41,400 
1,790 
2,440 
4,200 
1,190 

32,140 

3,220 

4,090 
3,600 

4,890 
1,080 

25,400 
1,620 
3,560 

90 
60 

280 

3,290 
10 

5,530 
6,690 

9,960 
1,890 

440 
4,690 

2,580 

7,240 
1,660 
1,740 
3,140 

4/13/2003 
4,980 
9,210 
2,440 
4,800 
1,460 
3,490 
6,390 

40 
250 

41,120 
3,680 
3,360 
5,500 

23,400 
1,790 
1 3 1  0 
4,200 

22,300 
5,480 

32,140 

3,220 
2,580 
3,090 
3,600 
6,060 
4,170 
1,080 

22,400 
1,620 
3,560 

90 
4,900 
1,620 
4,780 
3,290 

10 
5,530 
6,690 

6,960 
1,890 
2 , 620 
6,100 
4,220 

240 

4,140 
1,760 
5,730 
1,290 

3/13/2003 
3,780 

10 
950 

7,220 
7,110 
6,200 

13,800 
4,370 
6,200 
2,110 
1,320 
6,980 
2,110 

800 
8,720 
2,700 
3,910 

24,880 
4,150 

650 
4,000 
5,940 
4,990 

81 0 
460 

4,250 
3,030 
3,390 

540 
1,970 
2,300 
2,690 
4,460 
3,780 
3,550 
3,710 
1,370 
1,240 

61 0 
7,620 

680 
6,090 
3,180 
4,100 
5,070 

20,700 
6,970 
5,890 
4,190 
4,030 

2/13/2003 
4,500 
4,450 
1,650 
6 , 200 
4,1 60 
1,150 
1,030 
4,370 
3,790 

19,610 
2,420 
3,610 
3,840 

10,560 
2,970 
2,000 
3,530 
4,970 
4,550 

16,560 
260 

4,350 
1,230 
1,730 
1,670 
4,120 
2,690 
1,890 

10,500 
9,770 
2 , 680 

860 
3,300 
3,780 
3,810 
3,020 
5,850 
2,840 
2,630 

620 
3,880 
4,010 
3,740 
3,290 
6,820 
1,700 
8,410 
5,310 
4,080 
4,830 
2,970 
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All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 4901 
00693001 491 1 
006930014921 
006930014931 
006930014942 
006930014951 
006930014961 
0069300l4971 
00693001 4981 
00693001 4991 
0069300l5001 
00693001 501 1 
00693001 5021 
00693001 5031 
00693001 5041 
00693001 5051 
006930015062 
00693001 5071 
00693001 5081 
00693001 5091 
00693001 51 01 
006930015111 
006930015121 
00693001 51 31 
00693001 51 41 
00693001 51 51 
00693001 51 63 
00693001 51 72 
00693001 51 81 
00693001 5 1 9 1 
00693001 521 1 
006930015221 
00693001 5231 
006930015242 
00693001 525 1 
00693001 5261 
00693001 5274 
00693001 5282 
00693001 5291 
00693001 5301 
00693001 531 1 
00693001 5321 
006930015332 
00693001 5341 
00693001 5351 
006930015361 
00693001 5371 
006930015381 
00693001 5391 
00693001 5402 
00693001 541 1 

1/15/2004 
9,490 

430 
1,000 
9,180 

12,300 
3,470 

930 
1,800 
1,090 
6,320 

11,720 
3,370 
3,210 
1,940 
1,310 
1,330 

12,590 
3,710 
2,070 
4,690 
1,590 

280 
2,430 
4,560 

1,800 
1,060 
3,090 

12,240 
2,990 
4,000 

200 
11,810 
4,850 

3,470 
4,020 
3,610 
4,320 
2,370 

4,680 
4,810 
4,900 
5,670 
4,380 
4,370 
3,840 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 10/14/2003 
4,650 
2,670 
2,800 
8,420 

10,330 

2,050 

2,050 
4,000 

12,810 
1,820 
2,270 
3,290 

10 

12,440 
2,540 
1,840 

10,770 

3,680 
4,070 

3,030 
4,740 
2,oi 0 
8,410 
2,950 

840 
17,280 
21,620 

3,340 
3,350 
2,380 
5,1 70 
4,510 

2,680 
3,300 
3,850 
4,580 
3,600 
3,710 
3,740 

5,580 
1,470 

680 
4,990 

10,520 

190 
1,690 
2,990 
3,530 

10,930 
7,500 
3,220 
3,700 

1,680 
7,250 

3,210 

21 0 
20 

160 
5,380 

1,380 

3,330 
8,610 
2,220 

7,810 
26,910 

2,270 
1,230 
1,450 
2,570 

630 
3,800 

90 

1,500 
430 

40 

3,610 
10 

6,040 
6,680 

8,750 

470 
40 

800 
3,530 
7,360 

20 
2,320 

2,040 
3,060 

440 
45,270 

3,860 

1,540 
8,870 

20 
5,990 
6,910 

71 0 

2,470 

3,320 
2,710 

10 

1 00 

9/18/2003 
4,900 

280 
7,600 

6,450 

80 

3,890 
6,410 

1,860 

4,570 

46,910 

3,360 

5,710 

80 
5,390 
2,910 

260 
120 

1,870 

2,370 

3,320 
900 

8/19/2003 
5,060 

50 
5,480 

8,070 

110 

4,680 
8,060 

4,270 

7,180 

51 0 

31,840 

3,190 

4,380 

100 
750 

5,550 
2,230 
1,580 

1,790 

1,810 

2,290 

7/16/2003 
5,120 

3,410 
10,120 
9,340 

40 
10 

6,400 
9,260 

4,380 

1,010 

6,150 

80 

31,470 

4,740 

4,120 

520 
12,920 
2,110 
3,040 

3,700 

2,890 

4,560 
10 

6/13/2003 

6,590 
4,650 

6,240 

5,130 

23,090 
500 

4,740 
4,090 

5,650 

6,670 
3,350 
3,040 

3,700 

4,560 
10 

760 

5/19/2003 
14,400 

9,280 
8,330 
2,050 

21,790 

1,180 
1,900 

470 
7,970 

20,960 
1,640 

14,560 

500 

12,840 
650 
620 

3,430 

20,770 
1,450 
1,090 
2,480 

3,970 
3,670 
8,060 
1,000 
1,250 

3,440 
1,180 
1,120 

50 
1,080 

2,430 
5,270 

331 0 
2,320 

30 

920 

4/13/2003 
5,930 
4,470 
3,130 
6,660 
2,250 

12,110 
5,380 
4,970 
4,230 
3,000 
7,970 

18,960 
1,640 

11,170 

500 

12,840 
650 
620 

3,430 

20,770 
1,450 
1,090 
2,480 

3,970 
3,670 
8,060 
1,000 
1,250 

3,440 
7,860 
2,050 

90 
1,940 
4,1 80 
2,880 
3,530 
1,590 
1,370 
4,180 
3,870 
2,790 
4,170 
4,890 
2,730 
1,820 

3/13/2003 
4,330 
2,380 
1,760 
3,090 
2,060 
7,690 
4,080 
4,280 
3,680 

51 0 
4,820 
1,790 
6,920 
3,390 
7,150 
4,200 
2,360 
6,200 
5,530 
8,140 
6,690 

6,120 
330 

1,620 
5,480 

4,830 
5,320 
3,950 
2,280 
4,900 
7,470 
3,460 

30,120 
6,690 
2,060 

1,750 
3,320 
2,190 
2,820 
1,910 
1,210 
2,800 
2,450 
2,680 
2,630 
3,170 
2,070 
3,700 

2/13/2003 
4,340 
2,770 
1,070 
5,110 
2,060 

16,060 

3,080 
3,790 
3,840 
7,680 

10,060 
4,270 
1,730 
3,900 
1,330 
3,700 
9,900 
2,810 
3,090 
6,390 

34,570 

2,910 
4,000 
1,950 
3,170 
3,930 
3,450 
6,380 
3,020 
3,100 
2,020 

11,460 
3,350 
2,160 
4,460 
1,830 
4,020 
2,770 
2,410 
1,650 
1,250 
3,000 
2,680 
4,170 
3,270 
3,190 
3,990 
3,290 

3,080 
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All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 5421 
00693001 5431 
006930015443 
00693001 5453 
006930015462 
00693001 5471 
00693001 5481 
00693001 5491 
00693001 5502 
00693001 551 1 
00693001 5521 
006930015532 
00693001 5541 
006930O15551 
00693001 5572 
00693001 5591 
0069300 1 5602 
00693001 561 1 
006930015621 
0069300l5631 
00693001 5641 
00693001 5652 
00693001 5661 
00693001 5671 
006930015681 
00693001 5691 
00693001 5701 
006930035732 
00693001 5751 
00693001 5761 
006930015772 
00693O015782 
00693001 5792 
00693001 5801 
00693001 581 1 
0069300 1 5821 
00693001 5831 
00693001 5841 
006930015852 
006930015862 
00693001 5871 
00693001 5901 
00693001 591 2 
00693001 5921 
00693001 5931 
006930015941 
00693001 5952 
00693001 5961 
00693001 5981 
00693001 5991 
00693001 6001 

I /15/2004 
5,670 
8,800 

1,000 
2,820 
3,280 
6,690 
3,580 
90 

5,210 
4,130 
4,170 
6,4720 
4,890 
390 
430 

3,480 
1,940 
8,050 
870 

2,850 
3,640 
1,700 
4,800 
3,410 
600 

4,100 
3,270 

2,400 
1,540 
4,450 
1,410 
5,240 
2,910 
4,950 
3,870 
5,260 
3,050 
1,600 
2,580 

1,870 
3,400 
4,370 
3,680 
640 

7,160 
4,180 
1,300 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 10/14/2003 
4,810 
5,210 

740 
2,650 
1,430 
5,670 
3,570 
90 
670 

4,140 
4,130 
5,080 
3,120 
1,130 
1,580 
2,320 
1,230 
2,890 
790 

3,450 
2,250 
760 

4,200 
11,130 
640 

3,600 
2,520 

1,200 

7,290 
3,230 
1,340 
9,660 
1,020 
4,760 
3,890 
2,390 
2,690 

1,400 
360 

3,900 
2,660 
2,140 

7,260 
4,100 

560 

4,380 
3,510 

700 
2,700 
51 0 

4,520 

430 
600 

4,350 
2,590 

2,030 
4,680 
1,090 
1,920 
1,320 
5,200 
870 

3,210 
60 

2,220 
1,140 

960 
460 

2,250 

2,820 

530 
3,170 
690 

2,410 
3,240 

1,070 

1,940 
20 

1,860 
780 
1,420 
110 

2,930 
2,320 

3,400 
20 

6,600 

5,640 
380 

370 
2,320 
2,440 
5,260 

190 
6,880 
4,270 
2,600 

3,860 
3,870 
660 
260 

1,340 
5,950 
1,190 
2,770 
40 

2,100 
1,010 

1,480 
110 

5,000 

1,090 

370 
3,290 
790 

2,200 
1,800 

970 

3,080 

2,300 
270 
1,400 
90 

2,130 
3,060 

5,200 
20 

9,390 

911 812003 
4,540 

10 
2,080 
1,460 
3,860 

260 
3,830 
3,660 
40 
100 

3,360 
3,310 

570 
1,110 
670 
81 0 

70 
1,200 

160 

1,160 

2,690 
1,050 
1,800 
1,430 

1,770 

1,780 
750 

40 
2,130 

4,390 

8,590 

8/19/2003 

2,610 
3,570 
7,930 

460 
6,010 
4,490 
80 

6,790 
3,080 

1 ,I 10 
1,340 

1,020 

30 
1,660 

600 
2,360 

2,140 

4,090 
1,710 
1,810 
1,440 

2,780 

2,380 
1,430 

3,760 

6,380 
10 

5,680 
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7/16/2003 

3,690 
1,620 
6,430 

200 
5,850 
4,580 
3,390 

11,730 
4,610 

1,890 
2,700 

30 
2,560 

100 
3,910 

1,180 

5,140 
2,820 
1,810 
2,410 
100 

6,100 

2,870 
1,800 

4,680 

6,710 

10,520 

6/13/2003 
5,110 

60 

3,290 
1,930 
4,840 

5,390 
3,270 
3,140 
300 

5,780 
2,940 
1,310 

420 
8,670 

30 
1,910 

90 
2,540 

10 

2,950 
1,560 
1,810 
2,930 

1,600 
40 
760 

8,500 

660 
2,550 

5,930 
400 

6,420 

5/j 912003 411 312003 

4,020 

3,410 
1,440 
5,420 

5,220 
8,640 
3,140 

5,680 
4,480 
1,120 
3,550 
2,430 
8,030 
730 

1,650 
1,540 
5,130 
7,170 

1,830 
4,440 

1 ,61 0 

3,610 
1,730 
3,230 
4,610 

930 
830 

3,100 
3,910 
2,330 
3,720 

3,850 
2,070 

290 
9,680 
21 0 

6,360 

7,030 
5,l 80 
100 

1,180 
3,790 
1,690 
7,920 
3,800 

5,680 
9,590 
2,790 
2,950 
4,240 
5,440 
1,100 
3,680 
2,140 
5,720 
1,150 
1,250 
4,060 
1,200 
4,100 
6,240 
4,270 
2,220 
4,440 
820 

3,240 
2,160 

4,800 
1,610 
5,910 
2,560 
3,370 
2,920 
3,620 
3,170 
5,270 
2,260 

2,580 
2,790 
4,370 
2,460 
10 

7,100 
5,750 
6,220 

311 312003 
5,270 
4,640 
30 
91 0 

231 0 
1,570 
6,090 
2,750 

4,160 
3,890 
2,390 
2,470 
2,560 
4,350 

800 
1,920 
1,250 
4,780 
860 

3,200 
2,270 
1,350 
4,110 
3,140 
3,070 
2,300 
2,390 
1,600 
1,820 
2,890 

3,370 
1,340 
4,390 
1 , 660 
3,170 
2,100 
420 

2,690 
3,330 
1,340 

5,910 
2,570 
3,320 
1,820 
1,900 
4,840 
3,860 
3,710 

2/13/2003 
5,900 
4,490 
80 

2,910 
51 0 
1,500 
5,270 
2,880 

2 , 940 
5,530 
2,650 
2,150 
2,780 
5,200 
930 

2,460 
1,200 
3,150 
1,100 
3,630 
2,630 
1,270 
3,590 
5,870 
3,090 
2,070 
3,030 
3,420 
1,950 
980 

3,310 
1,450 
6,870 
1,670 
3,180 
2,500 

2,460 
5,800 
1,740 
3,010 
2,850 
2,760 
3,210 
2,330 
2,420 
5,320 
2,770 
4,010 



All 518" Customers 
00693001 601 1 
00693001 6031 
00693001 6041 
00693001 605 1 
00693001 6061 
0069300l6071 
006930016082 
00693001 6091 
00693001 61 02 
006930016111 
00693001 61 21 
0069300 1 6 1 33 
00693001 61 41 
00693001 61 52 
00693001 61 61 
00693001 61 71 
00693001 61 81 
00693001 61 91 
00693001 6201 
00693001 621 1 
00693001 6223 
00693001 6231 
00693001 6241 
00693001 6251 
006930016271 
00693001 6281 
00693001 6292 
006930016301 
00693001 631 2 
00693001 6322 
00693001 6332 
00693001 6341 
00693001 6351 
00693001 6362 
00693001637 1 
00693001 6382 
00693001 6391 
00693001 6401 
00693001 641 1 
006930016422 
00693001 6431 
00693001 6442 
00693001 6451 
00693001 646 1 
00693001 6472 
00693001 648 1 
00693001 6491 
006930016501 
00693001 651 1 
00693001 6522 
00693001 6541 

111 512004 
1,300 
3,310 
3,690 
2,130 
300 

2,250 
4,890 
3,310 
2,670 
2,410 
7,500 
3,990 
4,690 

300 

1,180 
3,140 
5,400 
2,100 
2,450 
4,840 

870 
180 

3,570 

870 
1,480 
1,210 
2,410 
7,880 
81 0 

1,960 
20 

3,050 
2,450 
7,550 
5,020 
51 0 
880 

6,800 

4,700 
2,280 
6,390 
1,890 
4,460 
3,790 
660 

2,530 

1 21812003 1 1 It 3/2003 1 0/1412003 
1,470 
3,890 
2,610 

590 
1,140 
2,840 
4,000 
3,690 

5,120 
620 

5,050 
1,380 
1,130 
690 

1,520 
5,460 
1,940 
3,OI  0 
3,730 

10 
1,310 
500 

2,020 

1,990 
660 
760 

1,950 
1,410 

360 
1,840 
3,660 
2,030 
6,560 
1,750 
370 

1,120 
6,570 

760 
8,800 

5,830 
1,490 
40 

3,230 

1,470 

1,720 
3,340 
1,370 
2,310 

1,520 

6,110 

2,110 
91 0 

1,530 

91 0 
4,470 
1,860 

1,560 

2,450 
2,080 
730 

1,820 
1,710 
3,420 
2,500 

5,210 
2,760 
400 

1,180 

3,560 
990 

1,100 
2,650 

1,780 

1,830 
2,670 
1,630 
1,160 

670 

6,920 

2,280 
1,080 
20 

5,690 
1,920 

10 

1,710 

150 
1,480 

1,500 
10 
860 

1,340 

4,710 
2,270 
560 

1,300 

3,600 
3,580 

1,750 

240 

911 812003 

2,500 
2,530 
1,300 
920 

280 

5,160 

3,390 
2,250 

20 

3,810 
1,700 

1,900 

1,290 

370 
2,070 
420 

1,470 

3,530 
1,300 

1,600 

1,960 

811 912003 

2,150 
3,240 
1,690 
1,290 

140 

7,100 
220 

3,790 
1,720 

4,300 
3,420 

1,340 

1,940 

10 

2,400 
390 

1,740 
160 

6,320 
1,800 

2,030 

1,270 

7/16/2003 

2,500 
4,000 
4,280 
1,560 

9,690 
960 

4,110 
2,830 

10 

6,240 
4,050 

1,120 

890 

2,770 
130 

3,180 

7,940 
2,820 

2,430 

1,880 

6,050 

3,840 
1,770 

70 

4,530 
2,130 

650 

4,280 

1,540 

740 

1,060 
160 

670 

1,310 

591 0 
1,460 

1,750 

1,190 

611 312003 511 912003 
1,030 

3,340 4,960 
3,5l 0 2,890 
1,620 1,890 
1,060 970 

20 
2,620 
970 

9,180 
30 

6,990 

4,990 
1,920 
30 

860 
8,260 
2,000 

420 

30 

2,590 

480 
2,210 
4,380 
2,360 

1,990 
130 

2,870 
2,470 
740 
480 

4,730 

i ,830 
4,780 

7,890 
1,330 
550 

1,990 
6,820 
1,500 

411 312003 
4,040 
4,060 
3,170 
2,060 
1,460 
3,950 
4,090 
2,380 
900 

2,620 
8,110 
2,770 
9,370 
2,770 
10,580 
1,470 
1,970 
5,880 
2,160 
2,340 
4,460 

2,200 

2,170 
2,210 
3,890 
3,050 
5,140 
2,550 
2,770 
2,120 
4,180 
1,930 
1,860 
1,590 
5,240 
3,010 
670 
360 

541 0 
231 0 
2,240 
6,140 
4,350 
6,230 
1,150 
3,780 
3,630 
1,960 
1,560 

1,980 

311 312003 
2,280 
2,920 
880 

1,500 
1,070 
1,940 
2,860 
1,600 
2,880 
2,410 
5,890 
2,530 
2,290 
2,150 
4,870 
1,710 
1,330 
3,890 
2,000 
1,490 
3,000 
8,160 
2,370 
1,220 
2,240 
1,960 
2,790 
2,740 
4,020 
1,800 

830 
9,420 
2,750 
2,570 
2,530 
3,500 
2,200 
450 

3,950 
760 

1,500 
4,030 
2,820 
4,310 
800 

1 , 840 
1,620 
1,260 
1,160 

211 312003 
1,250 
3,310 
1,500 
1,700 
620 

2,660 
3,360 
I ,690 
2,400 
2,280 
5,570 
2,840 
3,960 
2,430 
3,840 
1,270 
1,400 
5,330 
1,900 
1,710 
3,510 
8,160 
2,740 
1,050 
3,600 
1,800 
2,940 
2,600 
3,140 
1,880 
3,280 
2,000 
8,120 
3,130 
3,630 
2,260 
4,230 
2,350 

1 a0 
4,630 

2,230 
4,550 
3,200 
4,560 
860 

4,610 
1,830 
2,640 
1,970 
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All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 6553 
00693001 6561 
00693001 6572 
00693001 6583 
00693001 6591 
00693001 6601 
00693001 661 1 
00693001 6622 
00693001 6632 
00693001 6641 
00693001 6651 
00693001 6661 
00693001 6673 
006930016681 
00693001 6691 
00693001 6701 
00693001 671 1 
00693001 6721 
00693001 6731 
00693001 6741 
00693001 6751 
00693001 677 1 
00693001 6781 
00693001 6791 
00693001 6802 
00693001 681 1 
00693001 6822 
0069300 1 683 1 
00693001 6841 
00693001 6851 
00693001 6862 

00693001 6882 
00693001 6891 
00693001 6902 
00693001 6921 
00693001 6931 
00693001 6961 
00693001 6982 
00693001 7002 
00693001 7021 
00693001 7031 
00693001 7071 
00693001 7082 
00693001 71 1 1 
00693001 71 21 
00693001 71 32 
00693001 71 41 
00693001 71 51 
00693001 71 63 
00693001 71 71 

00693001 6871 

1 /15/2004 
7,100 
1,450 
3,570 
3,490 
1,190 

6,870 
3,800 

20 
3,390 
2,540 

51 0 
2,470 

850 
4,990 
3,220 
1,770 
2,220 
2,770 
5,590 
1,270 
1,490 
4,650 
3,520 
2,960 
4,000 
8,640 
1,120 
3,080 
3,570 
5,290 

IO  
4,650 
6,170 
9,900 
6,400 
5,020 
2,090 

10,330 

20,260 
15,380 
4,860 

51 0 
3,200 
2,100 
2,140 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 1 0/14/2003 
2,370 
3,230 
3,570 
3,900 
5,550 

3,890 
3,030 

8,590 

1,000 
920 

1,580 
1,380 

20 
3,180 
3,230 
1,970 
f ,330 
4,200 
1,000 
1,170 

20 
5,320 
3,520 
8,150 
3,240 

110 
100 

2,800 
3,930 
4,090 
1,480 
5 , 770 
7,450 

140 
2,690 
5,950 

1,680 

9,950 
11,810 
5,100 

350 
3,290 
2,950 
2,040 

1,980 

3,570 
1,120 

2,390 
1,730 
1,080 
6,020 
1,060 

1,090 
2,630 
2,290 
1,510 

690 
3,330 

790 
1,170 
3,230 

2,480 
20 

480 
290 
70 

3,140 
130 
980 

1,450 
2,690 
3,250 
5,160 
7,770 
7,240 

4,570 
2,650 
1,780 
6,450 

10,050 
6,210 

10,390 
1,720 
1,810 

230 
4,670 
3,510 

1,570 
1,030 

3,410 
2,570 

890 
12,060 

590 

1,160 
3,030 
2,050 
1,740 
1,410 
3,640 

1,470 
2,490 

950 

2,090 
10 

3,410 

960 
2,010 
3,270 
3,350 
3,570 
4,080 
4,670 

4,180 

1,850 
6,970 
7,160 
3,240 
7,480 

2,930 
250 

1,550 
3,130 

9/18/2003 

1,300 
1,590 

20 

2,730 
2,800 
f ,270 
2,800 

330 

1,450 
3,280 
1 , I  10 
2,020 

1,980 

1,080 
370 

200 

2,030 
40 

2,580 

20 
1,870 
2,590 
3,550 
3,330 
3,620 
3,950 

3,260 

930 
4,040 
4,200 
7,170 
7,860 

2,310 

2,460 

8/19/2003 

2,000 
820 
90 

4,890 
2,640 

41 0 
5,030 

1,130 
3,200 
3,030 

580 

2,940 

970 
1,190 

1,230 

2,420 
80 

2,020 

2,400 
4,810 
6,760 
5,110 
2,460 
8,420 

4,300 
30 

2,290 
5,950 

4,380 
9,860 

4,960 
350 

9,100 

7/16/2003 

3,050 
800 
60 

4,290 
4,840 

5,490 
10 

4,250 
1,510 

5,740 

390 
1,720 

1 ,1 10 

2,690 
90 

20 
3,190 
5,960 
3,520 

10,900 
4,520 
1,310 

4,280 
10 

5,410 
4,700 

10 
7,080 
9,940 

10,540 
150 

6/13/2003 

20 
2,7t 0 

20 
1,020 

2,660 
1,820 

10 
3,130 

2,770 
1,760 

10 

3,530 
1,630 

1,520 
6,680 

3,400 
1,590 

2,690 
70 

820 

1,970 
8,250 
3,980 
5,450 
7,480 
4,950 

7,650 
20 

2,020 
3,800 
7,260 
9,170 

10,220 

5,840 
80 

3,130 

5/19/2003 

70 
1,860 

10 
2,090 
1,450 
3,160 
3,380 
I ,940 
2,740 

10 

200 
2,900 
1,360 
1,080 

4,460 
3,090 
1,040 
1,420 

2,950 
6,610 
4,220 
1,220 

2,620 
1,640 
5,670 
1,100 
1,510 
7,360 

3,190 
6,150 

450 
9,560 

13,540 
7,920 

20,900 

3,400 
270 

2,240 
5,190 

4/13/2003 
8,070 
2,260 
2,260 

2,220 
1,700 
3,430 
2,660 
3,760 
4,030 
2,690 

3,050 
2,800 
1,520 
1,980 
2,180 
4,300 
4,850 
6,140 
1,890 
4,520 
2,310 
2 , 030 
3,010 
4,700 
4,650 
5,630 
4,390 
4,340 

3,630 
4,940 
4,630 

150 
5,970 
5,390 
5,410 
8,280 
8,600 

800 
7,940 

13,240 
4,670 

15,570 
3,000 
3,790 

31 0 
4,780 
5,190 
1,940 

1,840 

3/ 13/2003 
3,960 

2,250 
20 

1,560 
2,270 
2,790 
2,250 
2,090 
2,460 
2,530 

2,670 
1,620 
1,160 
1,370 
2,810 
3,040 
4,080 
2,980 
1,380 

3,220 
1,430 
1,370 
3,660 
2,850 
3,650 
3,140 
2,310 
3,600 
2,500 
2,920 
1,080 

350 
2,560 
3,660 
4,400 
5,930 
7,800 

5,780 
7,670 
2,360 
7,060 
2,750 
3,080 
1,190 
3,610 
4,910 
1,840 

I ,a70 

3,880 

2/13/2003 
6,820 
2,060 
2,220 

1,060 
3,060 
1,290 
1,590 

30 
12,960 
3,160 

2,080 
2,110 
1,580 
1 ,1 90 
3,570 
3,370 
2,880 
4,220 
1,270 
3,140 
5,100 
1,140 
1,740 
2,990 
3,040 
4,140 
4,850 
2,750 
2,750 
2,540 
3,440 
1,900 
2,520 
4,800 
3,990 
5,500 
3,970 
7,630 

1,050 
9,950 
2,340 

15,410 
3,860 
3,150 
1,280 
2,920 
7,140 
1,800 
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All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 71 82 
00693001 71 92 
00693001 7201 
00693001 721 2 
00693001 7223 
0069300l7231 
00693001 7241 
00693001 7251 
00693001 7261 
00693001 7271 
00693001 7281 
00693001 7302 
00693001 7322 
00693001 7331 
00693001 7341 
00693001 7352 
00693001 7361 
00693001 7371 
00693001 7381 
00693001 7391 
00693001 7401 
00693001 741 1 
00693001: 7431 
00693001 744 1 
00693001 7452 
00693001 7471 
00693001 7481 
00693001 7501 
00693001 751 2 
0069300 1 752 1 
00693001 7531 
00693001 7542 
00693001 7551 
00693001 7561 
00693001 7572 
00693001 7581 
00693001 7591 
00693001 7601 
0069300 1 7622 
00693001 7631 
00693001 7641 
00693001 7652 
00693001 7661 
00693001 7671 
0069300t 7681 
00693001 7692 
00693001 7701 
00693001 771 1 
00693001 7721 
00693001 7731 
00693001 7741 

1 /15/2004 
8,900 

1,070 
3,730 
3,220 
2,080 
3,130 
4,170 
930 

6,490 
3,520 
3,540 
4,530 
3,070 
2,390 
5,250 
31 0 

1,250 
5,040 
7,330 
4,720 
4,090 
5,520 
331 0 
1,760 
9,280 
7,130 
18,900 
2,630 
54,930 
4,530 
9,830 
13,080 
1,950 

2,670 
3,070 
4,000 
10,000 
1,160 
1 , 750 
4,640 
7,900 
3,760 
6,370 
3,160 
4,160 
2,500 
4,520 

6,590 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 1 0/14/2003 
2,450 

420 
2,800 
3,450 
1,810 
2,380 
1,880 

5,690 
2,690 
5,730 
1,400 
1,990 
30 

3,280 
10 
880 

2,540 
6,160 
3,520 
3,340 
4,760 
4,030 

4,740 
81 0 

15,220 
3,300 
44,420 
5,780 
7,530 
12,320 
22,630 

3,660 
8,100 
3,240 
670 

1,900 
2,860 
5,950 
3,410 
6,640 
2,630 

20 
3,100 
4,170 

16,010 

1,290 
3,070 
2,800 
290 
520 

2,360 

4,510 
2,640 
2,270 

2,820 

2,220 

1,490 
1,400 
10,550 
1,490 
2,160 
3,610 
660 

2,360 
4,730 

13,290 
5,820 
3581 0 
3,200 
4,740 
10,460 
4,810 

1,530 

3,250 
1,730 

2,180 
4,950 
2,830 
8,930 
4,130 
6,120 
1,670 
1,840 

3,100 

21 0 
1,320 
3,400 

2,490 

5,380 
3,210 
3,280 

2,990 

3,440 

2,190 

170 

2,600 
3,950 

1,880 
3,290 

14,670 
2,830 
21,190 
3,220 
3,680 
10,360 
2,580 
490 

1,410 

15,750 
620 
20 

2,320 
5,500 
3,230 
3,270 
5,470 

1,770 
100 

550 

9/18/2003 

660 
1,760 

1,680 

4,370 
2,690 
3,280 

10 
2,820 

2,700 

1,780 

1,930 
3,270 

1,810 
2,860 

15,010 
3,380 
10,380 
1,280 
3,680 
10,360 
61 0 

1,400 
620 

2,320 
5,500 
3,560 
2,720 
1,620 

1,650 
80 

880 

8/19/2003 

340 
13,900 

1,680 

4,370 
2,690 
3,280 

10 
3,970 

2,700 

40 

3,390 
840 

3,780 

15,990 
3,560 
6,450 

3,680 
11,120 

5,140 

3,550 
990 

2,390 
2,100 
3,690 

30 
3,880 

1,780 
20 
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7/16/2003 
1,320 

2,050 

2,360 

10,280 
4,710 
32,560 

5,050 

5,540 

20 

I70 

3,110 
4,780 

10 
2,700 
4,570 

10 
23,140 
1,560 
47,190 

17,020 
lf,120 

7,920 

2,820 

30,360 
10 

3,570 
5,900 
5,630 
2,740 
6,180 
4,320 
3,470 

6/13/2003 
61 0 

1,090 

1,820 
10 

5,190 
2,660 
3,500 

2,380 
480 

2,230 
20 

1,410 

2,230 

3,740 
3,950 

2,610 
3,100 

10 
15,560 
7,230 
54,780 
1,860 
12,870 
11,120 

4,670 

3,530 
10 

990 
7,090 
3,400 
11,990 
3,780 

2,750 
8,580 

5/19/2003 

1,660 

3,510 
41 0 

2,850 
60 

4,900 
3,140 
9,360 

3,190 
1,920 
2,390 

10 
1,810 

7,430 
4,410 
3,150 
8,640 
720 

1,920 
5,270 
9,960 
23,600 
12,240 
60,630 
8,940 
9,830 
16,650 
23,140 
4,130 

2,030 
1,360 
6,540 
110 

860 
2,810 
3,150 
24,090 
3,550 
8,220 
4,210 
3,140 
1,690 

860 

4/13/2003 
2,070 
2,370 
1,750 

3,340 
980 

2,680 
6,180 
3,340 
5,840 
1,650 
3,300 
1,760 
3,230 

3,080 
2,470 

5,190 
4,980 
6,050 
5,100 
8,680 
4,400 
7,280 
21,460 
13,860 
41,880 
9,740 
9,830 
16,650 
23,140 
5,580 
3,510 
2,210 
5,540 
6,OI 0 
3,510 
1,920 
7,030 
6,000 
3,770 
22,570 
6,230 
6,520 
4,140 
5,540 
8,070 
2,570 

3/13/2003 
700 

3,840 
1,320 

1,860 
2,170 
2,380 
1,410 
2,970 
3,870 
2,600 
4,160 
1,330 
2,100 
1,610 
2,490 

10 
3,690 
2,740 

4,380 
2,410 
3,540 
3,920 
7,420 
2,970 
7,120 
14,600 
10,390 
36,780 
2,990 
9,830 
8,660 
320 

6,560 
2,790 
1,440 
4,190 
7,500 
2,120 

730 
3,500 
2,810 
3,200 
2,920 
3,420 
3,150 
3,710 
4,080 
2,910 

1,820 

2/13/2003 

2,690 
1,190 

2,980 
2,160 
3,410 
1,540 
1,820 
5,290 

3,380 
1 , 700 
3,020 
1,070 
2,5l 0 

1,660 
3,630 

4,310 
3,360 
5,660 
1,250 
6,280 
3,060 
7,040 
17,290 
12,420 
93,520 
2,370 
9,240 

60 
540 

12,060 
2,940 
1,640 
3,960 
7,250 
850 

5,460 
3,380 
4,100 
3,340 
3,710 
2,880 
5,360 
2,140 
6,230 

30 
3,940 

2,820 



All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 7751 
00693001 7761 
00693001 7771 
00693001 7781 
00693001 7791 
00693001 7802 
00693001 781 1 
00693001 7821 
00693001 7841 
00693007 7851 
00693001 7861 
00693001 7871 
00693001 7882 
00693001 7891 
00693001 7901 
00693001 791 2 
0069300 1 792 I 
0069300 1 793 1 
00693001 7941 
0069300 1 795 1 
00693001 7961 
00693001 7972 
0069300 1 7982 
00693001 7992 
00693001 8001 
00693001 801 1 
00693001 8021 
00693001 8032 
00693001 8041 
00693001 8071 
00693001 8081 
00693001 8091 
00693001 81 02 
00693001 81 12 
00693O018121 
00693001 81 31 
0069300 1 8 1 4 1 
00693001 81 51 
00693001 81 61 
006930018181 
00693001 81 91 
00693001 8201 

1 /15/2004 
1,880 
5,850 
5,630 
2,470 
3,050 

8,860 
1,010 
2,670 
1,420 
1,120 
6,590 
9;510 

640 
1,600 
3,300 
3,110 
5,680 
5,600 
6,470 
8,530 
2,250 
4,980 
3,960 
4,570 
5,480 

18,760 
100 

1,600 
9,500 
3,310 
1,200 
3,030 
2,500 

2,400 
3,960 
4,010 
5,200 
4,170 
4,970 
5,680 

1 2/8/2003 1 1 I1 312003 10/14/2003 
2,430 
5,160 
2,780 
3,020 

3,090 
8,840 

560 
1,860 

300 

3,280 
7,100 
3,230 
4,440 
5,110 
3,460 
7,920 
3,600 
5,880 

11,190 
270 

3,510 
3,360 
4,130 
1,120 
1,860 

590 
3,300 

13,660 
7,270 

2,400 
2,530 

1,960 
3,230 
2,510 
3,950 
3,950 
4,500 
4,800 

2,600 
10 

1,000 
2,370 

2,270 
7,390 
2,570 
1,050 

360 
2,020 
1,980 

380 

2,160 
50 

1,230 
5,080 
9,070 

51 0 
3,710 
1,170 

640 
10 

620 
1,050 

1 1,980 
12,400 

2,370 
1,990 

1,510 
2,580 

8,580 
3,470 
1,410 
3,060 

30 
1,000 

100 

3,040 
3,320 

300 

2,370 

270 
4,850 
7,920 

21 0 
4,030 

20 
2,070 

1,530 

12,140 
5,330 

2,580 
2,480 

860 

7,770 

2,390 
5,010 

911 812003 

2,180 
90 

2,070 
4,350 

2,530 
10 

4,850 
7,920 

20 
4,790 

150 
3,240 

1,330 

10,040 
3,260 

2,490 
4,840 
6,410 

2,970 
3,630 

8/19/2003 

160 

2,680 
3,950 

2,540 

10,760 
5,660 

270 
2,660 

1,560 

12,500 
2,370 

2,880 
1,540 
1,810 

3,640 
3,480 

711 612003 

30 
1,520 
3,870 
4,320 

220 

3,650 

9,010 
8,490 

270 
5,850 

140 

1,690 

20,580 
5,470 

1,930 
2,400 
7,080 

5,010 
6,520 

611 3/2003 

40 
90 

3,300 
4,130 
1,940 

2,410 

30 
8,600 
4,900 

370 
4,020 

100 

1,100 

13,510 
870 

2,120 
2,580 
5,200 

3,170 
7,180 

511 912003 
870 

3,820 
5,210 
3,490 
1,540 
1,950 
5,050 
2,220 

350 

2,020 
50 

3,300 
10,170 
2,650 
1,800 
4,220 

920 
7,220 

8,000 

61 0 

13,690 
12,070 

160 
2,630 
5,160 
1,040 
2,660 
3,OI 0 

2,760 
5,430 

551 60 

4/13/2003 
2,430 
4,520 
521 0 
3,490 
1,540 
1,710 
5,050 
2,220 

350 
1,820 

2,020 
50 

3,300 
10,170 
2,620 
1,800 
4,220 

20 
7,220 

7,430 

61 0 

13,690 
12,070 

160 
2,630 
5,160 
1,040 
2,660 
3,010 

2,760 
5,430 
5,160 

311 3/2003 
1,230 
2,670 
2,170 
3,520 
1,840 
3,930 
3,460 
2,680 
2,690 
1,950 

7,230 
6,660 

t 7,340 

1,970 

5,800 
7,060 
2,440 

190 
970 

4,400 
470 

6,970 
10,000 

1,120 
4,750 

33,140 
6,030 
7,970 
3,520 
5,850 
6,290 
4,270 
3,770 
4,180 

4,570 
1,390 
6,030 

9, a40 

2/13/2003 
1,690 
3,540 
2,670 

80 
1,580 
3,030 

66,610 
2,240 
1,920 
2,610 

3,890 
2,630 
5,430 

2,980 
12,490 
3,280 
3,070 
2,800 

300 
4,220 
2,960 
4,580 
3,340 

13,370 
860 

2,920 
13,210 
3,340 
4,460 
5,200 
2,960 
5,280 
1,890 
2,670 
2,710 

3,250 
5,270 
3,410 

Page 15 of 17 



All 5/8" Customers 
00693001 821 1 
00693001 8221 
00693001 8231 
00693001 8242 
00693001 8251 
00693001 8261 
00693001 8272 
00693001 8282 
00693001 8291 
00693001 8301 
0069300 1 83 1 1 
00693001 8321 
00693001 8331 
00693001 8341 
00693001 8351 
006930018362 
00693001 8371 
00693001 8381 
00693001 8391 
00693001 8401 
00693001 841 1 
006930018421 
00693001 8433 
00693001 8442 
00693001 8451 
00693001 8461 
00693001 8471 
0069300 1 8482 
00693001 8493 
00693001 8501 
00693001 8521 
00693001 8531 
00693001 8541 
00693001 855 1 
00693001 8561 
00693001 8571 
0069300 1 8581 
00693001 8591 
00693001 8601 
00693001 861 1 
006930018622 
00693001 8632 
00693001 8641 
00693001 8651 
00693001 866 1 
00693001 8671 
00693001 8682 
00693001 8691 
00693001 8701 
00693001 871 I 
006930018721 

1 /I 5/2004 
5,400 
1,470 
4,380 
5,150 
3,240 
6,020 
9,910 
3,660 
5,800 

14,080 
9,120 
2,780 
4,060 
2,780 
1,980 
4,790 
1,910 

26,920 
5,580 
3,360 
1,940 
2,860 

40 
11,630 
6,700 
4,730 
1,910 
2,470 
1,560 
7,140 
6,140 

500 
2,900 
1,270 
1,240 
2,040 
1,370 

20,000 
16,630 
3,210 
8,010 
2,710 
1,800 
6,420 
5,400 
1,670 
1,520 
1,190 
6,640 
1,190 
6,180 

12/8/2003 1 1 /13/2003 1011 4/2003 
4,650 
1,540 
3,010 

520 
4,720 
3,450 
7,490 
5,850 
5,600 

11,620 
8,030 
2,820 
3,640 
4,280 

1,550 
410 

20,330 
1,690 
2,990 
1,890 
1,360 

40 
1,130 
2,570 
3,620 
1,940 

30 
20 

2,580 
5,990 

20 
2,260 
1,140 

340 
1,970 
2,630 

17,000 
9,590 
3,270 
1,440 

1,530 
5,700 

720 
5,090 
1,190 
2,550 
3,640 
4,940 
5,580 

4,140 
1,240 
2,800 

1,790 
3,640 
5,600 
1,520 

1 1,880 
8,890 
9,830 
2,130 

40 

91 0 

5,670 

1,280 
1,350 
2,700 

30 
41 0 

1,080 
2,880 
1,580 
2,220 

4,960 
20 

61 0 
1,960 
1,520 
2,040 

16,860 
4,960 

120 
1,370 
2,030 

10 
3,430 
4,270 
2,5l 0 
1,600 

2,890 
1,450 
3,140 

2,700 
5,220 

7,490 
11,240 

180 

380 

5,250 

2,470 
110 
100 

1,720 
5,090 

4,000 

1,670 
950 

3,800 
180 

15,610 
5,680 
4,080 

2,380 
2,590 

2,830 
4,500 
4,070 

911 812003 
870 

1,470 
6,660 

2,370 

3,090 
8,990 

100 

7,550 
10 

2,200 
120 

1,590 
4,060 

4,960 

3,540 
1,070 

590 
1,930 

260 
12,520 
5,140 
3,040 

1,490 

740 
30 

1,690 
4,470 
3,620 

811 912003 
1,830 
1,380 
3,920 

2,440 

600 
10,090 

100 

7,320 

1,730 
160 

2,030 
1,970 

2,980 

5,360 
1,220 

720 
2,190 

i o  
10 

4,510 
1,550 

980 

280 

2,100 
4,860 
1,360 
1,910 

711 612003 
1,030 
8,500 
5,990 

3,600 

20 
13,170 
2,870 

7,450 

2,ai 0 

190 

3,130 
6,820 

4,950 
1,390 
7,800 
1,870 
1,560 
2,380 

11,010 
27,710 

8,320 
5,000 

180 

4,920 

8,490 
8,320 

230 
1,350 

6/13/2003 
30 

4,000 
4,430 

2,590 

460 

16,740 
7,050 
4,920 

8,490 

2,660 
20 

1,920 

1,940 
4,330 

2,330 
6,520 

1 00 
2,130 
1,080 
1,520 
2,470 
1,OI 0 

17,550 
5,470 
4,200 

1,020 

270 

3,730 
5,060 
1,640 
1,260 

511 9/2003 
2,130 
6,270 
3,180 

980 
3,220 

20 

10,150 
10,800 
8,080 

28,440 

3,450 

7,080 
1,720 

1,850 
3,460 

2,670 
10,780 

9,270 
1,070 
1,090 
3,900 
5 , 060 

17,470 
6,130 
6,070 
3,060 

460 
900 
41 0 

720 
5,720 
1,680 
5 5 1  0 

411 312003 
2,130 

10,270 
3,180 

980 
3,220 

20 

10,150 
10,800 
8,080 

28,440 
5,160 
1,440 
6,770 
1,200 
1,180 
7,080 
1,720 

1,850 
3,460 

430 
1,340 
5,320 
3,780 

10,530 
980 

1,090 
3,900 
5,060 

17,470 
9,230 
6,630 
5,150 

360 
2,980 
6,430 
2,290 
4,940 
2 , 970 
2,430 
6,350 

14,210 
4,260 

311 312003 
6,190 
1,160 
7,150 
4,770 
1 , 940 

11,230 
24,100 

6,910 
42,310 
10,200 
17,620 

1,560 
6,050 
5,870 
5,230 
3,690 

34,070 
6,000 
5,530 
7,580 
3,530 
3,090 

12,240 
3,070 
4,720 
2,570 
4,170 
1,300 
2,030 
4,500 
3,730 
5,440 
2,000 
1,090 
1,010 
4,310 

19,580 
lo l l  30 
4,400 
4,240 
2,320 
2,210 
331 0 
2,860 
5,400 
2,500 

250 
4,290 
6,990 
3,580 

211 312003 
4,330 
4,480 
3,940 
4,270 
2,370 
4,920 

10,300 
3,350 

10,500 

13,270 
90 

4,070 
4,640 
2,690 
2,260 

12,190 

20,890 
5,980 
3,340 
6,650 
2,710 
2,490 
6,100 

620 
2,660 
1 , 880 

4,150 
2,940 
3,960 
3,660 
7,670 
3,140 
1,000 
1,510 
2,740 

17,220 
10,630 
3,940 
7,700 
2,980 
2,480 
4,500 
2,920 
4,340 
4,290 
2,670 
4,520 

5,830 

9,800 
5,290 
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1 /15/2004 
3,690 
4,420 
1,080 
4,150 
2,990 
4,100 
5,770 
7,340 
4,520 
7,530 

1,380 
53 80 
521 0 
3,630 
3,560 
2,100 
2,180 
91 0 

12/8/2003 1 1 /I 3/2003 1 O/t 4/2003 
5,580 2,590 740 
5,080 
1,560 1,210 2,240 
3,330 3,760 440 
3,100 1,900 2,210 
4,210 2,210 2,240 
5,800 700 
7,230 7,630 5,680 
2,860 3,650 340 
3,900 1,680 230 

4,000 3,230 3,640 

4,280 2,150 
19,390 3,490 2,280 
3,210 2,470 4,190 
1,550 1,300 1,630 
1,190 1,120 720 
3,430 2,210 1,490 

40 

4,260 3,820 3,680 

9/18/2003 
430 

680 

1,720 
1,950 
4,000 
5,290 

8/19/2003 
1,250 

30 

2,590 
2,340 

60 
4,780 

260 

7/16/2003 
1,650 

6/13/2003 
2,460 

5/19/2003 
1,760 

930 
9,470 
3,720 

660 

1,050 
5,120 

3,160 
5,720 
5,200 
5,460 
3,710 
3,150 
110 
840 

411 3/2003 
1,260 
3,520 
2,590 
4,110 
3,680 
4,300 
5,460 
4,420 
7,510 
6,840 

4,770 
7,940 
4,570 
4,850 
3,570 
3,190 
2,950 
1,670 

3/13/2003 
1,340 
3,210 
1,910 
2,540 
2,460 
2,700 
3,060 
4,720 
4,340 
4,140 

4,550 
6,710 
2,980 
3,720 
2,730 
2,380 
3,300 
1,390 

2/13/2003 
1,470 
4,560 
2,110 
3,540 
2,440 
3,570 
3,410 
6,040 
5,670 
3,530 

3,550 
4,200 
3,460 
4,630 
2,370 
2,750 
3,660 
2,7 80 

All 5/8" Customers 
006930018731 
00693001 8742 
00693001 8751 
00693001 8761 
00693001 8772 
00693001 8782 
00693001 8792 
00693001 881 1 
00693001 8821 
00693001 8831 
00693001 8841 
00693001 8851 
00693001 8861 
00693001 8871 
00693001 8881 
00693001 8902 
00693001 8922 
00693001 8933 
0069300 1 894 1 
00693001 8951 

Total 

2,570 
3,500 

3,980 
3,670 

591 0 

240 540 

10,230 
7,320 

6,890 
3,870 
1,860 
5,270 
3,260 

600 

6,630 
5,090 
220 

4,760 
3,620 
1,820 
750 

1,740 

3,380 
4,110 
1,080 
4,330 
2,390 
1,530 
3,830 
1,530 

3,840 
3,970 
2,450 
5,370 
2,210 
1,500 
3,970 
1,540 

3,900 
3,395,393 

5,250 1,770 1,220 240 330 140 180 120 150 4,390 4,320 
3,586,843 3,065,250 2,212,514 l,760,2t 0 1,461,090 1,551,473 2,165,090 1,715,346 3,347,651 3,670,284 3,179,958 

lrriaation 2" 
00693001 1961 -Rec Center 
00693001 8981 -Entrance 17,000 30,090 51,620 31,290 17,690 10 

Total 2" 17,000 30,090 51,620 31,290 17,690 10 

lrriqation 2" - Inactive 
00693001 8990- Inactive 

General Service 1" 
00693001 8961 - Pool 1 1 1,930 98,700 67,590 61,540 56,900 177,560 150,560 32,030 73,440 79,870 74,940 1 16,390 
00693001 9000 - Tennis Area 3,840 3,840 4,640 8,960 
00693001 8971 - Rec. Center 17,310 17,310 17,310 17,310 17,310 17,310 44,960 44,960 6,360 7,240 58,410 3,780 

Total 1 ' I  133,080 1 19,850 89,540 78,850 74,210 194,870 195,520 76,990 79,800 87,110 142,310 120,170 

RV Park Master Meter 6" 
006930090001 55,000 150,000 105,000 16,000 14,300 23,700 23,000 78,000 1 1  7,000 47,000 353,000 255,000 
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